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INTRODUCTION

The framework of this book is determined by the historical events 1t discus-
ses. It has been my aim to understand better the process leading to the fall of
Samaria. This aim confronted me with a historiographical problem. The
sources relating to the events in the 20's of the eighth century BCE are prima
facie contradictory. I set up my research in order to test the hypothesis of
Tadmorl. In the second and the third chapter I analyze the relevant sources
and their interpretations.

In my conviction historical "events” if they ever have existed as such

can only be interpreted if viewed as linked to one another. That is why 1
preface the analysis of the events in 727-720 BCE with the first chapter on
the events preceding the fall of Samaria. For the same reasons the discussion
of the evidence is followed by an account of the consequences of the fall of
Samaria. In chapter 4, I discuss the Assyrian exile, while in chapter 5
remarks on the repopulation of the area are made. By way of an appendix 1
will review in chapter 6 the written Assyrian sources on the provinces
established on the territory of the former Northern Kingdom.

The scarcity of sources make a reconstruction of the histoire de mentaliré
concemning the fall of Samaria impossible. However, | have the conviction
that my research supplies a historical framework in which a hustory of human
reactions on the experiences of downfall could be elaborated. Such an
outline, however, needs a thorough examination of the intentions of the pre-
exilic prophets, the authors of the so-called Deuteronomistic History and of

some of the Psalms.2

H, Tadmor, JC§ 12 (1958}, pp. 34-39; cf. aln
scheidung der kiinigsbhiicher, in: H. Winckler, L7
refer o winckler's afticle

. Winckler, Beitrfige zur Quellen-

-
bpimrnans” ey 1527 Todmor disee i 1
rsuchungen’, pp. 15-20, Tadmor docs not

In B. Becking, Bijdragen 49 (1988). pp. 150-174, an analysis of the redactional layers in .

k.gs 17:7-23 is given
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CHAPTER ONE
PRELUDE
FROM INDEPENDENT PROSPERITY TO VASSAL-STATE
1.1 Northern lsrael: A prosperous state during the reign of Jeroboam Il

|}L.-!'i|'|~' the reign of Jerohoam 1 Northern Israel was a Prosperous,
ndependent kingdom.! This is intelligible within the context of the interna-
tional political relations at that time. The Assyrian Empire had not yel
reached the dominant position which it obtained half a century later.
During the reign of Jeroboam II, Assyria was involved in military strug-
gles with Urartu in the north. Ihc prosperity of the Northern Kingdom
becomes evident from ;||u|1:_'tu]l:yi:_';l.| findings, for iI].\'-‘.:|r1-_'L' at Samaria and
Thirza (Tell el far'a north). From the first part of the eighth century BCE
more substantial buildings and mansions are known. The ivory-
workmanship went through a flounshing time. The prophecies of Amos,

who, however, accused ||||. shadowsides of this economic recovery, indicate

a period of prosperity. Things changed after the death of Jeroboam Il
748 BCE. Thirty years later, the Northern Kingdom was no longer an
independent state. On Israelite territory the Assyrian provinces Samerina,
Du'ru, Magidu and Gal'a(d)a were established. Greater parts of the people
e lead away into exile and colonists from many provinces in the Assyrian
Empire were settled n the arca.
e downfall of Samaria was the result of a historical process in which
two phases can be indicated:
1. Dur the reign of the Assyrian king Tiglath-Pileser 111 (745-727
BCE}, the prosperous kingdom of Israel became a much smaller

vassal state surrounded by three Assyrian provinces on its former

LErTiLory.

s of Shalmaneser ¥V (727-722 BCE) and Sargon 1l

the vassal state was transformed into a province

wit h i |I1-- Assyrian Empire.
Both phases can be subdivided. In the background, the Assyrian policy of

See i.a. M. Haran, VT 17 (1967, pp, 266-297




2 FALL OF SAMARIA

annexation is visible:2 an independent state on the border of the Assyrian

Empire became voluntanily a tnibutary vassal-state: 1.e. 1n order to avoid
F : )

Assyrian military attacks. The payments of tribute provoked anti-Assyri
feelings among the people in vassal-states. When it came to revolts, Assyria
answered with military campaigns bringing the areas which revolted into
the Assyrian Empire as a province. Sometimes the Assyrians confined
theirselves to ]'l.‘dl'.l_'i.".; the area of the vassal-state to a small :L-||i|nr:.' under
a pro-Assyrian puppet king. The vacuum of power after the death of an

Assyrian king was time and again a fertile soil for anti-Assyrian revolis

1.2, The campaign of Tiglath-Pileser 11l against Syria and Phoenicia:

fsrael becomes a voluntary tributary

The Ffirst phase in the process which lead to the fall of Samaria was charac-
I

terized by indirect contact with the rising Assyrian power. Tiglath-Pileser

HI undertook a campaign against Syria and Phoenicia in 738 BCE. Accord

ng to the eponymcalendar Cb1 his goal was to conquer the city of Kul-
lania.? This is the Assyrianized name of the capital Kinalua of the neo-
hittite kingdom Unqi in northern Syria.4 Tiglath-Pileser 111 had, as a result
of his campaign against Arpad, as must be supposed, concluded a treaty
with Tutami, the king of Ungi.5 The annals from pali 8 of Tiglath-Pileser
III implicate that Kullania was pant of a greater anti-Assyrian coalition of

vassal-states and provinces in Syria and Phoenicia. In this coalition some

Az-ri-ja-a-ii ook a leading role. In a section at the time incorrectly

! First described by H. Donner, MIO 5 (1957), pp. 162-165; Idem, fsrael unter den Volkern

pp. 1-3, Idem, Geschichte, pp. 297-298, and M, Weippern, Syrienpaolitik, p. 398

o1 (ed, A, Ungnad, mn; BiA 11, k. 431):Revin

1l the city 15 called /o= (An

In the Ofd Tesia 2yore (Isa. 1:9)

Beca n with the lines on pald 9 in TP 111 Annals (ed. P. Rost,

Kellschrifm
16-18):90-101
111, See the outline of th
19, W, Schramm, Einlei
Earlier proposals o dae
232-253. W.W. Hallo, BA 23 (1960}, pp. 47-48;
B.C by W.H. Shea, JNES 37 (19

Histe ry

{ See 1.D. Hawkins, lrag 36 (197 23
* See M. Weippen, Syricnpolitik, p. 396, The treaty is mentioned in TP 11 Annals (ed. Rost,

p. 16):92. On the | ng Tutamd see the len

I, pp. 32-35) and J.D. Hawkins, in

er MDD 2696 (ed. HOW.1 Saggs, frag 17
I V. k

(1955). p
597-508; RIA VI,




PRELUD? 3

ascribed to the annalst the name fz-ri-ja-a kurfg-pu-di was read twice. Both

names were regarded as referring to the same person, who was identified

as Azarya/Uzzia the king of Judah.” On this basis, a leading role for Judah

12
in the coalition of 738 BCE has often been supposed. However, Na'aman
has convincingly demonstrated that the fragment K. 6205 is not a part of
the annals of Tiglath Pileser III, but must be joined with the fragment BM

3

82-3-23,131, earlier ascribed to Sargon II. The joined text forms a part of
a 'letter to the deity’ writien by Sennacherib after his campaign against

Juda in 701 BCE.® Therefore the Azrivau of the Annals of Tiglath Pileser

11 15 nowadays interpreted as rebel from the area of Hamath.® As a resull
of this reconsideration of the sources a Judaean or Israelite interference in
the coalition of 738 BCE is very unlikely.

The revolt was put down with force by Tiglath Pileser III. The

ous areas, being at the nme vasssal states, were incorporated as

rebel

provinces in the Assyrian Empire. Part of the populations were carried

away in exile. In Northern Syria, the provinces Kullania and Hatarikka

L} K.6205=3 R 92 =TP Il Annals (¢d. Rost, pp. 18-20):103-119,

R

Cl. H. Tadmor, Scrff 8 (1961), pp. 23

M. Weippen, ZL

literaturc), and H. Donner, Geschichte, p. 305. Both Tadmor and Weippert note the

M. Naaman, BASOR 214 (1974

pp. 23-39. Sce also N, Na'aman, VT 29 (1979}, pp. 61

6d: B, Bor - BALL L, pp 134

AT0: Y. Aharoni, Land der Bibel,
nd H. Tadmor, /I Kir
: 5. Dalley, VT 40 (19940, pp.

np Wi
16h; GGG, Reir
join has been doubied by H. C

BM B2-3-23.131 has been o

. Pp 165-

13-24. The

M TO*-TH*,

Altorientalische Forschungen 11, pp
gment s ascribed --.ﬁ.ug.-n Il I'*-:-. FH
Fadmor, JCS 12 (1958), pp. B0-84

The
Weigshach, ZDMG £2 (1928), pp. LVI-LIX; H
W.H. Shea, JBL 104

T4 {transcription and translation only)

R
el

l, P 404-407, related the joined texti with Sennache:

689 BCE, in my opnion the texts reflects events in 715 BCE {

Sec M, Weipper, in: 804 ¥V

Idem, WdO 9 (197T7778),

1-205; M. Na'aman, BASOR 214 (1974), pp. 36-39,;
(1979), pp. 229-230; H. Sader, E
pp. 180-181+n%0); G.G.G. Reinhold,

W), pp. 24-26; O. Loretz - W, Mayer, UF
vil, VT 41 (19913, pp. 363-366; S A. Irvine, Isaiah, pp. 101-

Araméens, p. 234, W.1

1 lentify this Syrian Azniyau with Azarjah/Uzeiah
besides the outline in 5. Dalley, VT 40 (1990}, pp. 25; M. Cogan and H
deology . p. 39.185-186n%; H. Cazelles, €

r. can point at @ Hurman name, cf. for instance

of Judah, cf
imor, If Kings,
eme, p. 38-39
ah “the Hinde'
, nobleman, king', ¢f. M, Vieyra, RHA §

p- 166; G, Garbani, M

The ending -ia , howey
{2 Sam. 11:3.6) with

(1935

S

urnan “ewrija




FALL OF SAMARIA

came into being, and in Phoenicia: Simirra, Arga, Usnu and Siannu.10
Under the influence of Assyrian military power a large number of kings
and rulers of still independent areas bordering on the newly established
Assyrian provinces, e.g. in Southern Phoenicia, Southern Syria and
Southern Anatolia, paid voluntary!! tribute to the Assyrian king.12
Amongst them is Mi-ni-hi-im-me kurSg-me-ri-na-a. Most probably this is
the tribute of 1000 talents of silver that Menahem had to pay to the
Assyrian king Pul.13 According to 2 Kgs 15:20, this tribute was paid by the
ealthy men in Israel'.

Sec B, Oded, ZDPV 90 (1974), p. 43; K. Kessler, Wa( § (1
Weippen, Synenpolitik, p. 396,

pp. 49-63; M.

|
The hypothesis of M.E.W. Thompson atio , p. 106, that both I
tribute uninterrupted since Shalmanassar ]II and that in 738 BCE o
continued, is impo

ssible 1o verfy from the sources

"
1z The list of rulers paying tnbute in 738 BCE is recorded rwice:
- TP Il Annals (ed, Rost, p. 26):150-154; sce M, Weippen, ZDPY B9 (1973), p. 34; the
occurence of Mi-mi- e o Sa-me-ri-na-a in TP U Annals: 151 has been d by
0. Loretz - W. Mayer, UF 22 (1990), p. 225+n26, s e

occured in the onginal version of TP 1T Annals, A i has to wait for a new
publication of the inscriptions of TP 11

- r'E' ][[ Ir.;n-w'mh (ed. L.D. Levine, Two stelae, p. 18) 11:19; see M. Weippert, ZDPV 89
1
f‘i-r-.- I Pitard, Ancient Damascus
po 183 N. Na'aman, VT 36 (1986), p. 81 (who relates this Iist with events in 740

BCE), G.G.G. Reinhold, Bezichungen, pp. 211-212

Two other

Pileser [1I

- TP Il Annals {ed. Rost, pp.14-163:85-88; see the unpublished copy of Layard in H
Tadmor, Introductory remarks, p. 20; Idem, Serl 8 ||J"'||_| pp. 255-256; W
Schramm, Einleitung, p. 129; M ".'-.u_ ppert, ZDPV B9 (1973), pp. 34-36, Idem
Syrien

This text is probably

§ of kings paying tribute cught to be dated in other years of the reign of Tiglath

politik, 405n20.

a list of kinps who paid tibute after |
lii 3 =743 BCE, for other possibilities see M. Weippert, ZDPV 89 |
15-36. W.T. Pitard, Ancient Damascus | P 183; GGG, Reinhold, Bezie

I'P I Tortafel (ed. Rost p. T0XRevT=13 cf. H. Donner, MO 5 (1967), pp. 165-164;
M. Weippert, ZDPV 89 (1973), p. 49; M, Cogan - H. Tadmor, Il Kings, p. 336; S
Timm, Maah , pp. 308-320; 5.A. Irving, fuaiak , pp. 40-44

This text lists kings who paid tribute after the campaign of 734 BCE against Gaza; cf
H. r':'.l.|ll":lr - M l'l"’l"l Bibl 60 (19749, P iR ||.1.;-;; N, Na'aman, VT 36 (1984), P
81; 5. Timm, Moab, pp. 314-315 (732/1 BCE); $.A. Irvine, laatah , p. 43,

See 2 Kpgs 15:19. This relation has unconvincinlgy been disputed by O. Lorctz - W, Mayer,
UF 22 (1990), pp. 221-231. Pulu was the Babylonis .
late cunciform sources and in the Prolemaic Canon d;
Loretz - W, Mayer, UF 22 (1990), pp. 228-229. On
und Kar . pp. 87-B8

states that the aciua

throne name of T iglath Pileser 111 in
from Hellenistic times; see ia O
this tribute se o W. Dietrich, fsrael
K.AD. Smelik, Converting, pp.26-27, who without argument

wie was less than 1000 talents of s



PRELUDE 5

According to Yadinl4, Donner - R6llig!3 and Sheal® the ostraca found in Samaria
which according to their inscription have to be dated in the ninth and tenth year of an

1g I

unnamed king, are part of the administration of this tx-levy, see also the discussion

wls Lemaire!® has

between Rainey, Yadin and Aharoni!?. On paleogra

demonstrated, that the ostraca belong o the period 7T8-Td4 BCE Therefore, Jaroi!?

considers 1 a5 the administration of deliveries o the court from the time of

Jeroboam I1. Shea?t now even thinks that the ostraca from Samaria stem from the

peried of king Joas (£ 800 BCE). Rainey disputes the traditional view that the ostraca

formed a tax-archive and dates them in the period of Joash adn Jeroboam IL21 It must

ked, namely, that in the ostraca from Samaria silver is not mentioned and that

only agricultural products were registrated, which were ment for house-hold use. <4

L ITOMm SAMAna; 1in one

Taking everything into account, I do not think that the osir

way or another, refer to the taxadon under Menahem

It is highly probable that the taxation sharpened existing internal contrasts
in Samaria and the Northern Kingdom, between poor and rich as well as

3

between different political factions.23
[.3. Imermezzo: 737-735 BCE Beginning of the Syro-Ephraimite war,
Between the L'ili:"!l'l:li!_'l'l of 738 BCE and the succesive payings of tribute by

ser 111
stine, there was a period in which the

e.2. Menahem of Israel and the following campaign of Tiglath Pile

against the area of Syria and P
political events in the Northern Kingdom were not determined in the first

Y. Yadin, ScrH B (1961), pp.9-25.
H. Donner - W. Rillig, KAS 1L p. 183
W.H. Shea, J1EI27 (1977), pp. 18-23

AF. Rainey, [EF 12 (1962), pp. 62-63; Y. Yadin, [ES 12 (1962}, pp. 64-66; Y. Aharoni

AF. Rainey, BASOR 272 (1988), pp. 69-74, dates the ostraca somewhal later: 784 and 783

BCE :

19 K. Jarod, Geschichte, p. 41; and F.M. Cross, ALSS
I
Land der Bibel, pp. 31

57. K.AD. Smelik, Dokwnenre, pp. 20-60),

753, pp. 7-10; T.A. Boogaan,
0 K. Jarcd, Hundert Ins

fons, p.12; Y. Ahar

W H. Shea, ZDPY 101 (1985), pp. 9-20.
& F, Rainey, Tel Aviv 6 (1979), pp. 91-94; Idem, BASOR 272 (1988), pp. 69-74
471

50 H. Jagersma, Geschiedends, p. 22130 213
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place by the attitude towards the Assyrian Empire. In the years 737-735
BCE the military attention of Tiglath Pileser III was demanded by
campaigns in Media and Urartu.

Menahem died in 738 BCE. After the short-lived government of his son
Pekahja (738-736 BCE), power in Samaria was taken over. through a
revolution, by Pekah, the son of Remaljahu,24 According to 2 Kgs 15

27 he
reigned for twenty years. When these tw enty years are reckoned from his
4

revolt in 7
example, Pekah would still have been king in 722 BCE. which is the

36 BCE, then great problems with the chronology occur. So, for

traditional date for the end of the Northemn Kingdom. Therefore one ought
to reckon in this period of the history of Israel with the possibility of co
regencies and partisan-datings.25 In 736 BCE Pekah's reign in Samaria
began. It is, however, most probable that he made arrangments to date
events from his period of power in Samaria in the archives of the palace on
which the bock of Kings is based, calculating from the moment on which
he was chosen partisan-leader. Since Pekah was dethroned in 732 BCE. it is
probable that he assumed the leadership over rebellious groups in 752/751
BCE. 2 Kgs 15:25 states that Pekah was supported in his rebellion by a
guard of Gil leadites. That makes it possible to see in him an exponent of
Transjordan |1::I|Im:.- party. Since Pekah assumed his role as leader of the
rebellion already in 752/51 BCE, it can be assumed that contrasts between
the court in Samaria and Transjordan political parties, between ‘Manassites’
and 'Gileadites’, already existed at the end of the reign of Jeroboam II.!
Although these Transjordanian parties may have had their representatives
in Samaria.27

The driving force behind the revolt of Pekah in 736 BCE musi have
been the Aramaic king Razyin of Damascus. 28 After the incorporation of
even larger areas in Northern Syria in the Assyrian Empire in 738 BCE,
Razyin became the most powerful Aramaic sovereign Iig_\-;lll-:-,, he made

use of the absence of Tiglath Pileser Il and the Assyrian armies in the

H 2 Kgs 15:25; of. M. Geller, VT 26 {1976) » PP 374-377; N, Na‘aman, Forced panticipation,
P92 5.A. Irvine, Ixaiah P T0.74. 108-109, however, dales the revoll of Pekah in Tishn
T34 BCE

] Soc i.a. ). Gray, [ & I Kings, pp. 64-65: W.H. Shea. IEJ 26 (1976). p. 24; T.A. Boog
ions, p, 14

¥ Theexist i Transjordan kingdom, s0 T.A.
is hard to prove, It does not oceur in the lists of rulers who paid tribute b

ons ., p. 13

Pileser 111

‘ ..'\.l\.:ui'll\._.'
Samaria

Ig 10 N. Na'aman, VT 36 (1986), p. 76, Pekah was a high official ot the court of

2 In the Old Testament 137 on the spelling of his name see M, Weippen, ZDPV 89 (1973), p

46 +n83; W.T. Pitard, Ancient Damascus, pp, 181-182 (L) § Timm, Moab, p. 315038
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West during the period 737-735 BCE by trying to enlarge his sphere of
power and influence.29 Traces of his politics can be found in the so-called
'Syro-Ephraimite war'.30 Oded has pointed rightly to the fact that this war

commenced already during the reign of Jotham, before 734 BCE (2 Kgs

15:37).31 The Syro-Ephraimite war is therefore not to be seen as a rea

to the occupation of the coastal strip of Israel by Tiglath Pileser III in 734
BCE.32 The Syro-Ephraimite war had as its goal the enlargement of the
influence of Damascus in the area of Syria and Palestine. Oded is right
when he supposes, that Razyan had the leading role.33 In all the Biblical
sources he is called first before Pekah of Israel. According to the eponym-
and 732 BCE

p
.
were directed against Damascus.34 The expression oes 52 oo on: (Isa

1 o &

calendar Cbl the campaigns of Tiglath Pileser IIl of 73

7:12) may refer to the superior political power of Damascus.

From two summary inscriptions of Tiglath Pileser III35, it becomes

9 07 T A
Sources in the Old Test d 16:1-20%; ef. Isa 7-8
hie classic view ol vl ch. ZDMG B3 (1929}, pp. 213-237,
was superseded by 1 , CBQ 34 (1972}, pp. 153-165; recently R
Bickery, ZAW G0 gued on the basis of arbitrary literary-critical
pperations on [5a raimite war was no more than a
exccuted Aramai Bicken's arguments are far from
convincing icularly; ¢
evidence
5.4, Irvine, fs $-90, his elaborated a well argumented literamy-critical subdivision
of the material now in 2 Kgs 16, The most imponant of his remarks is the observation thal
the repon on the cultic reform of Abaz origi
I PIGIMING CTss Cor SCCUCILLY the cultic reform of Ahaz should not be ire med as a result of
153-165; sce also M. Ma'aman, Forced participation, p. %4,
W B3 (1929, p. 214, the note in 2
value; see also R. Bicken, ZAW 99 (1987)
ion); E. Ben-Zvi, ZAW 102 (19%0), pp. 100-105
t, Erstér Feldzug, pp. 150-162; B. Otzen, AST! 9 (197 ), o 102; ldem,
: H. Donner, Geschichte, p. 306; G.G.G. Reinhold, Bezichungen, p. 216
B 34 (1972), p. 163, see also A H ). Guineweg, Geschiche, p.103; 5.A
Irvine, fsaiah . p. 69
34 Cel {ed. A. Ungnad, ir RiA I, p. 431)Rev 41-42
1 - TP 1l Kleine Inschrft (ed. Rost, p. TR).6°-8.

TF I ND 4301 «:Rev 3-4

The text WD 4301 # 15 a summary inscng

ion which can be reconstructed on the basis of §

of different e
ZDPV 89 |

Recent translation: B

arison of parallel reports; sec the outling by M. Weipg
S.AL Irvine,

ah, pp S6-62; H. Carclles, Gueme, p. 1o
, TUAT L4, pp. 376-378. The reverse is formed by a join of
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clear that the frontier between Aram and Israel in 732 BCE was more
towards the South, viz. near Abel Beth-Maachah in Galilea and at Ramoth-
Gilead in the Transjordan. This fact leads to the conviction that Razyin had

forced Pekah with military pression into a coalition. But is also proposable
that Pekah had to cede territory for help from Damascus during the revolt
in 736 BCE. How and why Hiram Il became part of the coalition36 is still
unclear.

Already during the reign of Jotham the coalition conquered territory
from Judah, most probably in the Transjordan areas. After the enthrone-
ment of Ahaz as sole ruler over Judah in 734 BCE, the capital Jerusalem
was attacked, albeit without succes.

734 BCE

4. The campaign of Tiglath Pileser IH in

I'he eponym-calendar Cb1 mentions a campaign a-na KUR{mdti) Pi-lif-ta to
the land of the Philistines' for Tiglath Pileser III in 734 BCE.37 A report
on this campaign is lacking in the annals of Tiglath Pileser 11138, but it is

mentioned mn three summary inscriptions.3? This campaign had both an

ND 4301 + 4305 (ed. D). Wiseman, frag 18 [1956] pp. 117-123 + P XXI-XXID with k
2649 = CT 35, 39 bottom = TP 111 Kle ift 111 {(ed. Rost, p
proposed by B, Oded, JNES 29 (1970}, p. 178n6, and R
Texth,
with TP HI Kleine Inschrift 1; cf, H. Tadmor, TEJ

e Insch

. LIS I WS

A, p. 57. The reverse of ND 4301+ is for a gne

12 (1962}, pp

S.A. Irvine, Isalah, pp. 65-67, disputes the view of Tadmor that the Svrian-Damascene
border was relatively nonl
Ever since E. Schrader, Kri

inschrifien’ or ‘display-inscry

in the palaces of th

Assyrian kings

function. The texis cont # non-chi

ST

form-critical definition \
(1973) p. 141 N. Na'aman, Tel Aviv 6 (1979), p. 68n2; K.L. Younger,

+ . 290099 SA. Irvine, fsaiah, p. 26

ACT
Sce TP IIND 4301+ [note 35]:Rev 5; 5.A. Irvine, fsaigh, pp. 58-59,
L) Ch1 (ed. A Ungnad, in: RIA 11, p. 431):Rev 40

2 Contra M. Wiiller, Nichr-Azsyrer, p. 930355, who quotes as a source for the events in 734
BCE: TP Il Annals (ed. Rost, p.34):197F; and W.T. Pitard, Ancient Damascius, 18¢
who does not adeq

apnien TP 111 Ang

h between the sourees for 734 and 73332 BCE. Inm

: csenbe events in 733 and 732 BCE, while TP 111
Annals”:211-228 are part of a summary in

cnption unjustly ascribed by Rost to the Annals,
sce M 'l""'l':‘:ir'LP'C'.I :;‘:."r|’-1'-3|":’||||k. P. 406n25; S.A. Irvine, Tsaiah, pp. 28-31.37-40: H
Cazelles, Guerre, p. 34

TP Il Kleine Inschrift 1 {ed, Ross, pp.T8-B0):R-15";
TP I ND 400 (ed. D.J. Wiseman, [ 13 [1951]. p. 233:1-18": ef. E. Vopt, Bill 45
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economic and a military-strategic goal. The Assyrians wanted control over
the overseas-trade via the Phoenician harbour-cities as well as control over
trade with Egypt and the caravan-routes to the Arabian penninsula. This
becomes clear from protectionistic remarks in a New-Assynan letterd? and
from the fact that after the campaign an Assyrian commerce centre was
established in Gaza.41 The fact that, as a result of the campaign, differing
Arabian tribes paid tribute to Tiglath Pileser 111 for the use of Gaza as a
staple-market42, points in the same direction. The military-strategic goal of
Tiglath Pileser III was to prevent Egyptian intervention in the area of Syra

and Palestine 4

The campaign went as follows: the Assyrian armies marched from

Northern Phoenicia southwards along the coast of Mediterranean.
Before reaching Gaza, a battle was fought with an unnamed king.44 It 1s not
impossible that Pekah of Israel or Ahaz of Judah is meant. The question is
bound up with the conquest of Gezer by Tiglath Pileser III.

This historical event is not mentioned in the annals and summary
inscriptions of the Assyrian king, but i known from the legend in an
k

Assyrian relief.45 Gezer had been in Israelite territory since Solomonic

(19640, pp.348-350; W, Na'aman, Tel Aviv 6 (1979), p. 69; R. Borger, TUAT L4, pp.
175-376; cf. 5.A. Irvine, I
TP I WD 4301 + [note 35 Rev 13-16; see 5.A. Irvine, lsaizh . p. 61

FOrF a 8%y

. i &
. 44-58

hizse

1, Suela wnter Assur, p. 315

u ND 2715 (ed. HLW.F
302 ¢, H H'r"!;'.,l-..;l::..

i 4"
11,

1955], p. 127) = J.MN. Postgate, Taoumion,

Assr p. 315 B.L. Beck, fnternational rides,

- hs can be concluded from TP ITT ND 4301 « [note 35):Rev 16; ef. M. Elat, J:
pp. 26-28; 5.A, Irvine, fualah T

pp. T0-71

entioned in three summary inscriplions:
ed. Rost, p. 72nRevd-57
nschrft 1 (ed. Rost, p. B2)

(ed. Rost, p.36-38

4z Thas fact is m
TPIIT

TP I Kl

TP I " Annal

The economic interesst behind the cam pa

Oded, ZDPV %) (1974), pp. 45-47; B. Otzen, ASTT 9

Tel Aviv & (1979, pp. 63-
Ismael, pp. 3.71-T4; S.A
h Fileser 11 were direcied in

i SoH f\;'-l!_':_l-.._':l:..l::: Trilea Pp. 127-33) GGG, Re Id, Bezichungen, P 214.
L Sce TP I NI 400 [note 39):100-13% cf. M. Cogan, Imperializm, p. 98 1. Eph=al

ent Arabs, p.30: possibly with Damascus, a Phoenician city or [srael; S.A. Irvine,

Isainh, pp. 49-50 leaves the question open, but excludes Israsl as a possibility
- A H, Lavard, M The drawing the reliel, which 1z now lost, 15 meeditec

if
by R.D. Bament r, PL LXIL; of. H.D. Lance, BA 30 {1967). p. 4




10 FALL OF SAMARILA

times, but it is unclear whether the city belonged to Israel or Judah.46 The
fact, that Gezer was part of the Assyrian Empire in the middle of the
seventh century BCE, as becomes clear from two Assyrian judicial
documents47, supports the opinion that Gezer was by the time of its
conquest part of the Northern Kingdom. One can defend the view that the
Assyrians incorporated Gezer as a part of the Northern Kingdom in the
newly established Assyrian province Du'ru.48 But it is also possible to
approach the guestion from 2 Chron 28:20. This historical notice from a
later date, which may go back to an old tradition, reports an attack of
l1glath Pileser 11l on Ahaz of Judah. This attack could have been the siege
and conguest of Gezer. In this connection the strategic location of Gezer as
controlling the entrance to the Judaean hill-side must be mentioned.49

One way or another, the conquest of Gezer had a deterrent effect on
Ahaz, king of Judah. Most probably this conquest lead him to an alignment
with the Assyrian king. When Ahaz asked Tiglath Pileser 111 later for
assistence, he used a standard phrase - 'l am your servant and your son (2
Kgs 16:7) - which supposes an existing vassal relationship.50 That opens the
possibility, that Ahaz under the influence of Assyrian power became a
734 BCE. When the fall of Gezer is dated to 734 BCE., the
picture of the Assyrian campaigns in 734-732 BCE becomes more clear.

On the map of Wiiflers! concerning this period, the campaign of 733 BCE

:
vassal already in

15 extended into Gezer and Askelon. From the inscriptions of Tiglath
Pileser Il relating to 734 BCE, a siege of Askelon is unknown. From the
reports on the events in 732 BCE it can be concluded, however, that
Askelon had made a treaty with Assyria earlier than 732 BCE.52 The

Fig. §; M., Willer, Niche-Assvrer, pp. 23-27; 1 . p. 38MgEh

o Lileraure in M. Willer, Miche-Acoyvrer P 22084 W.G. Dever, in; EAEHL 11, pp. 42B-433
According o H. Cazclles, EY 14 (1978), p. 78*, Gezer was Judahite before 734 BCE: N

v |
diserices, p.i11-113.181-184, however, argues that Gerer was

Na'aman, Borders an

Ephraimile temitory

. kcdited by RLALS, Macalister, Excavations of Gezer |, po. . 1=3; recent revision
by B. Becking, JEQL 27 {198] B2). pp. T6-89: cf, R de, FEQ 117 {1985),

ppal-34; R, Zadok, 8i0r 42 (1985, pp. 567-570. See below Chapler 5

®  So B, Becking, JEOL 27 (1981/82), pp.88-80

s see H.D. Lance, BA 30 (1967), pp. 34-36
500 T, Veijola, Kdn ¢ P 6813 H. Tadmor - M, Cogan, Bibl 60 (1969), p. 505; P
Kalluveeil i pp- 129-135; M. Cogan and H. Tadmor, If Kings | p. 187: 5.A
Irvine, Isatah , pp. 87-88: bul see P.R. Acl Ahaz and Hezekizh, pp. 249-251

e M. Wifler, Nichi-Assyrer , p. 26

52 CIL TP 1T Annals (cd, Rost, p. 38-40):235-239: M Weippen, Syrienpolitik, p. 398; N
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concluding of this treaty can be proposed as a result of the campaign of 734
BCE, which was not only directed against Gaza, but against the whole of

ns in 733 and 732 BCE

the Philistine area.53 This implies that the camp
were restricted to military operations in Southern Syria, Galilea and Gilead
and that Tiglath-Pileser marched alongside Gezer and Askelon in 734 BCE.

The texts relating to 734 BCE speak in the main of Gaza. The city was
captured. Remarkably, the Philistine ruler Hanun, who first fled to Egypt,
is after all maintained on the throne: yet as a vassal. The Assyrians es-

tablished a market-place in Gaza and then marched southwards to the

Egyptian frontier, where a memorial stela was erected.54 As a result of this
campaign the Northern Kingdom lost its coastal strip. In this area the

Assyrian prov ince of Du'ru was later established.33 After the c: ampaign, &

group of vassals in Syria and Palestine |n|| d tribute to the Assyrian kKing.
Razyvin of Damascus and Pekah of Israel are lacking in this otherwise
fragmentary list.56 Hence, one can -'.'unu_".mlu: |I|;|: both states were not in the
Assyrian sphere of influence. At the end of 734 BCE, Judah was a tributary
vassal-state attacked by Aram and Israel

Through the complexity of the political relations, the Syro-Ephraimite
war assumed an anti Assyrian character. Therefore, Tiglath Pileser 111 was
also forced to respond positivily to Ahaz' request for assistence. During the
next two years the Assyrian king undertook a campaign against Damascus
and Israel.

1.5. Tiglath Pileser H1's campaign in 733 and 732 BCE

Jarod and Weippert assume that the campaign of 734 BCE had as a second
goal to cut off all possible help from Egypt for the anti Assyrian
coalition.57 This has been denied by Otzen, who incorrectly thinks that the
Syro-Ephraimite coalition was formed after the annexation of Dor.38
Although the now-known texts are silent about Egyptian help for the

Na‘aman, VT 36 (1986), pp. 71-T4

53 CL. CH] [note 34 Rev4l); and M, Weippen, Synenpohink, p. 3%/ 5 A, lrvine, rsuak, pp
50-51

H TP I ND 400 [note 390: 158 the stela is unforiunitely nol recovened

55 Car below O apler L

% TP 1 Tontafel (ed. T2YRevT-12" cf Weippent, Syncenpolitik

40-44; contra H. Spicckermann, Juda, p. 2270l

P W7 5.A. Invine, s [

K. Jarck, Greschicfre , p. d3; |

" &) 05T
alitik, p. 39

#¥ B, Oten, AST! 9 (197778), p. 102; Idem, lsracl, p. 255; see also MLE.W. Thompson,

Simarion, pp. 112-113; G.G.G, Reinhold, Bezichungen, p. 216
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coalition and, besides, Egypt played by then no leading role, it is not
impossible that Tiglath Pileser IIT aimed at creating a buffer between Egypt
and the rebellious areas in Syria and Palestine. It is, as I will now show, Loo
much to claim that the Syro-Ephraimite war came to an end already in 734
BCE 59

Ahaz of Judah, who was threatened from all sides: by Aram and Israel
in the North, by Edomites from the South-East60, in earlier days by the
Philistines in the West6! and possibly by the Assyrians from the North-
West, had subjected himself voluntarily after the Assyrian display of power
at Gezer. Then, or perhaps later in 734 BCE, he asked for help from the
Assyrians against Aram and Israel, Tiglath Pileser 11T was willing to accede
to his request.

The eponym-calendar Cbl mentions a campaign against Damascus in
both 733 and 732 BCE.62 This makes it clear, that Razyin played the
leading part in the coalition and that Tiglath Pileser I1I was in the first
place aiming at the conquest of Damascus. The reports on the campaigns in

the inscriptions are fragmentary.63 In two geographically ordered

summary inscriptions only the final results are mentioned.54 These data
evoke the following picture. The military operations did not lead to a battle
in the open field. The Assyrians were forced to take succesive cities by

iglath Pileser III twa
years to bring the coalition to its knees. [t cannot be excluded that the

siege. This makes it comprehensible that it took

Assyrian army split up into two parts.65

In the same period Tiglath Pileser 11l waged a war with queen Shamshi
of Arabia, who was ruling over trading nomadic tribes. Tiglath Pileser 111
defeated her in a battle near Mount Sa-ag-gu-ri. This mountain, which is
not mentioned in other sources, has to be located in the hinterland of the

Transjordan areas. The Arabic sovercign saved her life, but she had to

So M. Weippen, Synenpolitik, p. 397: S.A. Irvine, Isaiah, pp. 53-55

o} 2 Kgs 166 and 2 Chr 28:17; scc i.a. I Gray, f & I Kir

Tadmor - M, Cogan, Bibf 60 {1979). p. 456-499

p. 632+n.e and 6334n.b; H

b See 2 Chr 28:18; the eve

night be dated in the period of co-regenc v of Jotham and Ahaz
ol (ed. A Ungnad, in: RIA 11 p. 431:Rev 4142

& I'P Il Annals {ed. Rost, pp.34-36,38-40% 197-210.229-240. The ¢

b LB =
Annals” (ed. Rost, p. 38;

ygmentary report TP 111

- TP I Kleine Inschrifl {ed. Rost, pp. T8.80:):6'-8". 1519
I'P I Nd 4301+ [note 35):Revy-4' 9.1

See 5A :l'.".:_'_.'-.:.::;-_-_i-;- 0. al)

50 M. Willer, Nichi-Assyrer . pp.23-27
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accept a political supervisor and she became tributary to Assyria.66

1.5.1.The conguest of Damascus

Of the military activities in the Damascus area little is known. The fragmen-
tary reports in the summary inscriptions harmonize to such an extent,
however, that they can be interpreted as different versions of the same
report:

Amma |nana adi [thhi

mee Bit]l pHaza'ili r

URUCral” ada w VRUAL i mcdt B it pHumria ana misir md

ASTur wiirra Sul reséne beli it elisunu askun 67

he Ammanusf®®-mountain-re

The extensive "house of Hazael' &8 fro

¢ frontier of the "house of Omri

to Gal’ad{d)a and Abil{maka)?0 on tl
added 1o the Assyrian Empire, a commander-in-chief 1 appointed as

2OVErMor over them,

Abil{maka) - previously read: Abilakka - is to be identified with ma %ar
‘Abel Beth-Maachah' in Northern Galilea.?! 'Gal’adi(d)a’ refers to

= Reports on this war are onl

TP 111 Kleine Insch
TP 11T ND 400
TP I N 4301
TP IT Tont
I'P Il " Anmals

A synopsis of these exls 15 @ be found in L Epheal, /

E.A. Knauf, fsmael, p 3n

6; 5.A. Irvine, [saiah, pp. 37

¢ Following 04 large exte m 118,
ace H, Sade \ramdens, p

il , but with |E-F
. p.114; P, Hb[lken, Z 04 (1982), pA13;
174: 5. A, Irvine, Isaiah, n. &
! ing makes morne sense than the conjeciure of H. Tadmor, JEJ 12 { 1962 P 118
1 107 )-ka), but this
15 doubtful. M, Weaippen, ;A QT p 5 A w5
| th ood ok s last Israclite resting place before th
be too far South 1o be the [rontier between Aram and Isracl in
224 (1972, p. 152
| i, see the commenta Kios

L Ancient Damascus, p. 188 W.G




] FALL OF SAMARIA

792 men 'Ramoth-Gilead' in the Transjordan area. Both cities mark the
frontier between Aram and Israel in 733-832 BCE. Besides, the reference
to these two border-cities makes it clear that Razyin had annexed ter-
ritories in Northern Galilea, Basan and in the Transjordan area,72

It is known from the Annals that Tiglath Pileser 111 conquered different
cities and carried away the population into captivity: Hadara, Irma,
Kurugsa and Mituna.7? From the inscription on a relief the conguest of the
city Astartu is known.74 It is unclear if Tiglath Pileser 111 himself con-
quered the capital city Damascus. Most probably, a high military officer
captured the city after a si

ge, which actually lasted for 45 days, after
Tiglath Pileser III had left battlefield.7S During the capture of the city
Razyidn was done to death.76 In the territory of the former kingdom of
Aram, four Assyrian provinces were established: Dimasqa, Siibat, Man-

215-216. The identification is disputed by S.A, Irving,

"Abel of Acco’; see also 1 Epheal, Samarians, p. 37

Dever, "Abel-Beth Ma'acah, pp

lsaaadli, p. 0b, who thinks more

i Sec H. Tadmor, [EF 12§ 1962), pp. 118-122: W, T. Pitard, Ancient Darrias: ws, pp. 188-189,

TP 11l Annals (ed. Rost. p. 36-38):205-208: ¢f. 'W.T. Pitard. .

188; H. Sader, Erats Araméens, pp. 259

weient Digraascus, po. 18

v AL Irvine, feaah , 2

2930

p
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PRELLUDE =]
sudte and Qarmnd, 7/
1.5.2. Operations in Israel
More détails are known about the Assyrian military operations in
Isracl, The Annals of Tiglath Pileser 111 mention some Israelite cities which

were conquered and whose population was carried away into captivity.

1.3.2.1 ASSYrian sources

3] .. % captives from the city of [...]-bara; 625 captives from the
city of |[...
232 [... captives from the city of] Han

hon; 650 captives from the
city of Qal..

33 captives from the city of Jolthah; 636 captives from the city of
Irfi:c

4 .. people together with their possessions [...] ... the cities of

Aruma and Merum [...]78
All these cities can be located in Gahlea:

voo|=Par-ra-a

Difficult to ideniify.

Hi-na-tu-na
s
3

already mentioned in the Amama letters EA 8:17 and 245:32: nowadavs:

1 be equated with 7ran (Josh 19:14) in Southem Zebulon. The city is

Tell al-Badawiya.?®

1 letters rom the eighth ce
land of Sobat (ABL 414 = 5AA ]
» other three are at [

BCE, ¢l

TICMLLL

Provin:

1 "-\.'n.':;

P 398, On Mansulie see R, Zadok, Wd2 9 (1977/78), p. 56
TP 111 Annals (e

within the cone

H. Tadmor, /I Kings, p. 175.335;
line TP I Annals:230 1o E-| Hu-wn-ri

[ Israel; ¢f. H.

he house of les, Ef 14 (1978),

1, Borders and
35

G 1R +nlid, 1% M. Willer, Nichi-Assyrer, p
3% R Zadok, WdO 9 (19771 7

1ook place in {or even befone
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Chal -na

A city Qu-nii-u is known from EA 204:4, as well as Kavd from the New
Testament (John 2:1.11; 4:16; 21:2). An identification with mp in Aser
(Josh 19:28) is also probable. But within the context of the Annals of
Tiglath Pileser a location near {fi-na-tu-na pnen is the most plausaable ie.

modern Hirbet Qdnd

- la-lar-bi-ui
Probably mamr (2 Kgs 21:19), to be equat

Bellum 1T 141-339) and nowadays Hirbet Ge

I with Idrandra (Josephus,

= dr-[u-na()]
Tadmor reads here Sal...].82 fr[-u-na(?)] can probably be equated with
1™ (Josh 19:38). An [tinerary from Ebla mentions a Galilean place-name

Lr-an, which was identified by Shea with 17,83

« A-ru-ma

An identification with movw, which was situated near Sichem (Juc

9:41), 15 less probable than Hirbet er-Ruma east of Tell al-Badawiva/
I )

yren/Hi-na-tu-nag #4

- Ma-ru-um

Is this the city o2 (Josh 11:5.7) on the shore of the Lake of Huleh? A

location on the hillside of Galilea is, however, also possible.85

EA 8, sce now N.P. Lemche, Canagniter, pp. 33-34,

" See Y. Aharoni, Land der Bibel p. 390 M. Willer, Nichr-Assyrer, p. 25096, 5. Ahiy,
Trpamys P 123
1 Ci. W.F Albright, JBL 58 {193D), pp. 184-185; Y. Aharoni, Lasd der Bibel, pp. 390.415:

M. Willer, Michr-Assyrer, p, 25098,

£2 M. Cogan - H. Tadmor, }f Kings, p. 174
Peltinato, Or NS 47 [1978], pp. 50-73:No 95: ¢f. W.H. Shea,
¢ - 396, For oiher possibilitics sce: HL Cazelles, BV 14 (1978), T3+
L P 62-63.134 .30
Ll Cl. Y. Aharoni, Land der Bibel, pp. 390,415 M. Willer, Nichi-Azsvrer, p. 25095 + mar
page 26 N. Na'aman, Borders and districts, p. 125.137
B So: Y el dor Bi 30-232.390; M. Weiy

Willer, /

119-143

fcht=-Assyrer, b 25093 + man on
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An Itinerary from F-'Z"-! L mentions a city f-na-hu.88% An El Amarna letter
refers to a place called Ja-nu-"a-mu. Both can be identified with my and
modern Yindh. There exist, however, two places with this name: one in the
Galilean hill-country8¢ and one ten kilometers East of Tyre90. This last city
is stationed alongside the route of the via maris ('route to the sea’, Isa
8:23), which according to Rainey, lead from Dan via Abel Beth Maacah to
Tyre. In giving the preference to this second Yanih a picture of this
attack on
Northem Israel — first concentrated on the economic and strategic impor-

campaign of Tiglath Pileser III arises, in which he — in hi

tant via maris. 91

- & Qedes
A city with this name in Naphtali is mentioned in Josh 12:22: 19:37
'?l '

:32 and Judg 4:6.11. It is not clear whether all these texts refer to the
same place. Up in 2 Kgs 15:29 can be identified with Tell Abu Qudeis.92

- 7141 Hazor
This city in Naphtali is known from the Mari letters93, an Ttine rary from
Ebla® and from the El Amarna letters. It is mentioned many times in the

Old Testament and can be equated, as is generally accepted, with Tell al

i;ﬁ

A later redactor added to 2 Kgs 15:29 the summary report that Tiglath
Pileser Il had conquered Gilead, Galilea and the whole of the land

Naphtali. Archeological traces of destruction which m ught go back to this
campaign, are found at Dor, Hazor, Tell Qedesh, Tell Abu Qudeis, Kin-

- Itinerary from Ebla [nowe $11:No 190

L CIL Y. A
Kaplan, [ES "'-.ll‘:l"-.n pp. 159 |r.|'| i
""'I'\l."'rI:‘Ip.l_l

i, Land der Bi

125389, M, Wiifler, Nichr-Assyrer, p. 25094, J

1= an wentification with Giv'at ha Soqel (near the

50 Cf. AF. Rainey,
CIL AF. Rainey. Tel Aviv 8§ (1981), esp. pp. 146-148

L] With E. Stem, in: EAENL 111, TO2-703, contra M. WHller, Michr-Assyrer + P 25 N9
According to W.F. Albrigh -';1'i.r:-.rf 140 {1955}, p. 35, the city is me
Qi in a New-Babylonian leier.

med with the name

1 ARM VI, 23; VI, 78: VII, 236 and A 1270 (ed. G Diossin, A 64 [1970] pp. 97-106), On
ARM VI, 78:5-6 see A.L. Oppenheim, JVES 13 (1954), p. 147, On the occurence of Hazor
in the letter from Man: ARM XXVI, 375:25, sce A, Malamat, Hazor, rp. 117-118

L Itinerary from Ebla [note 817:No 98,

L] Cr i.a. ¥. Yadin, Hazor, 5, Ahituv, Toporyms, pp. 116-117.
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nereth and Megiddo.

Irvine has elaborated a provocative line of thought according to which
Tiglath Pileser III conquered these territories not from Israel, but that they
were at that time in Syrian-Damascene possession, Both his view and the
classical reconstruction of the events tally the sources available. We must

wait for new, decisive evidence. %6
1.5.2.3. Revolts in Samaria and Askelon

Anti-Assyrian revolts broke out in Samaria and Askelon after the con-
quest of Damascus in 732 BCE.¥7 Pekah and Mitinti were dethroned by
Hoshea and Rikibti respectively. Hoshea probably made use of the military
weakness of Samaria with king Pekah waging war in the North against the
Assyrians. Both the Old Testament and the inscriptions of Tiglath Pileser
[11 state that Hoshea obtained power by a revolt. From a recent collation of
TP 111 4301+:Rev12' it becomes clear that Hoshea paid a tribute in
Sar]rabanu to Tiglath Pileser II1.98

This collation is of great importance for the chronology of the reign of
Hoshea. The Assyrian king besieged Sarrabanu in 731 BCE.9? Presumably,
Hoshea paid tribute to achieve formal recognition as soon as possible for
his government from Assyria. 100 This all implies that 731 BCE can be

looked at as the first year of Hoshea. The consequences of this synchronism

] S.AC Irvine, Tsaiah, pp. 34-35.39-40.66-68
The revolt in Sam: wad in two summary Inscrnplions;
TF I Kleine 1 {ed. Rost, p. 800:17-18°, and
TF 111 N 4301 + 33):E
TP 111 Annals (ed, R
Toriah, o, 358 o [l
M. Naaman, VT 36 (1
8 On the text see note 35, Collation of P. Hulin in: R. Borger und H, Tadmor, ZAW 94
(1982}, p. 246; ¢f. G.W. Jones, [ & 2 Kings, p. 545; N. Na'aman, VT 36 (1986), pp. T1
13 S.A. Irvine, fsaiaf, p.5Tnl4 1.59-60; H. Cazelles, Guerre, p. 44. The tnibute of Hoshea
i |'E::.'!':| Piteser 111 is also mentioned in TP 111 Kleine Inschrifi 1 {ed, Rosi P B:18'-19
cl. B. Borger und H. Tadmor, ZAW 94 (1982), p. 245

Far the date of this camp

ma el H. Tadmor, Jrrrodie

1S E!-.1'l_' Y FEFFETILT . Pp.
15.18: W. Schramm, Einleitung, p. 131: R. Borger und H. Tadmor, ZAW 94 (1982}, pp.
147-248

The 41

+s )

e of Sarrabanu is mentioned
TPl To

n TP 11 Ingcr. on Plates from Nineveh 1 {ed. Rost, p.
(ed. Rost) 15

So: R

14 P ilhe e
14, Perhaps, the

. AW 94 (1982), p. 249; M. Na'aman, VT 36 (1936), pp. 73-
tion TP 111 "Annals” (ed. Rost, p. 38):227-

2 sifuation,

228 Samuana al
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for the date of the fall of Samaria will be discussed in the next chapter.

In the territory of Israel three Assyrian provinces were established:
Du'ru on the Mediterranaean coast, Magidu in the North and Gal'ad(d)a in
the Transjordan. Du'ru and Magidu are mentioned in Assyrian lists from
the seventh century BCE,10! in which Gal'a(d)a does not occur. However,
Isa B:23 and Ezek 48:17-18 make it clear that such a province must have
been in existence. 102

Hoshea became king over a strongly reduced and subservient ‘Isracl’. He
was destined to be the last of the Northemn kings. As compared with the
flourishing-time under Jeroboam II the king had already lost political
power, economic influence and territory. [ see three main causes for those
losses:

1. The superior power, both military and economic, of the expanding
Assyrian Empire. This expansion was no longer stopped by the Urartaean
kingdom and there was no balance produced by an equal power in Egypt.
2. Internal F‘lﬁli”L':ll contrasts and conflicts. The ;.l.ln._:;ui:. ;_'_ai:\[jn:_; contrasts
between 'Gileadites’ and 'Manassites' 103 were sharpened when the question
arose how to respond to the Assyrian power. It seems, that Tiglath Pileser
III had been able to commit the "Manassite' party to the Assyrian power.
Menahem, Pekahja and Hoshea, presumably forced by the circumstances,
tumed the ‘Manassites’ into a pro-Assyrian group. The vassal-relationship
provoked a reaction from the 'Gileadites'. It is Also a matter of political
logic that they turned in the anti-Assyrian camp. The love of liberty was,
however, oppressed by the Assyrian military might. A similar love of
liberty would become the cause for the final downfall of Samaria during
the reign of Hoshea.

3. This love of liberty was idealistic and noble; but had also economic
motifs. The payment, year after year, of tribute to Assyria must have been
a heavy burden upon the Israclite economy.

101 See below Chapler 5

102 Cf. H. Tadmor, [ES 12 (1962), pp. 121-122; B, Oded, JNES 29 (19700, p. 175: M. Co
.|'.'-|_.l:~._'r,'.1.','_-.-r_r,-_ Pp. 98-99 +ni0; M '-,I.'._-:;-.Imr-_l 5:-fll'lli"l.'-|llj-.~:. p 108

1% This labelling of (he two gro ips should be preferred above the partition into Israclites and
Canaanites by W. Dictrich, fsrael und Kanaan , ¢sp. pp. 84-88, whic *il-

mplies an acknowlc
finition of both socio-cthnic groups. Sce als N.P, Lemche, Canaanites, pp. 14-16, |

lion held by Daetrich

ooed de

cnucism of the s



CHAPTER TWO
FROM VASSAL-STATE TO ASSYRIAN PROVINCE

MESOPOTAMIAN SOURCES

3..". The lri'.f'r.l|':'."|:J:'.'|

In recent studies on the history of Israel the fall of Samaria is described in
vague terms. To mention two of lh em: Soggin notes a discrepancy between
the Assyrian annals, which ascribe the fall of Samana to Sargon Il, and the
biblical texts, which mention Shalmaneser V as the conqueror and which
are probably right;1 Clauss states that shortly before his death in 722 BCE

Shalmaneser V captured the city, but a campaign of punishment of Sargon

I1 was necessary afterwards.2

This vagueness reflects the fact that, in the inscriptions from
Mesopotamia, two different claims for the conquest of Samaria can be
found. In the Babylonian Chronicle it is stated that the Assyrian King
Shalmaneser V (727-722 BCE) destroyed Samaria. On the other hand his
successor Sargon II (722-705 BCE) ¢l

aims to be the conqueror eight times
in his inscriptions. The historical-chronological problem involved in this

twofold claim has generally been resolved in four ways:

1) by arguing that Bab Chron I i:28 does not refer to a conquest of
Samaria and therefore ascribing the conguest to Sargon II;

2) by supposing that the fall of ."s:m'.;n':;l took place so late in the reign
f Shalmaneser V or even after the death of the king that Sargon 11
too could claim the conguest;
.

3) by agreeing with a hypothesis of H. Tadmor, which will be
described below or;

4) by dating the ravaging of Samaria mentioned in the Babylonian

Chronicle in the first year of Shalmaneser V and by interpreting the

other data in such a way that Sargon II brought to an end a siege

already initiated by Shalmaneser V

1 will evaluate these solutions by discussing the relevant inscriptions
} £ I

I A T f s Frnr R o [ By |
1 LA, Soggin, History, pp. 229-23(

M. Clauss, Geschichte Tsraels, p. 119,
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2.2. Babylonian Chronicle I i:27-32

This chronicle3 sums up facts and events from the period between the reigns
4 BCE) and Shamash-shumu-
ukin (668-648 BCE) The text — in its most recent form copied in year 22

of the Babylonian kings Nabu-nagir (747-73

of the Persian king Darius transmitted older and trustworthy infor-
mation, being based on information from eponym-lists and astronomical
diaries. Col. i:27-32 describes the reign of Shalmaneser V.
27 WAB(Tebéne) UD(dm) 25 Sul-man-a-sd-red ina kur A §-fur
28 |u URI(Akkddl)|ki4 ina AS.TE.DUR-ab(kussé ittasab) uruSg-m/bas.
ra-"-in ifj-te-pi

29 Mu(sartw) 5 Sul-man-a-sa-red ina WAB(tebéti) NAMMES{Simdri)b

30 5 MUMES(Faué) Sul-man-a-§d-red LUGAL-wi(farrnt) CURmdii)
URIA{A kkelell) kur As-Sur

31 WAB(febétu) UD.12. KAM(ana fdmi 12) LUGAL.GIN(Sarri-ukin)

ing kur A £-Syr ing AS.TE.DUR-ab{kussé ittasab)

32 ina BAR(Nisanni) PAAMAR.UD.A MU(Marduck apla iddina) ina
TIN. TIRK(Edbili) AS.TE.DUR-ab{kussé inasab)?

27 On the 25th day of the month of Tebet Shalmaneser in Assur

28 {and Akkad) ascended the throne. He destroved Samaria

29 Year 5: Shalmaneser died in the month Tebet,

1
recent redaction of the chronicle, of. A K. Gravson, Chromicles, p. 73n

] The cunciform sign can be read both ma and ba, CF ma in w Hisri-imemug (25 and bain
s Sgr-ra-Bea-] nu) (3:22)

5 NAMMES, the Babylonian noun firrn stand as an ellinse for fnafa

rtl death, See G, Stel
Shalmaneser V died a natural death and no
11 is mot [ or with M. Ma'aman, Bibl 71 (1990(0), p. 21Bn37, o
L

ory and ideol 1, 26-29; 5. Dalley, frag 47

destiny', i.e. die a na mer, Chr NS 51 (1982), p. 241

485}, p. 33 Tadmor later revised his

opinion by dssuming tha gon I was a pance bul yet an USufper

Text CT 34, 43-50 1:27-32. Recent edition by A.K. Grayson, Chronicles pp. 649-87. Fora

iranslaton see K. Gall

5. Timm, Wac» 20621 {1

Textbuch, Nr. 29; M. Cogan and H. Tadmor, /I Kings ., p. 336
I, pp. 64-65
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30 Shalmaneser ruled over Assur and Akkad for five years.8
31 In the month Tebet Sargon ascended the throne in Assur.
32 On New-Years day Marduk-apla-iddina ascended the throne in

Babylon,

Some scholars argue that in Bab Chron I 1:25 uru Sii-he-ra-"-in should be
read instead of uruSd-ma-ra-"-in. In that case the text provides information
about the conquest of a city ovao (Sibraim) or oneo (Sefarvaim) by
Shalmaneser V9 and there are no problems in ascribing the conguest of
Samaria to Sargon II. Arguments for this position are:
In Neo-Assyrian texts Samaria is always written with an /s/ and not
with a /&/.10
- The editor of the Babylonian Chronicle would not have had any
interest in telling the fall of a small city in Palestine.11
Tadmor has argued, however, that neither Sibraim nor Sefarvaim are
found in Mesopotamian sources.1Z It would be strange if the Babylonian
Chronicle referred to a relatively unknown city. Besides Hebrew /§/ is
rendered in Assyrian with a /s/. The Babylonian Chronicle, however, is a
Babylonian text and not an Assyrian one. In Babylonian inscriptions
is rendered with a /§/.13 With Tadmor 1 do not see any reason

Hebrew [§
why uru §¢-ma-ra-"-in should not be identified with Samaria.14

i A five vear reign for Shalmaneser V is also apparent from the Eponym-calendar C03 (k
11, of, ARAB 11, § 1198 from the Babylonan
son, in: RIA V1, pp.20-96, and from the As-
. p-223)iv:26, cf. AK. Grayson, in; RIA VI,

TNY 5

2, ed. A
cing-list A (ed. CT
syrian kinmg-list (ed
pp. 101-115

¥ See forinstance F, Delit | it 38 (1887) Sp 1204k ] H.l.i::"-':.. 4 2
pp. 397-402; H. Winckler, Geschichie und Geographie, p. 63, and the discussion in
H. Tadmor, JC5 12 (1958), pp. 39-42; 5. Timm, Wd 20-21 (1989-940), pp.63-6b.

nced in Exek 47:16; gompb in 2 Kgs 17:24,

1 For the onhography of Samaria in Meo-Assyrian exis see 5. Parpola, Toponyms, pp. 302-
So H. Winckler, in: KAT3, p. 63

1976

P

12 H. Tadmor, JCS 12 (1958), 3942 The identifications of R.Zsdok, JANESCU 8 (
117, with ®wSd-par-ri-¢ in Bi-Amukanf and G.R. Driver, £f 5 (1978), 18-19*, with Sippar

e eyl ™ 1
nrobhler I
ane prod lematical

the same holds for Aramaic ¢f, 7o (Exra 4:10)
> Papyrus (ed. A, Cowley, Aramaic papyri) | 30:29 and in the Papyri
(see F.M. Cross, BA 26 [1963], pp. 110-121) for mstance Sam Pap 2

25):12

Cf. H. Tadmor, JCS§ 12 (1958}, pp. 39-42

and od  Elephan
from Wadi ed-Ixliy

{ed. F.M. Cross, Report, p

14 His view has been adopled by among others E. Vogt, Bibl 39 (1958), p. 536, W.W. Hallo,
BA 2% (1960}, p. 51: A. Jepsen, VT 18 (1968), p. 43; LA, Brinkman, P
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For the interpretation of the text two questions are important;

1) Is there a hint in the text to the date of Shalmaneser's capture of
Samaria?
2) What is the exact meaning of hepii?

The first question was raised by Winckler and repeated recently by Na'a-
man.13 They pay attention to the following observations, The text of this
chronicle is organized in a chronological order. Transverse lines mark
separated units in the text. Within these units each and every event is datec
according to the official regnal periods of the Babylonian king concerned.
The capture of Samaria is positioned in the textual unit on the accession of
Shalmaneser V. Winckler and Na'aman conclude that consequently Sd-ma-
ra--in if-te-pi refers to an event in the accession-year of Shalmaneser V
which was 727 BCE. However, this argument is not convincing. As far as |
can see the words Sd-ma-ra--in ili-te-pi form the only instance in the
Babylonian Chronicle which is nof introduced by the formula MU X "in the
xth year: ...". Bab Chron [ iv:34ff for instance introduces events in the
accession-year of Shamash-shumu-ukin explicitly with MU SAG "in the
accession year”. That leads me to suppose that the authors of the
Babylonian Chronicle found in their sources an undated note on the capture
of Samaria by Shalmaneser V. Bab Chron should be regarded as an im-
portant historical source for the conguest of Samaria at some period or
other in the reign of Shalmaneser V, An exact date cannot be concluded
from this chronicle,

But does the text state that Shalmaneser V captured or conguered the
Northemn Israelite capital city of Samaria? Na'aman presupposes that the As-
syrian verb fjepii was used in the Babylonian Chronicle in the connotation
"to plunder/ to ravage" and that it refers to military actions against
extensive areas, not against cities as such. According to Na'aman hepil is
not used in this Chronicle to indicate the destruction of walls after a
siege.16 I have my doubts on this interpretation of hepii.

244: K. Jarok Geschichie und Vermi hirls, p. 46; 1 Epheal, Isracl; fall and exile, p- 187,
M. Na'aman, 8k 71 (1990), p. 215n27.

12 H. Winckler, ZA 2 (1887), pp. 351-352; N. Na'aman, Bib! 71 (1990), pp. 210-211

e N. Na'aman, Bibf 71 (1990), p. 211
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This Assyrian verb has as general meaning in G "To break, scatter, conguer, ruin”17

The verb is used to desc

ribe the ruination of countries and cities, 18 In the Babylonian
Chronicle I the verb is used several times. From the parallels in the royal inscriptions it
1 |

s clear that it denotes the ruination of cities andror countries and that o does not

becar

refer o a Py

1C ¥ICIOTY

Tiglath Pileser I devastated Bit-Amukani.
el (ed. Rost, p. 60):25: Bit-Amuk:

| and devastated, | bumned it with fire

, ab-bul ag-gur ina 1Z1 ai-

FLp
#f TP III Plate inscription (ed. Rost, p. 44):11 KUR E-A-mu-ka-an-ni ki-ma da-a-

a-ai-fi ' ... | rodded down as with ploughing’.
44 Marduk-apla
acherib devastated Hirimma and Hararatum
Senn Annal
GIS TUKUL.ME

ina devastated an unknown city

-

26) 1:58-59 wi

D.D, Luckenbill, Annals, p parr. [-nd

ants of Hin

Caarri-gif-ma e-du ul e-zib

it down with swords. Nobody could escape’

if senn Annals (ed. DD, Lucker |, Annals, p

SUrTOun qur ing 9GI5.BAR ag-mu @-na DUy W kar-me -1ir 1

disturbed and devastated, | burned with fire and 1 uins and
wilderness

izl 1 =138,

This short semantic analysis brings to the conclusion that Bab Chron I 1
refers to an actual capture of Samana: rather than to a mihtary campaign

which had as target only the pacification of a rebellious region.1¥

.
o

1e claims af Sareon IIIIII
2.3.1. The texts

Sargon Il claims the conguest of Samana several umes n his inscriptions.,
Six of them will be discussed i this section. For reasons which will
become clear later, two texts will be discussed later on.

2.3.1.1. Sargpon II Display inscription :23-25

See both Affw p. 340, and CAD Hop. 173

18 E.g. ND 2603 {cd. HW.I [

1955], pp. 32-33):8.15" Sg Il Annals (ed
o, Lie)dsd: Ser !

{ed. D.D. Luckenbill, Annale, p. 137):36

Winckler): 3%

Against N. Maaman, ibd 71 (1990, pp. 211.213-216; see S, Timm, Wd 20-21 (1985-

W, p. 67
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The great Display inscription, excavated at Horsabad, provides information
about Sargon’s military activities. The text has been framed in a
geographical way and does not have a chronological intention. Four
versions with only minor differences were found in Rooms IV, VII, VIII
and X. In 23-25 the conguest of Samaria is referred 1o.

23 wuSa-me-ri-na al-me ak-$ud

24 20 + 7 1G1{limrui) 2 ME(mé) 90 UKU.MES(nisid) a- sib SA(lbBD)-
su af-lu-la 50 GIS.GIGIR.MES(narkabud) ina SA(IBB)-fu-nu ak-
Jur-ma o si-it-tu-t f-nu-Su-nu d-5da-hi-iz W-nr SAG-ial it
-"L:.\-l'_."'.H eli-Si-nu das-kun-ma Gl MN(biltu) LUGAL(Sarre) mah-re-¢

25 e-mid-su-nu-1i20

23 1 besieged and conquered Samerina.
24 27,290 people,2l who lived in its midst, I carried away.
30 charniots 1 gathered from their midst.
The bereaved [ taught proper behaviour.22
| appointed my commissioner over them.
The levy of the former king
25 1 laid upon them.

According to this text Sargon II conquered Samaria and lead a large
number of people into captivity. The instructions for ini, i.e. for pro-
Assyrian conduct, may imply a punitive expedition after the breach of the
treaty. The text does not give a starting-point for dating campaign and
conguest,

Texts: P.E. Botta, Monumens IV, . 97 (Room [VY 1 122-123 (Room VI 1382 (Room
3 (1) (Room X}. The inscription from Room X is the least damaged
¥ H. Winckler, Sargon 11, n. 64 and 65,

L H. Winckler, Sargen I, pp. 100-101; F.E. Peiser, Inschriften

1d has been edil
lranscapiion
Sa

bill, ARAB II, § 55. ANET p. 284; H. Tadmor, Decline, rfige and
- M.-1. Seux, Textex, Mo. 358; 8. Dalley, frag 47 (1985), pp

34-35; R. Borger, TUAT 1 4, pp. 383-384; O, Carena, Resio, p.33: 8

CI9BS-S90), p. 73

4 Sg Il Nimrud Prizsm {ed. ) Gadd, Frag 16 [1954], p 178Y IV:31 numbers [2]7.280

i 10 leach proper bel 1o live in fear of the Assyr
cf. Sh.M. Paul, JBI '

el

n Gods and king;

BE (1969), M
L op 8 GOW [
murabi ¥, 18, Contra 5. Dalley, frag 47 (

sue their ovwn skill”

. Imperialism, p

fians oR resianra dminisiralion, |
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2.3.1.2.  Sargon II Inscription on the palace doors 1V:31-32

In the palace of Sargon 1l in Horsabad inscriptions were found on the
plaster-work of the doors. Together they form a group of five different
texts, all in more than one version. These five texts all differ in size. They
all relate in a non-chronological way the exploits of Sargon II. Samaria is

only mentioned in text four,

:] I.-.:' ."'-.n':ll uru '!:J"-'-'.'-:'-n'J.-.h'l.J

32 o gi-mur KUR(mdr) EChEE)-H u-tem-ri-al3

(sargon I1 15 the) conqueror of Samaria

l
32 and the whole land of the house of Omri.

This text confirms the claim of Sargon. Dates or details, however, are not
given.
2.3.1.3 Sargon Il Display inscription from room XIV:15

Besides the above-mentioned Display inscription from the palace at
¢ inseription was found in Room X1V which also

Horsabad another Displ

describes Sargon’'s exploits.

15 ...] as-lul wreSi-nu-uh-ui vroSa-mir-i-na 4 gi-mir KUR(mdr)

E(bét)-Hi-tm-ri-iald
15 ... 1 plundered Shinuchiu, Samerina and the whole land of Omri

It is a remarkable fact, that 'Samerina and the whole land of Omri' are

mentioned in one line with ur -ql.'--'.'.'.l-sr.lli-.".'.' in ':‘.!IiL'.iI '-.k|'||-;|'| .‘i;ulu:l'l con-

menr 1, 1 16- 16quater, with duplicates in t

38-40), and R. Borger, BALZ, p

en edited by PLE. Botta, Mor
17-1% H. Winckler, Sarg

Imanscription: R. Borger, BALZ 1, pp. 60-63
Iranslation: D.D. Luckentill, ARAB 11, § 99

1 f 5 ||.'.!£ 1

3 1
3122-326

VAL Kei-di- 51, W Sq-rRer-1-

otta, Moawmenr 100, t 68, = H. Winckler, Sargon 11, n 54, and P.E. Boua,

160 (Room AlV.5) = K. Winckler, Sargon 11

of F.H. Weissha

n 57, Usually the oxt is

185

!
h, ZDMG 72 (1918), pp. 161

ling 1o th
1 and translation: H, Winckler, Sarg
Translation: D.D. Luckenbill, ARAB 11 § 80; ANET, p. 285
n Botta, LI, L 68:15

11, pp. 82-83

The comjunclion o is missing
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quered during a campaign in his fourth palii =718 BCE.25
2.3.1.4.  Sargon II Nimrud prism IV:25-41

Fragments of inscribed prisms were unearthed during excavations at Kalku -
Nimrud. Most of them contains inscription of Sargon II, Except for three

36

smaller fragments26, the other material formed part of a long non-

chronological text:

ND 2601 + 3401 + 3417 =lext D
ND 3400 + 3402 + 340827 43409 = text E
Texts D and E overlap; both being incomplete versions of one text. Col.

[V:25-41 mentions the conquest of Samaria in detail.

25 [WurSa-1me-ri-na-a-a §a it-ti LUGAL(farre)

26 [ .. |-ia a-na la e-pes ar-du-i

27 i la na-1se bil-t

v | 18-me-lu-ma e-pu-su ta-ha-zi

29 [i-nla e-mu-ug DINGIR.MES GALMES(ilani rabut) |[EN.ME]$-ia

I)

30 [ir-]ei-sd-nu am-da-hil-is-ma)

31 [2]0 + 7 IGK{limmu) 2 ME(mé) BO UK. MES(nisiD) a-di GI8.GI[-
GIR. MES(narkabii) ...]

32 1 DINGIR MES(ilanid ti-ik-1i-fi-un sal-la-[ri-i5]
33 am-nu 2 ME{mé) GIS.GIGIR.MES(narkabii) ki-gir LUG[AL-=ti-ia
(sarritifa))

4 i=na lib-bi-gii-ne ak-sur-ma

Lad Ll

Cn

SI=If=0=1-5H-nu

Lad
oh

-na gi-rib KUR{mdt) Ai+sur u-5d-ay-bi

Lad

Ui .\;n'-."?.': l"."'-rlll' .'|;-.|'.'.."'- i el .'..:;: Pa-mn

t-fe-mi UKUMES(nisé) KUR.KUR(mardt) ki-git=ti $U N-iaisenéia)

L
=

24 See Sg 11 Anr
Levine, Two
CrNS 52 (1983)

(ed. Winckler):42-45 = (ed. Lig):6%-7
? . . 36) 0i:17-18; cf. H. Tadmor, JCS 1

and 3g I1 Iran stela (ed, L.D
P (1958), p. 86n262; M. Wialler,

1

MNI» 3404, that contains two vinmually unreadable columns:

ND 3406,

ND 3411, pant of a horizo ) form, this text is related 1o Sg
11 Cylinder inscri schrifttexte, pp.1-12.30-40) and Sg 11 "K"* 1660
(ed. H. Winckler, Samumlung 11, 4). See C.J. Gadd, Trag 16 (1954) 75,

&7 Im itself o picces.
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39 i-na lib-bi ti-Se-rib Wu-ut SAG-ial(résija)
40 WEN NAM(bél pahati) eli-sti-nu di-kun-ma
Al ir-1f UKU MES(nisé) KUR(man) As+3sur a@m=-iid-Su-ne-t2s

[The inhabitants of Sajmerina, who 28) agreed2¥ 25) with a king
rhostile (?) to 130 me, not to endure servitude

27 [and not to brling tribute

28 [to Ashur (7)), did battle,

29 [Wit]h the power of the great gods, my [lord]s3!

30 [agalinst them [ foug[ht]

31 [2]7,280 p:-npi-- together with [their] chariots,

32 and the gods, in which they trusted, as spoil32

33 [ counted. With 200 chariots for [my] royal force?3

34 from them I formed a unit.

35 The rest of them

36 1 settled in the midst of Assynia.

37 1 repopulated Samerina more than before.

16 (1954}, P1 XLV and XLVI
Irag 16 (1954), pp. 179-13(k H. Tadmor,

Text; C.J
Iranscription and translation: C.J. Gi
FC5 12 (1958), p. 34; H. Spicckermann, Juwda unigr Assur,
E. Vogt, Bibl 39 (1958), p, 53T K Galling, Teztbuch, Nr

Tezrer, Ma 36 M. Mallowan, Samaria, p. 156, M
Dalley, fraq 47 (1985), p. 36, O. Ca
1. Pp. 200-210

Pp 149.350

1, p. 50z 1. Eph‘al. Samarian(s), p. 38

5io, p. 33, contn

From gam

47 (19855, p

Tuda unter Ass
o become angry’

, Trom kamdlu il "2ome

pds fk-me-lu

my royal predecessor’ as object. kamdlu occurs only B
gods as subject (CAD K, p. 108, AHw, p. 430), Na'aman reads lir
me-lu-ma “they repayed cvili they treated badly™ (N, MNaaman, B

209-210+n10) and co ey e, but admits that

lerrair et ig
fl 1550, PP

ires the expression will Wiy

*1. Gadd, frag 16 {(1954),

i is the most cor

| 1 (K. Borger,
, Tragq 47 [1985], p- 360 N

e added in view of the sentence structure; of. C1. ( add, frog
JCS 12 (1958), p. 34

The ad
16 (1954, p. 17

The Assyrian expression kipir farrdn refers 10 the ‘standing force directly under the king's
command'; cl, J.N. Posl

52: F. Malbran-Labat, Arm p. 60.113.161

Economic stracture, p. 211; B, Oded,
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38 PCHFHL‘- from countries, conquerad l"l}' my hands,
191 brought in it. My commissioner

40 1 appointed as Governor over them,

41 Tcounted them as Assyrians,

This part of the Nimrud prism recalls Display inscription:23-25. Some

sentences and phrases have parallels in Sg I Annals:11-17. There is no

reason, however, to regard them as complementary texts, as copies of a lost

original34 or even to unite them into one text.35 Sg II Display inscrip-

tion:23-25 and Nimrud prism IV:25-41 are two differing descriptions of
| assume — one event. On Sg Il Annals:11-17, see below,

A difficult point in this text is the interpretation of the slightly damaged

opening lines of the section. Some scholars read in line 26: |dlik pani]-ia,
which they construe as an adjectival adjunct to LUGAL in line 25: "the king
my [predecessor]”.36 As noted above this reading yields grammatical prob-
lems. Besides, it suggests that Sargon Il was surpressing a rebellion that
had already broken out during the reign of his predecessor.37 This is,
however, not in accordance with the other evidence relating to the year 720
BCE, which suggests that after the death of Shalmaneser V a new anti-
Assyrian coalition was formed. According to my interpretation, Sg 1l
Nimrud prism IV:25-41 refers to this anti-Assyrian conspiracy: the
coalition lead by llubi'di of Hamath.38 Since the Nimrud prism is not
chronologically ordered3? this cannot be proved from the original literary
context, but must be verified with reference to other sources.

Sg Il Nimrud prism IV:25-41 gives five important details on the fall of
samania.
. The deportation of [2]7,280 inhabitants of Samaria. One part was

assumed into the royal Asyrian army, together with its 200 chariots, 40

S50 H. Tadmor, JCS 12 (1958), p.37
CI. M, Cogan, Imperialism, p. 50,

¥ R. Borger, apud H. Spicckermann, Juda unter Azsur, p. 349; 5. Dalley, frag 47 (1985), p
30, N, Na'aman, Bibi

a1 1950, o, 200-210

This is a major point in the view of N. Na'aman, Bit 71 (1 08-2 110,
5 C.L. Gadd, frag 16 (1954), p. 181=182, ni ey umder
he leadersl n tartdnu Re'e se¢ below in the

discussion

H. Tadmaor, JCS 12 (1958), p. 36.

ul See below Chapter 4.5
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'he others were settled in the heartlands of Assyria 41

2. After the conguest the city was rebuilt.42

Lad

People from all parts of the Assyrian Empire were brought into the

area 43

4, lIsrael/Samerina is no |-.1|1_:1_qu ] |r:|si,||;|z_1. vassal-state, but a |'lr';'l".'i'l'.l".':|._‘ in
the Assyrian Empire. 34

LA

A remarkable fact 1s given by line 32: the spoils of war contained even
the gods in which they trusted'. In the Neo-Assyrian Empire gods —
i.e. their images — were regularly deported.45 To the vanquished this
was a religious humiliation. The gods in which they had trusted ap
peared to be less protecting than they had hoped. The removal of these

;ihh-\ was related o the introduction of the cult of the ."m}-.':.:i.un :_=ud\_ #0

According to Gadd the fact that gods were carried away from Samaria
is ‘doubtless interesting evidence for the polytheism of Israel'47, The
expression ildni tikfisu(nu) might have been a literary ropos in descrip-
lions of the conquest of a city, which — by implication does not
have to refer to reality. 4% Yet it is more probable that it refers here to
reality and thus confirms both the use of images in the religion of Sama-
ria and the actual polytheism in Northern Isral, which were both con-
demned by the prophets Amos, Hoshea and Micah 6-7.49

See below Chapier 4.6

: Un archacological grounds a rebuilding of the city is doubtful, cf. H, Weippen, in: BRLZ, p
266 -
1 Cf. 2 Kgs 17:24 and see below Chapler 5

b See H. Donne

Creschichie

r, MO 5 (1957, pp. 162-165; ldem, fsrael unter den Villkern pp. 1-3, Idem,

O
297-298; M. Weippern, Svrcnpolitik, p. 3958
CI. M. Cogan, fatperialism, pp

faltzm, pp. 119-127, H. Spicckermann, Judae unter Assur, p. 348092

S0 wilh convincing arg

Meckay, Reiigion; M, Ck

nis H. Spieckermann, Juda unter Assur, p. 352, against J.W.

L, n'.":l"r'.'.'..u': L

C.). Gadd, frag 16 (1954), p. 181

45 S50 K, Galling, Texrby p. 60n1; M. Cog
Il Annals (el

16 [1954], p

i, Imperialism, p. 104,
The expression occurs in !
Prizm (ed. C.J. Gad

Iiureau-Dar

£6) VI:61, and Sg 11 Letter Stk ca
re, = W. Maver, Sarpons |

Winckler, Sargon 1, P ¥33); Sg I Nimmd

eldzug) 415

#  CI JLH. Tigay, No other gods, p, 35; contra 5. Timm, Wd? 20-21 (1989-90)
although T

hic finds and the Israclite o

mmasticon indicate

¥'s main thesis that the cpig

10 & correction * view that

ol vthesiic, uld e

doubted since it is bast n two dis

asticon refers 1o the same deity; 2

foamn Tl v
& el INRCCEnon

I prescind from the question o
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2.3.1.5. Sargon Il Cylinder inscription: 19-20

This text is known in four almost identical copies. The inscription records
the founding of the new capital Dur-Sharruken. An outline of the exploits
of Sargon II is likewise given.

19 mu-ri-ib KUR(mar) E(bét)-Hu-um-ri-a rap-3i fa i-na vruRa-pi-hi
S1.5I(rahta) kurpy-us-ri GAR-nu-malaskunuma) pHa-a-nu-un
LUGAL far) unuffa-zi-150 ka-mu-us-su d-se-ri-ba Ui § 4+ S

20 ka-fid W Ta-mu-di W-ba-di-di YiMar-si-ma-ni Wa-ia-pa-a $a si-it-
ta-§i-nu in-ni-it-ga-am-ma i-sar-mu-t ki-rib KUR{(mar) E(bér)-
Hu-um-ri-a3l

19 (Sargon, who) subjected the extensive land of the house of
Omri,
who inflicted a defeat upon Egypt at Raphia,
who brought Hanun, the king of Gaza, to Assur,

20 who gained the victory over the Tamudi, the Ibadidi, the Marsi-
mani (and) the Hajapa,
who drived their bereaved
and settled them in the land of the house of Omri,

This non-chronological text relates the conquest of Samaria together with
the battle at Raphia in 720 BCE, where Sargon defeated Hanun of Gaza
despite Egyptian aid for the Philistine king. Line 20 mentions the repopula-
tion of the Assyrian province of Samerina with Arab tribes also referred to

g

in the Annals.32 This repopulation is dated in the Annals in pali 7 =715

BCE.53

™
1

hake; see recenty M. Anbar, BN 51 (

18:34, where the words 'and where ar

gods of the land of Samana? are insened in the

N, pp. 7-8

speech of Rahb
Var.: TEN(E, i 7) and termen

Text: I R, 36-37 = H.Winckler, Sarpon II, L 43
Franscription and translation: F.E. Peiser, Inschriften, p. 42; D.G. Lyon, Kellschrifftexte, p
33

Translation: D.D. Luckenbdll, ARAB 11 § 118; O. Carena, Resto, p. 33,

20-123, ¢f. M. Ma'aman and R. Zadok, JCS 40

S Il Amnnals from Horsabad (ed. 1
(1988}, p. 43; szee below Chapter 5.2

CI H. Tadmor, JC§ 12 (1958), p. T8
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23.1.6. Sargon II Bull inscription:21
In Dur-Sharruken Horsabad pairs of bulls were excavated all inscribed

with the same text, mentioning the heroic acts of Sargon Il.
21 fa-pi-in vuSa-me-ri-na ka-lg KUR(mar) E(bér)-f{u-um-ri-a34

22 (Sargon is the) usurper of Samaria and the whole land of the
house of Omn,

Historical or chronological conclusions are impossible on the basis of this

[&X1.
2.3.2. The historical solution

Among those who accept the reading wruSd-ma-ra-"-in in Bab Chron 1 i:28
and its identification with Samaria, many regard the note in Sarg Il An-
nals;11-17 as a historically trustworthy indication that Sargon Il conquered
the city in his first regnal year.55 The other texts of Sargon II are under
stood as parallel witnesses giving more detailed information about the
destruction of the city, the deportation of (parts of) the population, its
repopulation with foreign settlers and the booty taken by the Assyrian king.
The historical problem is then solved by the supposition that the fall of
Samaria took place late in the reign of Shalmaneser V or early in the reign
of Sargon II. Le. a date which could produce a claim for both kings to be
the conquerer of the Israelite city.36

lexiz: P.E. Botla, Monwment 111, t 22-66. D.G. Lyon, Keilsch
one inscription, i.c. from a pair of bulls now in the Lowvre = P.E. Botta, Mamwmen: 111, ¢ 458

g4

iftrexte, pp. 13-19, edits only

Transcription and tr tion: DLG. Lyon, Keilschrifttexte, pp. 40-41
Translation: D.D. Luckenbill, ARAE 11 § 92

pssion on this texl see below.

See H. Tadmor, JCS 12 (1958), pp. 33-39, for older lileratre. The position is formulated by
H. Donner, T unter den Vidlkern, pp. 65-66
104: M. Noth, Geschichre Israels, p. 237, A

urter Assur, p. 32 5. Y. Aharoni, Lan

|
i
{

1
éi
Y
%,e
il
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(]
i, ."1. iwafold « -'.".'-:..'n'-l'r' a1

About thirty years ago H. Tadmor elaborated the hypothesis of H. Winc
kler.57 In short: there was not one event with fweo claims, but Samaria was
actually conquered twice. To make this supposition plausible Tadmor pays
attention to a hitherto unmentioned text of Sargon I1. In the Assur-Charter

rg
" r T3

of Sargon Il a campaign against the west in Sargon’s second palid = 720

BCE is described in which Samaria is mentioned.

17 ... PDING[IR-bi-i-di(Hubi'di)
18 W[Hal-ma-ta-a-a la EN(bEl) GIS.GU.ZA(kussi) la si-nin-ti E.GAL

1

£y UKU.MESCnisi) si-mai-s{f 7 )J-nuf ?)

{ekalli) sa In SIPA-MIHFE T
lai?) X X X-ma
19 ag-na [4)As+5ulr] KUR-S(mdrniii) UKU.MES-Sa{nisisu) HUL-t|u)

ea=a Si-f[u-1

(lemautte) la [D]U0.GA-ni(| flabtu) d-ba-"u-g-ma i

20 [u)rudr-pa-dla vjuSa-me-ri-n|a) g-[plab-hir-mla) a-na i-di-§i -

nr-rla ...

M [ alet?

21 | ... a]s(?) V() -clu k]-[m)a na-pis-ti] ull] e-z[ib ... |
Edge 22 [..]x x x x x x [a]ls-§li]-mla)] as-si ka sad kurff[al-ma-ii ... ]

23 |§a kurd-mulr-rle] DAIGAL]-ti(rapast) am-hur-m[a) SAS+Sur
DINGIR ... |

Revw. 24 [ikribil ? J-iaf ? ) {15-me-m|a] t-ga-a su-pi-ia w[m ... |

25 [KASKAL(harrdn) xur A-mur-re-e i-$d-asg-bir kurlffa-[ma-ta ... |

26 [ ...]1x mlu] sa-at 54 lam-du ta-ni-ofi ... |

27 [UKU.MES(nisi)(?) kurA-mur-re-e a-na SU.N-ia($épéja) t-sak-ni-

[iF ... ]

L ¥ PR M1 ferd A x i -
28 [al-na [URU-fa(dlija) vA-sur ub-la-m[a...58

17 ... Iubi'dis%

2 17 58], pp. 34-39; of, H
n: H. W kler, [imtersich
Winckler's article
“ 5g Il Assur-Charne 8. Th by H. Winckier, Sammiung 10, Nol

see also his Fi cedition on the hasis of
published by H.W.F. Saggs, Irag 37 (1975), pp. 11-20 + PI X
Translation: D.D. Luckenbill, ARAB 11, § 133-135, R. Borger, TUAT 1.4, p. 387

e | p. Al

the onginal has been

fap Sy

+ ddd

i 'di and Jau

me of this king is spelle
mal, JNES 22 (196

ermately

P 7, inten

cls Jau- as a JHWH-istic theo

y confirms his view of Israclite influence in ia. This view was taken

ogan and H. Tadmor, I Kin

. 166, b

'l by 5. Dalley, VT 40

a God YHWH was
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18 of] Hamath, who had no right to the throne, who was not duly in
the palace, who in the shepherdship over his people, did [not
attend [their fate. Bug]6d

19 with regard to the god Assur,®! his land and his people searched
the bad, not the good. He treated [them(?)] with disdain.

20 He gathered Arpad and Samerina. Brought (1

m) at his side.

. he62 killed and he did not leave a living soul ...

[unto Assur] 1 raised [my hand

63 and to conquer H[a]math

A9 i

'3 [from the wide westland] 1 went to meet him. Assur, the [great]

god
24 heard [my prayer]54 and acceded to my appeal

25 [the way65 to the wes]tland T let [them] turmn. Ha[math ...]
6., '.3';|1.|i-;r '.i:‘.'-.g"-._ l.\]'..! |'|;|L! |-;_|'||-;~| r.._'.l'l'li_' By
The inhabitants of the wes]tland | made bow before my feel

['lo the [c jity al Assur | ':‘lln.'ilj.'_||[ [them].

[
28 |
This text refers to the anti-Assyrian rebellion under the leadership of Hu-
bi'di of Hamath. After the death of Shalmaneser V, intemal contrasts in

I, knew how to ward

Assyna were flourishing. The new king,

them off by re-establhishing certain privileges for the inhabitants of the

h century BCE. See

1), o 18, contra H. Winckler, AGF 1, p. 403

LFi i 19 p. 14
LASK H v, 403, has been fo
W 3T (1975, p. 14
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capital city and by restoring the tax-exemption of the temple.56 Internal
problems restrained him from campaigns against foreign enemies. In fact
there were several rebellious vasals: Humban-nigash in Elam67, Marduk-
apla-iddina in Babylonia®8, Hanunu in Gaza%® and a coalition under the
leadership of Ilu-bi'di in Syria-Palestine. It is not clear which countries
belonged to this coalition. In any case: Hamath, Arpad, Simirra, Damascus
and Samerina and probably Hatarikka.70 After Sargon II had put down the
internal political unrest, he went to war in his second palit = 720 BCE. In
an inconclusive battle he assailed the king of Elam.7! Then he went to the
West and defeated the combined forces of the coalition in a battle near

o See 5g IT Assur Chaner:29-43; cf. H. Tadmor, JC8 12 {1958), 37; H. Donner, ferae!

wnter den Viikern, 106; H. Tadmor, History and ideology, p. 27; 8. Timm, Wd0 20-
21 {1989-90), PP T2-T3

& Soc 5g I Assur-Charter: 16-17, and Babylonian Chronicle [i:33-37

. See R.J. van der Slr\.'k_ IECQL 25 (1977-T8), p. 37 +nll

o See for instance Sg 1 Annals (ed. H. Winckler, p. 6):27-31 = (ed. AG. Lie, p.
8):53-55; and Sg 11 Display inscription (ed. H, Winckler, Sargon [, p. 1001:25-27

0 Sources on this rebellious coalition and the Assyrian powerfull answer (o it

- 5g 1 Amnals (ed. H. Winckler):23-31 = {ed. A.G. Lie):23-57;

- 3g N Cyprus-siela (ed. L. Messerschmidi/A. Ungnad, V5 1, No 71):51-65;, H
Spicckermann, Juda unter Assur, p. 317, gives a few additions to this text on the
basis of an unpublished stela of Sargon 11 from Hamath;

- H_l'_ 11 |]|-i|j|2l:|' '.rm'.':pii; n (fed. H. Winckler Sarpon 1, 1] 100):25-27:

- &g Il Iran-stela (ed. L.D. Levine, Two stelae, p. 68) 11:4-12;

- 8g Il Nimrud inscription (ed. H, Winckler, Sargon 1, p. 168-1700:8;

- Se 11 Ashama-stela (ed. F. Thuresu-Dangin, 84 30 33], p. 54-55) B and C;

¥ Sg 11 Nimrud prism {(ed. C.J. Gadd, Irag 16 [1954), pp. 179-180) [V;25-49

- g 1 Assur Chaner,

- Sg I Cylinder insenplion (ed. D.G. Lyon, Keilschrifttexie, p. 343:25;

Sg Il Report on the building of emples (ed. R.C. Thompson, frag T [1940]. p.
701820
Sg Il Borowski-stela (ed. W.G. Lamben, in: Ladders o heaven, p. 125) 11:1-1%;

* Eponym calendar C4 (ed. A. Ungnad, Bid 11, k. 433)3:Rev 1

The leter of Bél-duri, govemnor of Damascus, to Sargon 11 (SAA 1. No. 171) refers

o another Tu-bi'di. Probably Zech 9 ig also refeming 1o this event

Recent literature: H, Donner, fsrael unter den Vilkern, pp. 106-108; H. Tadmor, B4

29 (1966}, pp. 90-91; B. Oded, Mass deportations, p. 46; E. Vogt, Aufctand , p. 15

3. Dalley. frag 47 (1985), 34; R.L. Beck, International roles, pp.149

n The sources describe this battle from differing perspectives:

Sg I Annals (ed H. Winckler, p. 6, = AG. Lie, p. 6):21-22, and Sg 1l Nimrud
inscription {cd, H. Winckler, Sargon 1, p. 168):7;
- H:'.|:-:.'::':."||i-.|| Chronicle 11:33-37 and

Marduk-apla-iddina Nimrud-stela (ed. C.J. Gadd, frag 15 (1973), p. 123):17-
Sce H. Tadmor, JCS 12 (1958), pp. 3 i, AK. Grayson, Chronicles, p, 238; H

Spicckermann, Juda water Assir, p. 125045,

1K
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Qargar.72

On this historical basis, Tadmor argues that the other references in the
inscriptions of Sargon II also refer to the conquest of Samaria by Sargon 1
in 720 BCE. This assumption presents no problem; because the texts of
Sargon 11 are not chronologically anchored accept for the Annals. In a
fragment belonging to the description of Sargon's accession-year and his
first regnal year presumably the conguest of Samaria 18 mentioned:

11 [... r)i(YédE-na-a-a [ ...]

&l e )
1 F 4%
LaLi) .

14 [ ... mu-lsak-5i73-[id] er-nit-ti-ia [...]
1

5 | ... dli-lu-la 50 GIS.GIGIR.MES(narkabni) ki-sir LUGALru-fi-ig

sarrit

( 1) i-na | ... ]
16 | v H-)tir-ma eli pa-na li-se-mi UKU.MES(nisi)
KUR.KUR(mdrdan) ki-fat-[4 ... |

17 [ .. ma-da-at-tu ki-i $¢ Af-su-ri e-mid-su-nu-i74

11 ... inhabitants [of ...rJina(?) ...

12(7

13(7) i

14 ... who made me reach my wish for battle ...

15 ... I] plundered, 50 chariots for my royal forces

16 ... I re-established and made it greater than before; people from
all countries ..

17 ... atax I laid upon them as if they were Assyrians?s ...

Like others, Tadmor augments the fragmentary desecription of the conguest

ed. H. Winekler, p. 6 = AG. Lic, p. 63:24

p. 4, who reads sid | the SIgN ST 1S clearly v read

ta, Monumen: . IV Pl 79 Salle 11,2 (=11-13) and Pl 70 (=14

rgon I, 1 1 and t 2 (the edition of Winckler shou

very cnica

Transcription and translation: H, Winckler, Sargon [, p. 4-5; A.G. Lie,

Translation; D.D, Luckenkull, ARARB I, § 4: ANET, p. 284; R. Borger, TUAT, 1, 4,

n 370
I )

According 1o M, C

115, thas 1%
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in lines 14-17 from the details in S5g Il Nimrod Prism 1V:25-41.76 He then

rues that the conquest of Samaria by Sar

i

gon I1 is antedated into the
period of Sargon's Accession-year and his first regnal year. Like other
Assyrian Kings Sargon I dated an important military event back to the

very first beginning of his reign for ideological reasons, 77 Historically spea

king such an event could not have taken place because of the internal
opposition Sargon I1 met afier the death of Shalmaneser V. Taking the

information in the Babylonian Chromcle 1 i:27-32 for historically trust-

worthy Tadmor arrives al the hypothesis that Samarnia was actually con-
quered twice: for the first tme in the final days of the reign of Shal-

maneser ¥V and for a second time by Sargon II after the rebellion under the

leadership of llu-bi‘di of Hamath in 720 BC

=

2.4.  Evaluation

In my opinion the hypothesis of Tadmor fits the evidence the best, three ad-
ditional remarks should be made, however. The first will support his view
The second 15 a correction to strengthen his case. The third is meant as a

modification of the year of the conquest by Shalmaneser V
Mo new evidence and falsification

The view of Tadmor has the character of a scientific hypothesis. It is not
possible to falsify this thesis using the available evidence. Tadmeor has taken

into account the Mesopotamian material known to him. Since 1958 five

12 (1958}, p. 34. M, Cogan, Imperializm, pp. 49-50, cor

1

H. Tadmor, JC§ 12 (1

'8 H. Tadmor, JCS 12 {

15-20 r doe
Fadmor has been followed by (a
Hallo, £4 23 (19600, p 51; 1. B I

Ma'aman, BASOR 214 {1974) P

225]): K. 15, (rés

E. Vogpt, Bibl 39 (1958), pp. 535-541: W.H
ry, P 274 A, Jepsen, VT 18 (1968), p. 43; N
but see IN. MNa'aman, Bibd T1 (19590), pp. 206

nr-'r!.'.'n FLELEFF

sis 28 (19813, p
Anfstand, pp. 14-15.28-1
287nb; 8, Dalley, VT 40 (105

epeated his b
pp. 57-58; lden

ne, rse and destruction, p

ey, p. 20, and M. C

o R0
5. Pp. | G- 20
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new texts of Sargon II have been published. They give no new information,
however, about this matter and cannot be used for a falsification of his
theory.

- 8g 1l Asdod stela gives information on the campaign of 712 BCE
against Philistea, 7

Sg II Iran stela; this slightly damaged text gives in I1:1-12 details on

the rebellion under [u-bi'di, which were already known from other

texts.s0

Sg 11 Malatya-fragment reports on events during campaigns against

Babylon.81

Se 11 Bull inscription; a fragment from the museum in Genua

1idy known Bull inscription:77-93.82

- 8g Il Borowski stela informs on the aftermath of the conquest of

parallelling the alr

Hamath by Sargon II. 6,300 'guilty Assyrians' were settled in the

new province, on which a heavy tribute was laid 33

In the Old Testament the fall of Samaria is described in 2 Kgs 17:3-6 and
18:9-11. These traditions mention only one conquest. According to the kind
of the traditions handed down in the book of Kings and the span of time
between the event{s) and the date of the final redaction by the
deuteronomistic author(s), this fact needs not to be seen as a falsification of
Tadmor's view. It is possible to suppose that during the process of trans-
mission the account of a double conquest has merged into a single one

These considerations confirm the view that Samaria was indeed con-
uc |'i."i| Wice.

2.4.2. Does Sg IT Annals:11-17 really refer to Samaria?

The second point 18 that | doubt whether Sg II Annals:11-17 refers to the
conquest of Samaria by the Assyrnan king. The problem i35 yielded by the
broken line 11. The generally accepted reading is ... rli-na-a-a [... . This
reading would imply that inhabitants of a city ending in -ring became

Text: M. Duotl \shdod 1, t XCYI, and 11, pp. 192-197. On this campaign sce £

Kapera, Rebellion
5 Text: LD, Levine, Dao sielae, p. 35
. Text: G.R. Castellino, in: Malwya 1M1, pp. 69-73 + Tav LXVII

+ Fl xxxil. On the Bull inscription
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victims of an Assyrian military operation. Winckler suggested that this frag-
ment could be angmented by Sg II Display inscription:23-25, discussed
above. 54

On the basis of this addition it is generally assumed that Sargon II
claims the conquest of Samaria in Annals:11-17 and that line 11 should be
added to wnuSg-me-rli-na-a-a. For three reasons I do not agree with this
addition and its implications,

l. First the addition uruSa-me-rli-na-a-a is not the only possibility. In
Neo-Assyrian texts 13 other cities and villages whose names end in -rina

also occur:

Ak-ba-ri-nads
Ak-ka-ba-ri-nabs
Di-bi-i-ri-na87
Ha-t-ri-nas8
Heu-ra-ri-nay
Hu-zi-ri-na®0

fm-mi-ri-na®1

B kler, Sargon 1, p. 4. This suggestion is generally acc epted, with the exception
of 5, Timm, Wdd 20-21 (198990, pp. 74-75

An Elamite village conguered by Ashurbanipal Juring his cighth campaign, cf. Assurb
Annals (ed, Streck, VAB VI 11, p. 62)VILG3. On the chronology of Ashurba
campaign against Elam see A K I'ir.!.\._\:nu. ZA4 TO {19815 pp. 227-245; P.D. Gerardi,
Elmite campaigns

L A Babylonian village reconguered by Se herib on the Elamite king during the seventh
campaign: Senn Annals (ed. D.D. Lucker herih, p. 4001V:68 and in the Waller's
Arn Galle iption (ed. ALK, Grays 20 [1963], p. 90:30). Cf. R. Zadok, )
I'e (1985), p. 44; of. K.1 ounts, pp. 114,231

’ An Elamite city mentioned in the report on Assurbanipals seventh campaign {Streck,
VAB VIL II, p. 42) IV:117

B3 An impornant city in the arca of Hauran, of. 1N, Postgate, in: R4 IV, p. 176

— A city in the Arabian desen mentioned in the report of the ninth campaign of Ashurbanipal
(Streck, VAB VIL I, p. 723:107, and VAT 5600+ (M '\J-'|~||||:._-|:_ wal T [1973-74], pp. 74-
15y 1146

L A greader city in the arca of Harman, to be identified with Sultantepe; of, LN, Postgate, in:
RiA IV, k. 535

o A small place of unknown location attested in C.H.W, JTohns, Do wmisday book, p. 12,

I:4.10, and in a document from Nimrud ND 2728 (ed. B, Parker, frag 23 [1961], p
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Kid-ri-na%2
Oa-ab-ri-na™3
Sa-a’-ra-ri-na®
Saf-ri-ng¥s
Sa-ah-ri-na%
Si-ri-na®l
Zu-uh-ri-na9s

This observation suggests that the probability of the addition uruSa-me-
rli-ng-a-a needs to be argued more firmly. As Tadmor has shown, an
argument cannot be supported by the other reports of Sargon's conquest of
Samaria because the texts in which they are present lack a chronological
order. The main argument for the view that Sg II Annals:11-17, Display
inscription:23-25 and Nimrud prism IV:30-41 should be treated as versions
of the same texts or as describing the same event, is the fact that the
description of the conquest in Sg II Annals:14-17 has parallels on the level
of phraseclogy in the other texts in which it is mentioned.%? This brings me
to my second argument.

2. Lines 14-17 of the Annals contain four sentences in which the
conquest of a city is described. The expressions are formulated in general

erms. They have many parallels in the inscriptions of Sargon II:
1. 50 chariots for the royal forces.

In the inscriptions of Sargon IT the following seizures of chariots are

A city conquered by Sennachenb on his "first’ campaign, Annals:37

s An Elamite city conguered by Ashurbanipal during his eighth campaign, Annals: 56,
o A hamlet 1y of Art in the Assynan hearilands m od in fexis from

the time of Adad . see EF. Weidner, A 21 (1966), pp

A Babvlonia 1 CILY mentioned in the ;:._'u,'ul-_'|._|;'-!||-_'._|; st K. 4384=2R 53. 1 I:9

g A Babylonian place mentioned in the report on the “first’ campaign of Sennacherib

aps the same place asSaf

An Assynan place known as the ity of ance of a witness Ubro-Sin in the judic-
ument ADD 1156 Ih. Kwas Docurents, No 423 = SAA VI, 23 Rev?
127 BCE].

" A village in Babylonia mentioned in a document from Sippar (BM 50695+, JA
Brinkman and D.A. Kennedy, JCS 35 [1983], p. 31); cf. R. Zadok, WdOQ 16 (1985,
p. 56
p. 56.

#  See AJG. Lie, Annals, p. 4; H. Winckler, Sargon 1, p. 4; H. Tadmor, S5 12

(1958}, p. 34; M. Cogan, Imperializm, pp. 49-50




ment

300
200
200
2000
150
1003
1D
100

S50

Note that the number of chariots seized from S

ioned:

chariots
chariots
chariots
chariots
chariots
chariots
l.jl'lil.l'i-ill'x
chariots
chariots

chariots

chariots
chariots

chariots

from
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from
Irom
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from
from
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Hamath
Hamath
Samaria
9
Kummuhu
Tabal
Fabal
Tabal
Gargamesh
Gareamesh

Samaria
Shinuhtu
Garg

.:II];‘\h

Cyprus stela 1:57
Display inscription:35
Nimrud prism IV:32-33
Borowski stela I1:1
Display inseription: 116
MNimrud prism V:27-28
Display inscription:32
Annals: 176100

Annals: |

Display inscription from
Room XIV:44

Dis
Display inscription: 28

play inscription;24

Nimrud prism 1V:2]

ria is not similar in Sg

II Nimrud prism 1V:32-33 and Sg Il Display inscription:24 and that other

cities are mentioned from which 50 chariots were captured and that in all

inscriptions round numbers are used.

Re-establishing a conguered city.

Many cities conguered by Sargon Il were re-established afterwards. The

phrase ‘I made it greater than before' occurs twice in the inscriptions: in Sg

II Nimrud prism IV:37-38, where Samaria is mentioned, and in a passage

from
Iiuh:,'

the Annalsif
lomia.

which

refers to the area near the Ugnu-river in

Deportations from other conquered areas

The phrase 'peoples from all countries, conquered by my hand, [ brought

there

occurs at dif

100 Sg Il Annals fron

1ol 32 11 Annals from

1oz H;: 11 Annals feom

ferent places in the inscriptions:

d. Lie, p. 32):202 = {(ed. Winckler, p. 300:176

I, Lie, p. 12):75 = (ed. Winckler, p. 100:75

d. Lae, po SOC 014 = (ed. Winckler, p. 463277



to Asdod
to Elli
(LR | |:I|'i'li||'

to Philistea

to Samerina

to Tabal

to Tall Garimmu

4. Tribute as if they

The phrase by which Sargon states that he '.|n,"um:m| a tax

tants of conguered arcas and newly-formed provinces

.-'l.?'-?‘-:'\- rans occurs in

Asdod

Cramgum

up Cia
His

['abal

In gen

n gencral

Besides it should be noted that this element 15 phrased in a di
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Annals: 227153
Annals:71-72104
Display mscription:62
Display inscription: 108
MNimrad prism IV :35-39
Annals: 177105
Annals: 158106

B

wenre Assyrians

1% inscriptions in differing forms

Annals:227-228107
Display inscription:89
Iran stela 11:22
Annals: 264108
Annals: 178102
Annals: 10 (prologue)

Inscriptions on the aftersides:12-13110

both in the Display-inscription and the Nimrud-prism;

Nimrud Pnsm IV :4

ibad (ed. Lie, p. 40):261 ed. Winckler, p. 3822
y | Lic, o ] R TE e Ty 1-16
1 (Edl, LC } s i WY CRACT, PP i ¥
12 cd, Winckle p 1¥
214 ed. Winckler, p. 32):188
n. 400:362-36 (ed. Winckler, p. 3%
15329 = (ed. Winckler, p. 443264
4):204 = (ed, Winckler, p. 3 ]
134 i, W e
) cription descrit

T

H
I

ARAR 11 8§ 103-1

Winckic

upon the inhabi-

‘as if they were

2nt wady
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-

Display inscription:24-25 "The tribute of the former king I laid upon
them”.

These parallels show that is neither self-evident nor plausible that ...ri-na-a-
a refers to (inhabitants of) Samaria. The phraseology used appears to be
appropriate for the description of the conquest of any city by the Assyrian
king.111 By way of a final remark I want to point to the phrase mufaksid
ernittija which occurs further in the inscriptions of Sargon I only three
times in summary inscriptions. 112 These passages contain a general lauda-
tion to Shamash, who is said to have helped Sargon, but this is not related
to any specific event. It is interesting to note that musaksid ernittija occurs
as an epitheton of Nergal in the epilogue of the Codex Hammurabi LI:24-

39,
2.4.3. Should ... rli-na-a-a be read ?

Examining the conscientious text-edition of Bottal!3 I made an interesting
observation, The cuneiform sign rendered by Winckler, Lie and others as
the broken end of RI (standing nail with a 'Winkelhaken') is in fact the sign
$U. To the left of this sign there is so much space, that — in my opinion
— it cannot be interpreted as the right end of a broken sign. This observa-
tion yields an implication and a complication.

It implies, that ... rli-na-g-a should not be read and that Samaria is not
mentioned here. It complicates the interpretation of Sg II Annals:11.
Primarily I thought fii-na-a-a to be the ending of the indication of in-
habitants of a city. I could find, however, only one rather obscure,
Urartian locality ending in -suna. Le. Kipsuna, now Geffe!14, Another
possibility would be to see in §5 the suffix 3.m.s. of a noun or a verb, but
which word begins with na-g-a?

Cr. also the theses of J. Renger, Meuassyrische KOnigsinschrifte, pp. 109-128: and
the research of K. L. Younger, Conguest accounts, Pp. 69-124

¢ 3g Il Cylinder inscription (ed, D.G. Lyon, Keilschriftiexte, pp. 34.38):43.67, and in
3§ I Bull inscription (ed. DuG. Lyon, Keilschrifirexie, p. 44):83

N3 On Boita see for instance F.H, MoGovern and N, McGovern, BA 49 (1986}, pp
1O%-113

14 See Shamshi Adad V, Kalhu siela (1 R, 29%:46; Shalmaneser 111 Ashuar texts (ed, E
Michel, Wd© 1 [1947/49], p. 262):10; the letter CT, 53, 37+ = SAA V. No. 108:8:
the sale contracts ADD 359 = ARU 3 = Th, Kwasman, Documents, Mo, 153 =
SAA VI, 202:5; and ADD 360 = ARU 373 = Th Kwasman, Documents, No. 152
SAA V], 2014,
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2.4.4, Conclusions

These three observations function as arguments against the conclusion
that the city, whose conquest 15 described in 5g 1l Annals:11-17 whether
or not antedated cannot be identified. In my opinion the text is not

putting into words a claim of Sargon Il that he conquered Samaria during
his ._!_':_'I._"l,_'H‘iiUI'I-:-.:I._‘;I: or in his first pali.

This fact suggests a correction for the h' I'll'l-lhl;:"‘\.;l.\ of Tadmor. It is no
longer necessary to assume antedating for ideological reasons. The fact that
in my view the inscriptions of Sargon Il only refer to a conguest in 720
BCE should be seen as strengtheming the fore of the hypothesis of Tadmor.

In the introduction to this chapter, 1 pointed to a fourth possibility for
the reconstruction of the historical events that lead to the fall of Samaria.
Recently Na'aman has called in question the validity of the two-conguests
theory. In his opinion Bab Chron I 1228 refers to an event in the accession
year of Shalmaneser V and consequently cannol be combined with 2 Kgs
17:6a. Further, he states that there is no convincing evidence for a conquest
by Shalmaneser V in 723 or 722 BCE. He therefore gives full weight to the
claims of Sargon II. In his view of the events Na'aman supports the
hypothesis that Sargon II surpressed in 720 BCE a rebellion of the Is-

raclites, which already started during the reign of Shalmaneser V. 115 Some
of his arguments are as I hope I have made clear above — not con-
vincing. His other arguments are related to the Old Testament evidence.
Therefore, the evidence from the Old Testament will be analyzed in the

next chapter.

M. Ma'aman, gibl 71 (1990}, pp

n

206-225. 5. Timm, WdO 20-21 (1989-90), pp

ng ol the

. o0 dates the conquest of Samana by Shalmaneser V in the be

of the Assynan monarch. This date, however, is based on the UNProv able surmmise that
5 eser W ocamj inst the southerm Babylomian Bt Adim during the. final

L
years of his reign







CHAPTER THREE

FROM VASSAL-STATE TO ASSYRIAN PROVINCE

OLD TESTAMENT SOURCES
3.0, 2Kings 17:3-6 and 2 Kinpgs 18:9-11

1.1.1. The wexts

Up to ne

'y 1 have hardly taken the data from the Old Testament into

account. | leave aside the allusions of the Prophets — Hoshea, Isaiah, Micah

to the events. They cannot be considered as historical sources, although
Y

¥ give an insight into the ‘history of mentality' relating to ruin and

destruction. The fall of Samaria is described twice in the book of Kines ie

in 2 Kgs 17:3-6 and 18:9-11. Both texts are partly parallel.

2 Kings 17 2 Kings 18

rainst him{=Hoshea)
Shalmaneser, the king of
Assyria, marched.

¥The king of Assyria found

out a conspiracy! at Hoshea,
who had sent messengers 1o So?
the king of Egypt, and who
had not brought the tribute to

the king of Assyria

. LXX (dBula | =gp instead of 2pd. CIL H. Hroeny, Abweichunpen, p. 62
lor an out of such ailures in LXXKgs
niol : PErsorn |:i namdeé or a gco '|.I:'!:.E.\.. [+ k] ': I |.I.I' I! ol ol '_I-:||:' :|.'|!
1an Ej

» viz, for the "son of the king™, nstance B, Krauss, BNV 11

1SR mr
' b Pl
From the compleie |

hnztensen, VT
. Ma‘aman, Bibd 71 (14

5 &
W.F I
D.B. R - .
DL« |

5,
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the king of Assvria

— a8 1T

m year 1o year —3.

The king of Assyria took him

captived and let him put in irons

In prison.
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The king of Assyria marched’
throughout the whaole land,
He marched against Samaria,
He besieged it
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the ninth year of
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the king of Assyria
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Tradinon-historical remarks
[t seems that two traditions are woven together here

1 2 Kgs 17:3-4 with no parallel in 2 Kgs 18.
X 2 Kgs 17:5-6 and 18:9-11 are for the greater part in parallel,

It can be assumed that the common texts in 2 Kgs 17:5-6 and 18:9-11 derive
from one tradition or archive notes. 1 agree with the scientific tradition that 2

& 17:3-4 was wrtten on the basis of the archives or annals of the Northem

om and that 2 Kgs 17:5-6//18:9-11 were formed by using material from
in the archives of Jerusalem.® Both texts should therefore be treated as in
dependent traditions. In my opinion both 2 Kgs 17:5-6 and 18:9-119 were
written in their present form or incorporated into the Deuteronomistic History

in the time of Josiah10, although 1 have no other argument for this hypothesis

than a conceptual one: it fits within the scheme of a double-redaction of the
Deuteronomistic History, 2 Kgs 17:3-4 may reflect an earlier stage of DirH, i.e.
a 'proto-deuteronomistic’ history from the time of Hezekiah.!! Before tuming

to the chronological problem [ will make some remarks on the contents of these

traditions.
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The exegesis of this passage is disputed. Some interpret verse 3a as a "Sammel-
bericht', 3b as a prolepsis and 4 as a motivating flashback: 'the king had found a
conspiracy ...12 In this view the breaking of the treaty by the vassal Hoshea,
1.8, |1:_- il'l'l.'l.i-kll'lf.] hi_'l'i" from [::\|1[ had been the immediate cause of one cam-
paign of the Assyrian king leading to a three year siege. From a syntactical
point of view there are, however, no reasons for such an assumption, 2 Kgs

17:3-4 contains a narrative chain of wayyigtol-forms!3, which describes a series

of succeeding acts. Which implies that it is probable that 2 Kgs 17:3-4 is a
chronological description of events, or, more strictly spoken, events presented
by the author in a chronological framework. The truth of this framework will
only become clear by a comparison with other sources. The relevant facts are
as follows:

L. Even before Hoshea's conspiracy with Egypt there was an Assyrian cam-
paign against Samaria. This means that Hoshea took the succession to the
throne after the death of Tiglath Pileser 111 in 727 BCE to be an oppor-
tunity to throw off the yoke of vassaldom and that the new Assyrian King
Shalmaneser V reacted with a military campaign at the beginning of his
reign.!4 Such a campaign is not known from the Assyrian sources.!5 This

can be ascribed to the lack of Ii'l}'il| i]].\-tf[.i|_}1i|:"lr'|h' of Shalmaneser V.16 This

fact, however, makes historical conclusions uncertain. Isa 14:28-32 probab-
ly refers to an anti-Assyrian revoll in the area of the Philistines in 727

E.g. HA. Brongers, If Konitigen, p. 162, ). Gray, I & I Kings, p. 639.642
The g form 1w |

and 7357 (4) are pan
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ht have been a connection between this revolt and the

BCE.17 There n
rebellion in Samaria

2. After the campaign of 727 BCE Hoshea became a vassal again. 18

3. Thereafter Hoshea sought contact with ‘So, the king of Egypt’. #12 is not a
personal name or a geographical entity, but should, like 'Pharach’ be com
pared with an Egyptian title viz. for the "son of the king".1? It was probab-
ly Pi(ankhy) who conspired with Hoshea. Hoshea was looking for help in an
anti-Assyrian rebellion.20 It is not impossible to assume that he was forced
to do so under the pressure of anti-Assyrian movements.

4. Meanwhile he stopped payment of the yearly tribute to Assyria.

L )

Punitive measures were not delayed. Hoshea was captured by the Assyrian
king. His imprisonment appears to be the result of an Assyrian campaign.
The precise relation between the capture of the king and the conguest of the
city is, however, not clear. Gray assumes that Hoshea would have left the
city in order to open for himself peace-negotiations with Assyria.2l The
capture of Hoshea is the last detail from the annals of Israel, at least as far
as they were taken over by the author of 2 Kgs 17:3-4.

In the view of this tradition the fall of Samaria should be imputed to a system
of action and reaction; i.e. to the repeated political revolts in Israel and the
reaction with the military power of Assyria. The name of the king who
campaigned against Samana is Shalmaneser (V). Whether or not he also

conquered the city does not become clear from this tradition.
3.3 Traditions from the archives of Judah

Both 2 Kgs 17:5-6 and 18:9-11 present a chronologically ordered picture of
events leading to the fall of Samaria.

. The Assyrian King marched against Samana. A motive for this campaign is
not given. 2 Kgs 18:9 mentions Shalmaneser as the Assyrian king who laid
retation of [sa 14:28-32 is suggesicd by J. Begnich, ZDMG 86 (1933), pp. 66-79; cf

, Jesaja, pp. 577-579; T.A. Boogaart, R rions, pp. 2.112; G.R, Hamborg

pp. 149-150: N, Na'aman, Bibl 71 (1990}, p. 2 ns for the

For other suggestio

H. Wildberger, pp. 111
113: ldem, Geschechie, p. 318 700 BCE
This 18 suggested by the idiom sma 257, which i s : nship; cf. J

Gray, [ & I Kingz, p. 643; 7]

[ 1-62; 1. Ricsener, Stamm 734, pp
1943, 142-143; P. Kalluveetil, L

Cf. N. Na'am

assumes that Hoshea was looking for equestrian help

Bibd 71 (1990) pp. 217-218, 5 Timm, Wd 20-21 (198990}, p. &1,

). Gray, ! & If Kings pp. 639-640)
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siege to Samaria. The name is not apparent in 2 Kgs 17:5. The author of the
first phase of the DirH might have left out the name of the king, since he
was already mentioned in 2 Kgs 17:3. This leads to the conclusion that in
the annals of Judah, Shalmaneser V was mentioned as the king who laid
siege to Samaria.

(e |

The siege lasted for three years. This long duration was caused by the
strategic location of Samaria and by the defensive buildings constructed by
Ahab and Omri,

3. The city was conguered in the third year of the siege. The phrasing of 2
Kgs 17 implies that the same king who besieged Samaria, was also its
conqueror. 2 Kgs 18:10 is more vague. According to this text the city was
taken not by the king but by an unspecified "they". Probably the author of
the second phase of the DirH knew from some source or tradition that there
were some problems in asenbing to  Shalmaneser V the conquest of the
city.

4. After the conquest (a part of) the population was carried away into capti-

vily.22

5. 2 Kgs 17:6 dates the fall of Samaria to the ninth year of Hoshea. The author
:: of 2 Kings 18 brought the events within the chronology of Hezekiah. This
h produces the following picture:
|
N 2 Kings 17 2 Kings 18
,! Beginning of the siege { Hoshea 7} Hezekiah 4 =
I Hoshea 7
:; Capture of Samaria Hoslea 9 Hezrakiah 6 =
4 Hoshea 9
1

The trustworthiness of these dates has been doubted by Na'aman on the basis of
Iterary-critical considerations. He regards them as later historical deductions
on the part of the Deuteronomistic historian.23 This is not convincing. First,
Na'aman does not give any literary-critical argument for his opinion, Second,
he makes a category mistake. Except when it can be proved that the numbers
for the reigns of the kings in the Book of Kings are part of a deliberate and
meaningful compositional scheme and therefore can be considered as "inven-
tion” of the redactors, the dates in the Book of Kings can only be considered as
untrustworthy when they can be falsified by contemporaneous evidence. That
means that as long as the numbers given in the Book of Kings coincide with

See below Chapter 4

23 M. Na'aman, Bibd 71 (1990, pp. 220-222,
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Mesopotamian or Egyptian data there are no reasons to suspect them. In the
next paragraph 1 will try to investigate the dates of the fall of Samana within

the chronology of the Ancient Near East.
3.4, Anchoring in Ristor)

As a starting point, 1 take the rebellion that broke out in Samaria and Ashkelon
during the campaign of Tiglath-Pileser 11l in 732 BCE. Pekah and Mitinti were
driven from the throne by Hoshea and Rukibti.24 From a recent collation of
Tiglath-Pileser 111 ND 4301+:Rev12’ it appeared that the new king Hoshea paid
tribute to his Assyrian overlord in ... Salrrabanu.25 This collation 15 of great
chronological importance. The Assyrian king besieged Sarrabanu during his
campaign in Babylonia in 731 BCE.26 [t is possible that Hoshea paid this tribute

in 731 BCE to secure the formal recognition of his reign.27 This leads to the
synchro-nism that the first full regnal year of Hoshea must have been autumn
732 - autumn 731 BCE.

lhese observations are relevant for the chronology of Hoshea, The years
Hoshea 7 and 9 are then to be dated in 725 and 723 BCE; which means that the
fall of Samaria tock place in 723 BCE, i.e. in the reign of Shalmaneser V, bul
not in his final year.

[ will now tum to the chronology of Hezekiah to see if this date for the
conquest of Samaria fits the data of his reign. According to 2 Kgs 17:1 Hoshea

throne after the revolt in the summer of 732, the twelfth year of Achaz must

have been spring 732 - spring 731 (or autumn 733 - autumn 732). The regnal
years of Achaz were probably reckoned from the moment of his co-regency
with Jotham and not from the moment of his undivided rule after the death of
Jotham. Ahaz reigned for 16 years. His 16th year, the year of his death, is

A L

consequently spring 728 - spring 727 BCE (or autumn 729 - autumn 728).
| v ke

The accession-year of Hezekiah is not the same as the year of Ahaz's death,
According to 2 Kgs 18:1 Hezekiah ascended the throne in the third vear of

Hoshea i.e. autumn 730 - autumn 729 BCE. This calculation suggests thal

Hezekiah became co-regent in Ahaz's 15th year.

See above Chapler 1.5
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This means that the fourth year of Hezekiah must have been the period

spring 725 - spring 724 BCE (or autumn 726 - autumn 725). The fall of
samana, dated in 2 Kgs 18:10 in Hezekiah's sixth year, therefore took place in

the period spring 723 - spring 722 BCE (or autumn 724

4 - autumn 7233

probably in the summer of 723 BCE. This date fits the above mentioned chro-
nology of Hoshea and can be confirmed by a remark on the other chronological
data in 2 Kings 18

2 Kgs 18:13 mentions an Assyrian military campaign against Jerusalem
which took place in the fourteenth year of Hezekiah. The textual fragment 2
Kgs 18:13-16 is generally held to be a trustworthy primary source.2® But then
the text is taken as a starting point for complicated chronological reasoning
leading to the conclusion that this source (2 Kgs 18:13-16) takes 715 or 714
BCE to be the first year of Hezekiah. The fourteenth year of Hezekiah must
then have been 701 BCE, in which year the well known expedition of Sen-
nacherib took place.29 But then we must assume two differing systems of dating
events from the reign of Hezekiah.,

In my chronological scheme, the fourteenth year of Hezekiah was the
period between spring 715 and spring 714 B.C (or autumn 716 - autumn 715)
From the inscriptions of Sargon II a relatively peaceful campaign against
southern Palestine in 715 BCE is known.30 This campaign is wrongly dated in
/16 BCE by Tadmor.31 The aim of the campaign seems to be the strengthening
of the border with Egypt. It is, however, not impossible, that Sargon 11, or his
son Sennacherib, who held a high military rank32, went to Jerusalem to secure
the paying of tribute. In my opinion this transaction is the one referred to in a
summary-inscription of Sar

2on Il where he says that it was:

25 Cl.ia E 'V vel, Awfstand, p. 24

Thus many of the scholars refermed (o below in note 35,

MiH
Se 1 Prism fragment VA 8424 (ed. EF, Weidner, Af0 14 (19417443, p43) 1E0-11; ¢l H
Fadmor, JCS 12 (1958), pp. 77-T8: N, Na'aman, Tel Aviv & (1979), p. 71né.

- Sg 11 Prism fragment NI 3411 (ed. C.J. Gadd, frag 16 (1954), p. 199):11-12,
Sg Il 'Nineveh-prism' 1V:1-8: cf. H. Tadmor, JCS 12 (1958}, pp. 77nl82.97-92: N
Maaman. Tel Aviv 6 (1979), p. 7In7

3g Il Annals from Horsabad (ed Lie, pp. 20-22% 120123 = (ed. Winckler, p. 200:54-97
aee also H. Donner, frrael unter den Vilkern, p. 108,
It is not impossible that the text K. 6205+ (sce N, Ma'aman, BASOR 214 [1974), pp. 25-39)

refers o events in 715: of. 8. Timm, Moaly, p. 33Tn19.356n50 (712 BCE)

3 H. Tadmor, JC5 12

(1958), p. 78; see also M. Wiilter, Michi-Assyrer, p. 28: N. N2'aman, Tel

Awiv 6 (1979, p

- See H. Tadmor, JCS 12 (1958), 78; A K. Jenkins, VT 26 (1976}, 206
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min-Sak-nis kurda-ii-da33
'He who subjected Judah'

The 5 of the verb kandsu "to make subject’ need not refer to a military cam-
paign at all

In the complex problems of Sennacherib's campaign or campaigns aganst
Jerusalem and the description in 2 Kgs 18-20y/1sa 36-3%9/f2 Chron 32 Jenkins
seems to be right. In my opinion there were 'two campaigns’: one in 715 BCE
and one in 701 BCE, the second one being well documented in the inscriptions
of Sennacherib. Jenkins dates Hezekiah's fourteenth year in 714 BCE and
connects the campaign mentioned in 2 Kgs 18:13 with the expedition of an
Assyrian commander-in-chief a
@ in 712 BCE. 34 In my opinion Sennacherib’s "first” campaign, which took
place in Hezekiah's fourteenth year, has to be dated in the summer of 715 BCE.

If this is correct all the chronological data from 2 Kgs 18 fall into place. I

1inst rebellious Asdod, which, however, took

avoid here the discussion which elements in 2 Kgs 18-20//Isa. 36-39 refer to

715 and which to 701 BCE.35
3.5, Conclusions

The review of the relevant Old Testament sources yielded both an affirmation
of the dates in the Book of Kings and a second correction to the hypothesis of
Tadmeor. The affirmation of the data means that the negative view of Na'aman
is not convincing. The dates coincide with the Near Eastern chronology.
However, I must make one exception. 2 Kgs 17:6b/f15:11b does refer 1o the

Sg
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deportations by Sargon. In my opinion the deuteronomistic author of 2 Kgs
17:6b//18:11b, living at least a century after the events, was no longer aware of
the double conguest of Samaria and consequently conflated all of the events and
attributed them to one king.

The second correction to the hypothesis of Tadmor holds that the first con
quest of Samaria did not take place in Shalmaneser’s fifth vear (summer 722
BCE), but should be dated in 723 BCE.

All my observations and remarks lead to the following reconstruction of the
chronology of the final years of the Northern Kingdom:

727  Punitive expedition by Shalmaneser V, Hoshea again a vassal
725 Beginning of the siege of Samaria
723 Conquest of Samaria by Shalmaneser V

T22/721 Succession of Sargon II to the throne in Assyria
Anti-Assyrian coalition in the West
720  Campaign by Sargon I
Battle at Qarqar
Annexation of Samerina as an Assyrian province, deporntation and
repopulation of the area

Another correction of the hypothesis of Tadmor is given by Laato36, who

reconstructed the chronology of the events in the following way:

722 BCE = Hoshea 7 = Hezekiah 4 = devastation by Shalmaneser V
120 BCE  =Hoshea9 =Hezekiah6 = capture of Sargon Il

His view is provocative, since he relates the 'three year siege' of Samaria to
the theory of a double conquest. The implications of his view, however, create
many new problems, Complications are caused by counting back to the acces
sion/first year of Hoshea, which should then be 728 BCE and by counting
forward 1o Hezekiah's fourteenth year which would be 712 BCE. To avoid this
he must either assume different chronological systems within the Book of
Kings, or accept miscalculations by a later redactor. In fact he assumes both 37
Which implies, that there is no consistency in his chronological proposal.

3

X.0. An archaeological side-step

The campaigns of Tiglath Pileser 111, Shalmaneser V and Sargon I have left dir-

i A, Laato, ZAW 98 (1986), pp. 216-219

A, Laato, ZAW OF (1986), n. 216,218
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ect and indirect traces on the former territory of the Northern Kingdom, These
traces have partly been recovered during archeological excavations. Here, only
a short stock-taking is undertaken. The subject is worth a study on its own, 3
The traces mentioned are difficult to date exactly. From the stratigraphy of the
excavations it becomes clear that they are from the second part of the eighth
century BCE. On the basis of combination with written sources it is, for
imstance plausible to ascribe the destructions in the area of Galilee to the armies
of Tiglath Pileser 11132 However, to date with Toombs and Hallo the violent
destruction of Stratum VII in Shechem in 725 BCE and, consequently, interprel
it as an indication that Shalmaneser V already marched that early in the hill-

country of Samaria and not as late as 722 or 720 BCE, is both an example of
theory-loaded observation and of over-asking the archaeological evidence. 40

Traces of destruction and devastation have been found in:

1. Galilee

— Dan. This city has been conquered, but remained inhabited. The acropolis
kept its cultic funchon.
Dothan, The Israelite city from Stratum II (eighth ceniury BCE) was
destructed. According to Stratum [, the city was rebuilt during the Assyrian
period, but has been occupied only for shont times. In this Stratum Assyrian
ceramics were found which resembled contemporary material from Kalhu-
Mimrud, Tell el-Far’a North and Samaria.

—  ‘En-Gev. Layers 1-1* in this place are to be dated in the eighth cen

BCE on the basis of the pottery. After that the place was abandoned, but no
traces of devastation were found.

Hazor, In 2 Kgs 15:29 Hazor is mentioned as one of the cities conquered by
Tiglath Pileser III. In Layer V, which is to be dated after an earthquake41,
the citadel of the city is strengthened with an additional wall to the West,
the South and the East of the city. In spite of these defensive works, the ciny
was captured. The walls were covered with a layer of circa one meter of
ash and ruins indicating a destruction of the city. Layer IV shows a much
smaller, not-defended occupation. In Layer I1I, seventh century BCE, traces

of Assyrian defence-structures were uncovered. In Area B in this Layer

ns one 15 referred 1o the summaries in EAEML and BRLE

also the outline in E. Stem, 8iAr 38 (1975), pp. 25-54

Wil e
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ilerature quoted thene; se

See recently Z. Gal, Tel Aviv 15-16 (1988-1989), pp, 62-64

0 H.C. Kee and L.E. Toombs, Eidr 20 (1957)
also T.A. Boogaan, Re

of the hill COuUnITy of | il:"l 1im in

P9 WOW, Hallo
aurarion, p. 29, who d
124 BCE

FEWLT Qi e,

; Frobably 1o be related 10 the canbduake Amos refers 1o,
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traces of an Assyrian fortress from the seventh century BCE were found. 42
Tell Qedesh. An archaeological survey showed that this city was occupied in
the Iron Apge. Next, objects from the Hellenistic period were found
Probably, Tell Qedesh is to be identified with Qedesh mentioned in 2 Kgs

15:29.

lell Abu Qudeis. This place between Ta'annak and Megiddo should
probably be preferred above Tell Qedesh in the question of the identifica-
tion of Biblical Qedesh. According to Layers VII-IV, Tell Abu Qudeis was
occupied in the Iron Age, but next to that the place was abandoned for a
long period.

Kinnereth. This place on the shores of Lake Galilee has only been partly ex-
cavated. In Iron Age II-C the city increased in importance, but it was
destructed in the second part of the eighth century BCE.

Megiddo. The Israehte occupation in Layer IV-A, eighth century BCE, has
been devastated. Layer III shows some traces of the rebuilding of the city.
In this Layer two structures were found, who were identified as Assyrian
administrative buildings.43

Lower Galilee. On the basis of surveys in the area Gal has concluded the
emptiness of the Lower Galilee from the end of the eighth century BCE 10
the beginning of the Persian period.44

The coastal strip

Tell Shigmona. In this city, 1.3 km South of Cape Carmel, "Town C' was
devastated during the second half of the eighth century BCE. The much
smaller "Town D' was destructed a small period later. Consequently, one
could argue that the destruction of "Town C' was due to Tiglath Pileser I11's
campaign in 734 BCE, while the devastation of Town D' could be related
to the campaign of Sennacherib in 701 BCE

Dor. There are traces that a 'first wall' was devastated during the eighth
century BCE 45

Tell Qasile. The Israelite harbour near the mouth of the river Yarkon was
inhabited in the eighth century BCE according to Layers VIII and VII, Al
though no traces of destruction were found, the following phase of occupa-

See Y. Yadin, Haror, pp. 191-194,

See R. Amiram and . Dur ayevsky, SASOR 149 (19538), pp. 25-32; 5. Yeivin, Divided
Kingdom, p. 176

Z Gal, Tel Aviv 15-16 (1985-1989), p. 64

See E. Stem, [EJ 37 (1987), pp. 6-14
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tion of the tell is in the Persian period 46
Tell Kudadi. The wall of an eighth century Israclite fortress was excavated,
who was covered with a double layer of fire remains indicating to a destruc
tion.
Gezer. The city was occupied by the Israelites since 950 BCE. Layer VI
was destructed during the eighth century BCE. The next Layer V, first half
of the seventh century BCE, was only scarcely inhabited. Two Neo-
Assyrian legal documents stem were found in this Layer, most probably in
the context of an Assyrian administrative building.47
It is tentative to relate these traces to the campaign of Tiglath Pileser 111 in 734
BCE along the Mediterranean coast.

3. The hill country of Ephraim

Bethel. In Bethel, no traces of destruction or fire from the eighth century
BCE were recovered, although the local altar has been restored during the
Assyrian period. 48

Thirza. This former capital of the Northern Kingdom has been recovered
in Tell al-Far’a North. On the basis of the pottery excavated, Layer Il
should be dated to the eighth century BCE. This Layer was completely
devastated. The walls were demolished and the city-gate blocked, so that in
Layer I an open, undefended city remained. Ceramics of Assyrian origin
have been found in this Layer.

Shechem. Layer V1I has vio
eighth century BCE. In Layer V1 the city was scarcely inhabited. An inscrib-

lently been destructed in the second part of the

ed seal from the sixth century BCE has been uncovered with an Hebrew in
scription 12m.49

Samaria. In the periods V and VI, middle of the eighth century BCE, some
changes and reparations in buildings of the foregoing, much richer, period
could be indicated. In several places in the city, peried V1 is covered with a
thick layer of ash and ruin.30 It 15 actually impossible (o decide whether this
layer should be related to Shalmaneser V or Sargon II. The walls of

Samaria were not demolished, but remained in service during the periods

o5 Cf. A, Mazar, JET 36 (1986), pp. 1-13

i e Pt e LY o I — 5 s Rt Tk v L o TR _ | ool
' The docements will be discussed in Chapter 6. On the archacological context see: R, Reich - B

Brandt, PEQ 117 {

Sec 2 Kgs 17287
CI. B. Oded, Mass-deportations, p. 22

LW, Crowfoot, K.M, Kenyon, E.L. Sukenik, Buildings, pp. 110-112.
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VII and VIII.31 The rebuilding of the city, referred to in Sg I1 Nimrud

prism IV:37, is uncertain on the basis of archaeological evidence. Most

probably, the remains of the occupation in this period have been reused in

the Persian period. Ceramics of Assyrian origin have been found in this

period.52 Four inscriptions in cuneiform character have ben unearthed

from this period.
The traces of destruction in the hill-country of Ephraim could be related to the
campaigns of Shalmaneser V and/or Sargon 1L The special position of Bethel is
remarkable

The archaeological evidence is not able to clarify the historical chronologi-
cal problem discussed in this chapter. However, the traces of destruction as such
indicate the fact that the Assyrian conquest actually took place. The general
decrease in population and the emptiness of formerly inhabited places should be
interpreted as referring to both the loss of man-power as a result of the war
and a lack of balance in the Assyrian policy of deportation

In the next Chapters the consequences of the downfall of Samaria will be dis
cussed, 1e. the deportation of inhabitants of Samaria (Ch. IV) and the repopul-
ation of the area (Ch. V). Finally, I will review Assyrian documents on the
province Samerina in the last Chapter.

I.W, Crowfool, K.M. Kenyon, EL. Sukenik, Objects , pp. 97-58

M. Avigad, EAERL IV, p. 1046




CHAPTER FOUR.

DEPORTATIONS

4.1, The Assyrian system of deportation

The inscriptions of Sargon 11 and the Old Testament both mention the
deportation of the inhabitants of Morthern Israel. Likewise, the repopula-

tion of the arca is referred to in both sources. The political instrument of

deportation and repopulation had long been practiced in ancient Egypt and

by the Hittites. Many Mesopotamian kings too employed this instrument;
but only in the penod of the reign of Tiglath Pileser 11l and the Sargonides
was it been practiced on a large scale.!

According to Oded the aim of the Assyrian system of deportation was
threefold: political, military and economic. Politically: to break the anti-
Assyrian resistance in the provinces and on the borders of the Empire.
Militarily: to strengthen the Assyrian army. Economically: to bring crafts-
men to the central areas of Assyria and to enlarge the working class in the
agricultural areas. In the deportation of (parts of) the population of Israel

all these three factors play a role as will soon become clear. After 720 BCE
there was no revolt in the Assyrian province of Samerina, The political aim
was seemingly attained. In this chapter I will refer to sources which show
that Israelites were incorporated into the Assynan army. ASSyrian sources
mention [sraelites who lived in important agricultural areas (Halah,
Gozan). In Assyria proper, Israelites lived as craftsmen in Dur Sharruken
and Nimrud.

The Assyrians practiced the two-way system of deportation. The
(partly) depopulated country was repopulated with captives and deporiees

from elsewhere in the Assynian Empire.2 This was also the case after the

conquest of Samaria. In a repopulated area the Assyrians made no dif-

CrI. B. Oded

it T A s"-r‘-.'.:' anrt, Reflecfions | P 10 H H|.'I|.-'_: 1. im: RIA V1,

k. 246:; H. Spieckermann, Juda unter Assur, pp. 316-318

Cf. B. Oded, Mass depertations, pp. 27-29. This system is referred (o in the second Aramaic

{or Yaudic) votrve-sicle of Panamuwwa 11 (KAT 21514

el la R ek i i e W o T 2 e e e Tt et
BT RPND. 70, 0L MDY 2T, 200 DR, PR, T

wwer 11D bron

rs of the West

Sader, Erats Araméens, pp. 171

INSCrIplion
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ferences between the different elements of the population. Autochtones and
allochtones had the same rights and (fiseal) duties.? From Assyrian sources
it becomes clear that deportees could take different social positions, 4

the Israelites in the

In the next sections 1 will try to find traces of
assigned areas. I must remark that it is not always possible to trace a
former Israelite or hisfher descendant on the basis of Hebrew-like personal
names in Assyrian inscriptions. Many personal names known from the Old
Testament are common among other people who spoke West-Semitic
languages.5 Uncertainty on the ethnographic background of a person is
always mentioned in the following paragraphs. An Israelite background is

assumed in personal names ending in the theophoric element -ja-u/u.6

Schiffer thought that in a large number of cuneiform inscriptions from Kannu the
theophoric element -g-u = YHWH was 1o be read and that these names were borm by

deportees from [srael or their descendants, It is clear, however, that in these names A L

= Aplg-¢ and refers 1o ”li-‘-'ik'il_'-' Aflad.?

4.2.  Halah

5

According to 2 Kgs 17:6 and 18:11 deportees from Israel were brought 1o

Halah, which can be identified with the area of Halakhu lying Northeast of

the Assyrian heartlands

In the Assyrian royal inscriptions there is no reference to a deportation
to this area. There is, however, one document which could 1[1-:1i|3-’|‘x: the
J‘lrcucn-.'c of Israelites in Halafhu. In the legal document ADD 755 Halahhu
i twice mentioned (ADD 7 ﬁ 2.4). This text contains three ‘L"mrw nitic
personal names, which were |‘H|}.'h||1'.j-.' born by Israelites: Aji-ia-ga-mu; Ba-
ra-| k1] and Ha-an-ni-i.

L} CF. B, Oded d, Mats ;.".-'I'l. wrtaiions . n, B4,

" Cf. B. Oded. ’rl-'---'r'-'.’...!.. ey, p. 115

Se¢ on this: B, Oded, Mass deper L, pp. 11-160 H. Tadmor, Aramaization, p. 460n5: R
vy A

Zadok, fews, pp. 22-27
& CL B. Oded, Mass deportations , pp. 13-14; M. Weippen, in: Ri4 V. k. 250 R Zadok,

i |
Jewg, pp. 7-22,

3. Schiffer, Spuren; sce also L. Gry, Le Muséon 35 (1922), pp. 153-185 and 36 {1923}, nn

1-36

Halahhu is alre
P L1 iden

idy mentioned in Middle E. Forrer, Provinzeinteilung,
el al-* Abbhas RE: | M
Postgate, in A1V, k. 58 H.A. Bre '"'." ers, Il Koningen. p. 163, incorre: tly identifics o
with Kalhu/Mimrud

Assyrian doc

es it with see also B, Oded, Mass depori ions, |
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Ali-ta-ga-mu
Hebr niekly i In the Old Testament e.g. 2 Kgs 22:12.14; Jer 39-43;
1

ostracon Arad H 31:5; twwo seals of unknown provenance

one from the eighth century BCE® and one £ 700 BCE10

Hebr mana e.g. 1 Chr 3;:20
= e.g. 2 Chr 28:12 and ostracon Arad H 22:1
i b | on a seal £ T BCEN

WSem Ba-ri-ki 1 member of the cavalry in Nimarud CTN 99 §i:24

Hea-an-ni-i

Hebr I o ;o (0T
mnan on a seal from the vicinity of Lakish £ 700 BCEI2
1= on 4 seal from the eighth century3

Ha-an-ni-i a witness to a land ransaction from Nimrud, mid
century BCE, CTN 111 66:5.19
I o Hebrewr musremr: % T | S 1 "
\hi-ia-ga-mu could be a Hebrew personal name and probably is a deportee

from MNorthern Israel.’4 The two other names and the Aramaic words on a

contract relating to the sale of a vineyard ...]7Toee o3[... vinevard of
Saamtik’ — ADD 522 = ARU 380 point at the presence of Westsemitic
deportees in Halah.

Two MNeo-Assyrian letters show that fields in Halah belonged to the

king.15 The Assyrian king parcelled out those fields partly to the high func-

L1000

es and the priests of the temple. From the contract of the sale of

land, ND 23, it also becomes

hat Halah had an agricultural
function.1% Besides, a Neo-Assyrian letter shows that the inhabitants of

Halah were obliged to perform dullu-duties, 17

Ed. N. Avigad, /ES 13 (1963), P1 34

Ed. P. Bordrewl et A, Lemaine, Sem 29 (1979, p. 74

ABL 421

Wy dy TR T O ES

| ND 23: ediied by LN Postgate, Archive, Pl 46 and p. 98, No, 64

ARl

- m—
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Taking all the evidence together it is not impossible that Israelites were
taken as deportees to Halah where they worked on the royal estates, or on
land belonging to a temple or a private citizen, In each case they co-
operated in the food supply for the Assyrian heartlands. They could have
participated in dullu-duties.

i
o

Habur, the river of Gozan

2 Kgs 17:6 and 18:11 mention the Habur, the river of Gozan, as an area to
which Israclites were deported. The Habur is a branch of the Euphrates
now called nahr khabour in North-East Syria. 18 The ancient city of Gozan
was located on the upper reaches of this river.19 In the report of 4 mes-
senger of Sennacherib in which he tried to persuade Hezekiah to give up
the resistance of Jerusalem, several peoples are mentioned who were
conquered by Sennacherib or his predecessors. One of them is Gozan (2
g5 19:12). This could justify the assumption that Gozan, like Hamath and
Arpad, was conguered by Sennacherib's immediate predecessor.

Assyrian sources, however, point out that the area of Guzana had

P already been part of the Assyrian Empire in the second millennium BCE.20
;L The Assynan network was enlarged in 895 BCE by Adad-Nirari 11, who
[',. overthrew the rebellious Aramaic king Abi-Salamu of Bit-Bahiani.2! In the
dl ninth century BCE Guzana was an Assyrian province with an indigenous
-: dynasty as becomes clear from the bilingual inscription on the image of
L

v Adad-It'i from Tell Fekherye.22 In this area the Assyrians had been
confronted by several revolts. The eponym-calendar shows that Ashur-

to work for the king. In H
{1 betier krmgakion of g I
I.F B1.83.226-228: B. Ode |, Miss .:'-_.':-.--.".'..'r:.--r:_-.I rp -7

h this meant the diggi
B

] and the delivery of 5

1B Assynan: rarfHg-bur, cf, 5. Parpola, Topoayms, pp. 138-139: Old Aramaic: o Bil
inscrption from Tell Fekherye (ed. A. Abou-assaf, P, Bordrewil, AR, Millard, Srtak

Aram: [,

139 Od Aramaic: 17ma Bili
¥, Bordrewl, AR, Millard,

scnplion from Tell Fekherye (ed, A

Aram:6.7.13; now Tell kalaf cf. B. Houda, in: RIA V., k. 54,
I'ie ‘network paradigm® of M. Liverani, SAAB 2 (1988), pp. £1-98, is convincing. The
Habur/Mi | dered a8 in pnnciple Assyrian, though |

Aramaic {(and MNeo-

Sader, Etats Araméens, pp. 22-30

Adad-Niran II Annals (ed. O. Schroeder, in KAH 110, 843 100-103: see H. Sader. Eras Ara

Pp. 44-T0

mieens, pp. 4-3; ¢f, H. Kithne, Bat, 11 (1980),

Adad-11"i calls himself 758 ‘king' in the
cl. M. Livera

iaic pan of the inscription, but fekau "govemor

i, SAAS 2 (1988), pp. 88-89.

in the Assyrian sec
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Mirari Il and Ashur-Dan 1I put down rebellions in 808 and 759-7538
BCE.23 Inbetween those two campaigns, there was a period of prosperity
for Guzana, which was the time of the pro-Assynan governor Mannu-ki-
Ashur, as becomes clear from the witnesses in his archive excavated at Tell
Halaf.24 It is not impossible that the messenger of Sennacherib refers to
events in 759-758 BCE.

The area around Guzana formed in the eighth and seventh centuries
BCE the Assyrian province Guzana. It was an area which paid tribute to
the Assyrian homeland in the form of rye, barley and live stock.25 The
portation of Israelites to this area is not mentioned in the inscriptions of

Sargon [I. However, traces of the deportation are found in Assyrian letters

and legal documents.

1. ADD 234 = ARU 523 = 5AA VI, 34

A legal document on the sale of slaves from 709 BCE.26 The list of wit-
nesses contains West-Semitic names, some of which are considered to be Is-
raglite: Fa-ka-ha; Na-ad-bi-ja-i and Bi-in-di-gi-ri.27

FPa-ka-la

Hebr npo King of Israel; 2 Kgs 15:25-37, Isa 7.
npe O a jar from Hazor. 28
Aram npe On a seal from Jericho, mid eighth century BCE, 29

A gsyT Pa-ki-pf  CTN II1, 99 i:2, a soldier of a high rank, £ 710 BCE

Pa-ka-ha ABL 102 = SAA L 65:4. Rev3

]

3 ol (ed. A, Ungnad, in: RIA 11, k. 42843008 Rev11-12, and Cb2 (ed. A. Ungn

ad, in: REA

11, k., 432 v:Rev] B=19; see H, Sader, Ewts Aramdens. p. 10

24 E.F. Weidner, in: Tell Halaf, p. 8-46; for joins and new collations of the Halaf
z F.M. Fales, ZA 69 (1979 pp. 192-219. See also ND 26 d. B. Parker,
- 42; LN, Postgate, Taxation , pp. 387-389):16-18
Cl. EF. We . in: Tell Halaf, pp. 6.2% B. Oded, Mass deportations, p. 86. Sce also
documents n Tell Halaf TH 1.3.4.40.58.59 (a join with TH 79, cf F.M, Fales, Z4 69
1979]. pp. 210-203) and the leters ABL 43 {recent edition 5. Parpola, Letters | pp. 262-
265), ABL 633 = CT 53, 46 (se¢ below) and ABL 167 = 5AA 1, 128:14-1K. Rev3-9
Sce now Th. Kwasm Lepal documents, pp. 408-409,
B. Dded, Masr deportations, p Weippert, in; BiA ¥V, k. 248; T.A. Boogaan, Reflec
Hans on T, p. 33, consider Pa-ka-ha and Na-ad-bi-fa-i 1o
0 O C1977/7T8), p. 53, relales Bi-
la, Legal trarsactions, p. 38 read bi-i
&

Ed. K. Galling, ZDPV 64 (1941), No. B
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Na-ad-bi-ja-i
Hebr AT | Chron 3:18

¥ Osiracon from Arad H 39:3

Bi-in-di-gi-ri
Helbr " Ta r]l.!.l:_-.'l'.-: Jehu, 2 K:_:_:\ 0-25

1 Kgs 4:9

= =
L

iy
Ugar bn dgr3t)

These parallels show that only Na-ad-bi-ja-ti can be considered with

Certainty as an Israelite depornee,

2. ABL 633 + k. 11448 = CT 53, 4631

A letter to king Esarhaddon32 from an unknown correspondent. The ab-
sence of the usual letter-formulae suggests that this letter was part of a
I'he letter
was not written by the governor or the official writer of Guzana. In view

greater correspondence; the content, however, forms a unit.3

of 115 contents it is not impossible to assume that it was written by the
Assyrian ‘secret service' in order to inform the central power. The letter
mentions rebellious events, which might be identified with the rebellion of
Sasi in Harran.34

The letter opens with an enumeration of the names of six men and one
woman (1-5) who were servants of the govemor. In the rest of the letter
their sins and misdeeds are described

Lines 6-20 tell us about Kuei and Turi. They were both Assyrians.35 In
addition to an older case already known to the king, they had both com
miled fraud when collecting taxes.

Line 26 mentions the crime of the chariot-driver Qurdl,

In the next section (27-Rev9) two people are mentioned both with an Is-

CIL F, Griindahl, Mames, p. 125

A join by K. Deller; ¢f

pp- 142-146; LN, Posigate, Taxarion, pp. 287-2

lemere 1, pp. 118-125

CICT 53, 46:R

'S PAT+Ar-PAPAS

% CF F.M. Fales, A0 27 (1981), p. 142n7; F.M. Fales, Cento lerrere 1, pp, 118-125.148-140

On this revolt see M. Dictrich, Aramder Sidbabyioniens, pp. 50-56 Many of the exts i
by Dietach are now edited in CT 54; see also ABL

238: K. van der Toom, RE 04 (1987), p. 89

On these names see FW. Fales, AR 27 (1981), p. 14
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raclite name: Ni-ri-ja-u 'the inspector of the assets'36 and Pal-{i-ja-u,

presumably his slave or servant.37

Ni-ri-fa-u
Hebr ey "YHWH 15 (ny) light”, ¢ of the father of Jeremiah's
b 3 scribe Baruch
e Lakish letter ]":-. Arad H31:4:ona 'i-_.:;'.|!‘\'-!:_i|_'::‘. on a bulla

B Tores i 1) _ P
from Jemisalem??, and on seals40

century BCEA!

L & on a jar from Beersheba, eig

Pal (= pd=ld

Hebr e MNeh 10:23; 1 Chron 3:21; 4:42
o Ezek 11:1.3; 700 BCE42, and on a bulla from

Jerusalem*s,

Both men functioned as advisors of the governor, who wanted 1o appoint a
new Saknu. The advice of Nér |'-__|:.:.'.':.'|'| and Paltijahu in this question 15 not
clear, no more than its political implications. From the continuation in the
letter it becomes clear that (a section of) the elders of the city, under the
leadership of a certain Adad-sdkd, do not want a new sSaknu at all. They
trust the current official Afsur-zér-ibni. Since this part of the inscription is
somewhat damaged, it is not possible to determine its exact meaning. The
question remains open whether or not the two Israclite deportees were
involved in a political intrigue against the central Assyrian power.

The next paragraph (Rev9-34) describes the attempt of Tarasi, the of-

ficial writer of Guzana, his wife Zaza and their son to take advantage of the
absence of Affur-zér-ibni in order 1o organise a coup d'état.

The writer of this letter mentions that all these facts came to his

knowledge through the mediation of pial-bi-fii vuSa-mir-i-na-a-a and of

M WAL NG KA MES ridh nikass & cf AMw, P TEOh: "Abrechnunesrevisor

B Ed. by P. Bordreuil et A. Lemaire, Sem 32 (1982}, pp. 22-23

F. Yauioni, No. 19.50.56.255
Ed. fascriptions reveal, No. 119

i Ed. P. Bordreuil e1 A

8 Ed. Y. Shiloh, [ES 36 (1986), p. 20:23

-——— m—
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pBar-ur-ri, a priest from Sam’al. Albright44 reads the first name pffal-
efuf ?), and compares it with Hebrew 75045, However -bi-fii 15 clearly to be
read. The Assyrian name points at the process of assimilation of deportees,
who in the meantime remained aware of their ethnological roots 46

3, Tell Halaf documents.

In sixteen Assyrian and five Aramaic legal documents deriving from
the Guzana area from the period 648-612 BCE47 Westsemitic personal
names were in use. This is an indication both of the presence of deportees

and of the survival the indigenous Aramaic onomasticon. Israelite

deportees are mentioned in two Lexts.
TH 111:

10n the first day of the month Kislev 2Bélbarakki, 3the son of Nani
imust bring 3Dajana('Da-a-a-na) 4(and) give (her) to Usi*(pL/-5i-"i). 51If
he does not bring the woman (and) has not given (her), 6then Bél-
barakki "must give o Usi* 6three |".L:|l|'||.|.\ of silver.

8-16{Colophon and witnesses)
Da-a-a-na is a Westsemitic personal name.,

Whem Da-a-a-nmr CTNIIT 86:4

Hebr i thie danghter of Takobh Gen 3(:21; 34; 45:25

From the context in TH 111 — she was the wife of Us® it can be con-

cluded, that she was a descendant of the Israclite deportees 48

W.F. Albright, BASOR 14% (1938), p. 36n23

ik Ol now Hebr. 55 Arad H 255 and the Assynan name Haldl in CTN LI 22 d:11
Ll -"\;_'\;_'|-_'.'|i}__' 1o F.M.Th. de Liagre Béhl, T 2k M,
71, H. Tadmuor, dechineg, rise and fall, p. 138; T.A. Booga:

P. ].f R. Zadok, Jews, p 1T H. Tadmor, Mineveh, P
Healbifu are deponecs Irom Nonhem Isracl. 1. Eph'al, S
Ha () bisn with a non-gemilic ethme stratum known [rom the ostraca Trom Tell Jemmet
interpreis him as an example of ‘people of foreign ongin who were transfemed 1o
province of Saminna. as well as their descendants’, yet living outside the boundanies of
e

J The Asyrian documents are edited by A. Ungnad, in: Tell Halaf, pp. 47

1. Fricdnch, im: Fell #
Depen, NESE 1 (1979), pp.

10-78; see now I Lapi nski, Studies

1 E. Lipansk:, Archives, pp. 340-348

% CIL T.A. Box

art, Reflections on restauration, p. 3;
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L/-s1-"f i a cuneiform rendering of the Hebrew name s Hoshea 4?

TH 102. This deed on the loan of money and barley refers to la-a-bi
(Rev4). This name reminds to Hebr. a®y, but might as well be Aramaic.50

4. Brussels archive.
Lipinski has noted the Israelite name A-zg-ri-id-u on a clay tablet in the

Brussels archive related to Guzana.3l

These data point at the presence of lsraelites on the banks of the Habur.
They were brought there for economic reasons. The documents from Tell
Halaf reveal the importance of the area for the production of food. Besides,
there existed estates of the Crown in the vicinity.52 The deportees from
MNorthern Israel were presumably set to work on estates so that the food-
supply to Assyria proper would not stagnate. The letter ABL 167 = SAA [,
128 mentions pc_'t-E'-Iu_‘ who deserted from roval estates. There are no
Westsemitic names in this letter.

Guzana remained an ."-.x'\‘:.l'iulh PTL‘.-".ilu'L‘ until 612 BCE. After the fall of
the Assyrian Empire there existed for the time a Babyloman colony in
Guzana as becomes clear from the Neo-Babylonian judicial documents TH
117-120.53

4.4 The cities of the Medes

In what is now called Iran, there existed in the times of Sargon 1 different
states or confederations of states: Manna, Media, Ellipi and Elam. These
countries could rise to power as a result of the waning rule of the kingdom
of Urartu in the MNorth. The Medes were an ethnic group related o the
ancient Persians, who used to speak an Indo-Europaean languapge. They are

See K. Tallguist, Nammes, po. 48.224: and the same name in documents from Kalho! Nimrud

L
ND 2¢ cd. B. Parker, Jrag 23 [1961], P1 XX and p. 39%:10 and CIS I1, 17 = ADD 229 =
ARU M = SAA VI 1113
Llsi* of TH 111 15 considercd o be [sraclite "'-_1. B. Maisler, BIES 15 (194950, Pp. 83.85;
A, Ungnad, in: Tell Malaf, p. 62; B. Oded. Mass deportations, p. 103; T.A. Boogaan,
32 R Zadok, Jews, p, 37

Reflections on restaieranion P

So A, Ungnad, in: Tell Halaf, p. 50.

3 E. Lipnski, Archives, p. 346, The wexts will be edited by P, Garelli.

X See the letters ND 2800 (ed. H.W.F. Saggs, Irag 28 [1966], P1 LIV and p. 191) and CT 53,
2= SAA L, 233, cf. B. Oded, Mass deportations, p. 72, G. van Driel, BiCr 27 (197

168-175

Edited by A. 1 '.::Il.ll!_ in: Tell Halal P =60
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mentioned for the first time in the report on the third campaign of Shamshi-
Adad V.54 From the inscriptions of Tiglath Pileser 111 and Sargon I1 it is
clear that the Medes did not achieve the status of a single state during the
eighth century BCE.

Tiglath Pileser Il campaigned twice in the area: in 74355 and in 73
BCES6, He occupied parts of the area and deported people from and to
Media. The consolidation of Assyrian power in Media was a historical
proces that took place during the reign of Sargon II. He campaigned
several times in areas in the East of his Empire. A punitive expedition
against the cities Shundahul and Dardukka was undertaken in 719 BCE,
Those cities rebelled against
Both cities were razed to the ground and their population was carried away
into captivity,57

he pro-Assyrian vassal king Iranzu of Manna.

In 716 BCE Sargon marched again to the terntory of Manna, which
was North of Media. His aim was the submission of the rebellious vassal
king Ullusunnu. After the humiliation of Ullusunnu58, Sargon II is vic-

&)

torious agamst other kings.>? In the report on the conguest of the city
Harhar it is mentioned, that the Assyrian king brought people from areas
conquered by him as deportees to this city.®0 The lran-stela lacks this
detail .61 It is not impossible that the repopulation of the area took place at a

later time, i.e. in the period between the writing of the Iran-stela and the

IR 3I127-33; ef. D.D. Luckenbill, ARAE 11 § T20.
dy mentioned in B55 BCE on the basis
| I.'.|.1|I|;_'_ of a passage in Shalmaneser 11 Black Obelisk (ed. AH. Lavard.
ns, L 87-98):121; of. LM, Diakonofl, Cities of the Medes, p. 14. E. Michel, Wd0
p 136, confirmed that b A-ma-da-a should be read and that the text refers (o the

Synian city of Hamath

55 TP Il Annals (ed. Rost, p. B):28-36; cf, M. Weippen, ZDPV 89 (1973), pp. 32-33; LM

Dnakonoll, Cities of the Medes, pp. 15-16.

bl Cf. L.D. Levine, ]
erected dunng thos cam

Cities of the Me

) stelae, pp.14-15, The Iran-stele of TP I, edited by Levine, was

m, i, M, Weippen, ZDPV BY (1973), pp. 20-33; LM, Dnakonoll,

L1 Sg 11 Annals (ed. H. Winckler, p. 8):32-39 = {ed. A.G. Lic, p. 8):58-65; Sg 1l Iran-sicla
{ed. L.D. Levine, Twe sielae. pp. 34300113164

58 Sg 1l Annalg (ed. H. Winckler, pp. 12-14):59:63 = (ed. A.G. Lie, p. 14):85-89. See also the
letter CT 53, 250 = SAA YV, 220; LM, Diakonolf, Cities of the Med

es, pp. 16-17

L S5g Il Annals {ed. H. Winckler, pp. 14-16):63-T4 = {ed. A.G. Lie, pp. 14-16):89-100; 5g II
Iran-stela (ed. LD, Leving, Two stelae, pp. 36-40) 11:24-46; Sg Il Prism VA 8424 (ed. E.F
Woeidner, ARD 14 (1941/44), p. 41) A:1-22; Sg 11 'Nineveh-prism (ed. H. Winckler, Sargon
11, P1 45y 11:1-33

" ag Il Annals (ed. H. Winckler, pp. 14-16).71-72 = (ed, A.G. Lie, pp. 14-16).97-98

il Cf. 5g Il Iran-stela (ed. LD, Leving, Two srelae, pp. 38-40) [1:41-46
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date of the final redaction of the Annals. The report in the Annals from
Horsabad on the campaign of 716 BCE ends with the remark that 28 heads
of Median city-states paid tribute to Sargon I1.62 As a result of the cam-
paign in 716 BCE the Assyrian sphere of influence in Media had become
greater than before. Deportations to Media are mentioned, but the texts are
silent about the deportation of Medes. This is not impossible, however, n
view of the Assyrian system of "two ways deportations”. Na'aman and
Zadok interpreted some Indo-European names on an ostracon from Tell
Jemmeh in the South of Judah as traces of Median deportees to Palesting 63

Sargon Il campaigned against Urartu in 714 BCE. During the prelimi
nary stage he marched through the territory of Manna and Media where
several kings paid tribute to him.64

The Assyrian army marched to Media once more in 713 BCE. The
immediate cause was a rebellion in Southem Ellipi. King Dalta, a vassal of
Assyria, was pushed away from the throne by anti-Assyrian rebels. The As
syrian army 65 entetered the land and sets Dalta back on his throne.56 The in-
scriptions mention the fact that, linked to this campaign, 45 kings of the
Medes paid tribute to Assyna: probably as declaration of their dependen-
cy.67 It is not clear whether the payments were preceded by military
actions. The growing number of sovereigns paying tribute to Assyria is an
indication of the increase of Assyrian influence in Media. The sources do
not mention deportation or repopulation for the year 713 BCE.

But they are mentioned in the so-called Cyprus-stela. This is a display
inscription from the final days of the reign of Sargon 1l, ordered not
chronologically, but in a geographical way. In it the exploits of the

Assyrian king are recounted. Among other things the conquest of the areas

: Sz 11 Annals {ed. H. Winckler, p.16)74 = (¢d. A.G, Lic, p. 163100,

&3 M. Na'aman and B, Zad
I'-:-L_I MNaveh, TET 35 {1985) PR 11-15

TS 40 {1988), pp. 38-42; the exts from Tell Jemmeh ane edited

B4 the deily (ed. F. Thureau-Dangin, Hiil e camipagne, pp. 8 10 =W, Maver,
T23:39-41; 3¢ 11 Annals (ed. H. Winckler, pp. 20-22):101-102 = (ed. A.G
128
L Probably without the king: cf. the eponym-calendar Cbl (ed. A, Ungnad, in: BIA 11, k
433 :Revd | GALMES g b El-fi-pi; of. H. Tadmor, JC§ 12 (1958), pp. 85-86
L Annals (ed, H. Winckler, p. 283157 = (ed. AJG. Lie, p. 30):183-184; Sg 1I 'Ninevech-
prism’ (K. 1671+ [ed. H. Winckler, Sargon 11, Fl 45] + Sm. 2022 [ed. H. Winckler, Sargon
I, pl 45] + k. 1668+ [cd. H, Winckler, Sargon 11, P 43 ])V and VI, 5g Il Nimrud Prism (ed
C.J. Gadd, frag 16 | 1954], p. 177) 111:42-53
&t Sg 11 Annals (ed. H. Winckler, p. 28):165-167 = (ed. A.G, Lie, p. 30-323:192-194; Sg 1l

NMineveh prism (K. 1668+ [ed. H '-"rll:.|-.I;|_.'-..-.'r.:;:.-r: 1T, P 441 VI:14%-41" !"QE‘_ Il Nimmd
Prism (ed. CJ. Gadd, frag 16 [1954], p. 177) 111:54-56
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of Karalla, Shurda, Kishishim, Harhar, Media and Ellipi is mentioned. The
stela records that Sargon II deported people from the land of Hattu = Syria
and Palestine to the areas mentioned.58 [n view of the Genre of the stela no
conclusion can be made on the date of this depertation. In view of the
campaign of Sargon II discussed above it is most probable that it took place
in 716 BCE. As appears from 2 Kgs 17:6 there may have been Israelites
under the deportees. The "cities of the Medes" referred to in the Old
Testament might have been some of the city-states which paid tribute to
Sargon II. The deportation from Israel should be dated in 720 BCE. Conse-
guently it took a few years for the deportees to reach their final des
tination.

In the "cities of the Medes" the Israelite deportees might have been set
to the task to "strenghten the eastern (...) borders of the empire and protect
them against invasions (...)".69

A few Neo-Assyrian letters report events in the border areas of Media,
2. ABL 94, 126, 129, 159, 173 , 243 = SAA V, 126 and 251 = SAA V,

. In these letters there are no traces of Westsemitic deportees. Maybe

LA 0

there is a trace of an Israelite in a seal of uncertain provenance, bought in
Persia. 70 The inscription of the seal, now in the Bibliothéque Nationale in
Paris, can be dated to the first half of the seventh century BCE1:

"E0T M0 13 oMo

[he script is Israelite, the personal names have Westsemitic paralllels,
o] i}
Hebr The name as such is not attested before. Bordrewil
interprets the name as a Hif part of the verb g'w/chw: *onn
‘donné”. @'w/0m has the same meaning as 1 of. MTlob
12: 10 with 110PsaPlea:1-4.

Timm interprets the name in analogy to the Phoenician/

Punic as a noun from the same root with a prefixed mém,

3¢ Il Cypres-stcla (ed. L. Messerschmidt/A, Ungnad, VS 1, 71129-36; ¢f. .M. Diakonoff,
Cities of the Medes, p. 17, Sec also 3¢ Il Report on the building of emples (ed, R.C
Thompson, frag T [1940], p E-20

o B. Oded, Mass ¢ agits, p. T of. H. Tadmor, Decline, nise and destruction, p. 1
Cogan and H. Tadmor, I Kings. p. 206

0 Edited by P. Bordre Syrir 52 (1975), pp. 107-118

' P. Bordreuil, Syria 52 (1975), pp. 109-113; Israclite seript of circa 700 BCE: L.G. Her,
Scripix, po 130, Mo, 110: middie of the seventh century BCE,
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unusual "YHWH has disdmned

5 also possibie 1o read Owo and interpret the i

pocoristicon of *¥owo, that name, however, would be

} There exists,

however, a Hebrew personal name ORo on a scal impres-

sion from Lakish™® and on 2 seal from the seventh century

BCE. T4

Mioab TRE In the seal nzimn own 13 obab.75
Un a seal, '™
Hebr muan Cf. Judg 13

orm ol ano meEaAning Eilt

Z-.".'ii_ however, Inferprets e name as a

. like oo nmn has not been

The region of Media was not a permanent part of the Assyrian Empire.

Time and again there were rebelhons leading finally to independency, In

G612 BCE the Medes we
the Babylom

4.3. Military

LR

suffered from a lack of new manpower; either to comp

0ar

were recruited fro

soldiers and equipt

inta the Assyrian forces.”? That this was also

Bordreuil, Svria

rl
Lo

a recent review of the s

see now 8, Zawadzki, Faill «

See g, W, Manmitius, ZA 24 (19100,

I'imm,

to make an end to the Assynan Empire.78

Kiraaf
XD

L=

fighting under Scythian leadership but alongside

ghout the whole of ils existence the Assyrian army constantly
sate for its losses
for its ever growing territory to be controlled. Soldiers and officers
all parts and peoples of the Empire. Moreover,
from conquered vassal-states were incorporated

case after the fall of

imm, Maoabh, pp. 217-219

o 166-167

L}
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Samaria can be concluded from the following evidence.
1. Sg Il Nimrud-prism 1V:33-34

a

3 i 2 ME(meé) GI

GIGIRMES(narkahbri) ki-sir LUG[AL--

ey

ial farritija)]

34 J-na lib-bi-St-nu ak-sur-mato

... With 200 chariots for [my] royal army81

34 from them | formed a umit.

After the conguest of the city 200 chanots were incorporated into the royal

Assyrian forces. Presumably chariots with their drivers are meant.

2. An Assyrnan

of commanders.
Recently Dalley and Postgate have published a group of texts which can

be characterized as the administration of the cavalry of the Assyrian

army.®2 Two texts from this corpus No. 99 and 108 give an outline

of the commanders of the cavalry during a roll-call before or after one of
the campaigns of Sargon II against Babylonia in 710-708 BCE.83 From
these texts it becomes clear that there existed in the Assyrian cavalry a
Samaritan cohort. In fact this cohort is the only one mentioned after 1§

geographical provenance, This 15 consistent with the assumption that the

200-210; B, Oded, Meass depe

Malbran L Armde, pp. B9-101: S, Dalley & LN, Pos

22.35-37, and the texts mw ions, Instn

fons , pp. 48-51,108; 1, Epheal,

e el N these puhbi

=5AAT, 223 and ABL 218 =SAA T, 155 (on

hilistines in Ar

Text: CJ. Gadd, frag 16 (1954), P1 XLV and XLVI
C.J. Gadd,

Iranscription

|."-"‘§h.l.i| 34: H. Spiccke

; 1-3500

| p. 337 K. Galling, Textbuch, Nr. 30; ]
36; M. Mallowan, Samaria, p. 156; M. Cs
y, frag 47 (1985), p. 36

a0

command’; cl. .M. Postgate, Economic struclure, p. 211; B, Oded, Mass deport

52; F. Malbran-Labat, Armde, p. 60.113.161

¥ 5. Dalley & J.M Postgate, Fort Shalmaneser, No, B5.98-118, The editors do speak about
‘norse lists’, bul meanwhile indicate that the dnvers 100 were registrated, cf, 5. Dalley &
neser, ppe 17-224, 5. D
&3 1 A5

e lexts hold different views on the g
1

(198050, PP 7380

belfore or afler g
5. Timm, Wd(} 1
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Morthern [sraclites were famous for their chariot-driving and their ability
to use Mubian horses.84 In CTN 111 99 ii:16-23 the commanders of the

Samaritan cohort are enumerated:

16 pib-ba-da-la-a rla-la-PAP
17T pla-u-pa-a pPA-tam-ru
18 pPAP(H-id-ri pAd b-di-mil-ku

19 PEN.BAD pNa-ar-me-na-a

20 pGab-bi-¢ pSa-mal(?)-a
21 IPlPAPId-ri pBa-hi-e

|
2 PPAP-I-1 PAP(pimir) 13 vreSa-muiri-ni
3 SU pMPA U.GIN=-fn82

The Samaritan cohort according to line 23 "under the control of Nebu-belu
ukin", can be seen as the remnant of the chariot brigades captured by
Sargon I1.86 According to the editors all personal names in this fragment

are Westsemitic, This view must be modified. 87

Two of the names are [sraelite:88

Ja-u-ga-a MYANT "YHWH is exalted”
Hebr S Mum 13:15
PAPCIhi-i-11 Probably a « opyists error for PAP-ig-i = *Afi-ydhd, and maybe the

rson A5 PAP-fg-u mentioned twice in this archive (CTN 111

113:13 and 118:10), sec also vrr a deportee in Nimrud
One name has a typical Canaanite background:

Ab-di-mil-ku

Lan EA 123:37: 203:3
Hebr T 13 Isa 38:7-12; 39:16
A 5. Dalley, frag 47 (1985), pp. 3149

= N 10002 50 16-23 F ND SO0 (=CTHN 111, No. 108 m:34-41

Zadok, Bidr 42 (1985), p

tcal remiarks by |

18 i
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Fhoen T2872r KAIL 35:389
WSem ADD 1040:5 a Phoenician{ 790 deporiee
Aram Teomar KAL 253:2 (Hatra)

Some names seem 1o be Westsemitic:

Ib-ba-da-la-a
Bilei)l  "father™?)

Whem

Jr]cl-zlr.'-|:'.'k|:": r.|'.|l|.'.|

Hebr fiate on a seal®?
WY ona seal??

Crah-bi-e

Hebr verb mzl [0

be high

Sa=-ma-a

Probaly the same person as the W*pmasrabhdn

horse breeder/rauner for the son of the king tioned in

Meo-Assynan legal documents, ™
Waem verb.vod "o hear

Ba-fi-e

Some names are more likely to have been Assyrian or Babylonian:
A-tam-ri
PAP(ARL-1d-ri

EMN.BAD(E&l-duri)

[he name Na-ar-me-na-a is difficult to interpret. Maybe it contains the

"' For the Punic ins L. Benz, Names, p. 155
" CI. F.L.. Benz, Namtes p 348
? CI. K. Zadok, BiQr 42 (1985), p. 567n1

= \-||'-'.'.|=.|..'"_.'|,_"'::.'l.'..'u. n. 58, No. 20

ARL 59 Ik, . Mo, 360:20 (688 BCE); ART W = Th
Kwazman, Legal t. Mo, 358:25 (688 BCE). ARU 201 = Th. Kwasman, Lepal
dociements, o, 361:25 (688 BLCE), ARL 554 Th, Kwasman, Leeal documents, No
362:16" (688 BCE). ng to B, Oded, Mass

deporice. 5. Dalley, frag GR5), pp. 4041, 1

T el e 4 tEEmitic

inks he was of Israclite or

relations with the royal lamily and was the riding instractor of one of the sons of Sen

nachenb
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-

Westsemitic element 191 ‘servant'®s, or it is the name of a deportee from

the unknown city of Narmena.

at as the remnant of the chariot
brigades captured by Sargon II. Some of the commanders may be deportees
from MNorthern Israel. It is remarkable that ten years after the fall of

I'he Samaritan cohort is to be regardec

Samaria this cohort had an international character. In my opinion, this is
another indication of the Assyrian policy of mixing up deportees from
different peoples in order to avoid anti-Assyrian rebellion. Eph®al,
however, has pointed to the fact that a time span of about 10 years is rather
short for the process of the ethnic mixing of a military cohort. He
interprets this fact as an indication for a meaning of 'Samarian’ as ‘people
of foreign origin who were transferred to the province of Samirina, as

well as their descendants’, vet living outside the boundaries of the area.%6

The argument n'; the time span makes this interpretation less convincing,

since there was even less time to bring Assyrians to the province of
Samirina (after 720 BCE!) and then to let returmn some of them or their

descendants to the Assyrian heartland.

3. ABL 100%:Rev3-4
This .a‘k.nﬁ:..-rum letter from the period after Sargon [197 contains the
enumeration of an armvy-unit. This unit also had an mtemational character.

Israelites were also members of it

Rev 3 Sa-muri-%na-a-ap

Sa-miri-n
4 Sa-miri-na-a-¢

As appears from the deteminative in the broken part of the inscription,
there were the personal names of Israelites inducted into the Assyrian army

and probably even their ranks.

4, ADD 234 = ARU 523 =SAA VL 3
This text has already been L"kru.\.wll above. The witness Na-ad-Bbi-fa-u
holds the position of 10DIE kusPA MES = mukkil appdté "chariot-driver™ 2

¥ So R. Zadok, BiCrr 42 (1985), p. 567n1: "servant (n'r) of May” (an assumed forune deity),
the name is certainly not Hebrew, cf. 1 Eph’al, Samanan{s), p. 4.2

#  ]. Eph'al, Samarian(s), pp. 40.42

d Sce the refe : 10 Dur-3harruken in Revid; I Eph*al, Samanan(s), p. 44, prelers

without ¢ il the reading Dir-Sin-ahbe-criba.

The cumneiform

sign MIR can be inlerpreted as miri

I’ Cf. M., Weippen, in BI14 V, k. 248
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This position was probably equal to that of a WKIR,.DIB. AN.SE.KUR.RA.
MES = kartap si5é100 who was the second in command on an Assyrian

chariot. 101

5. Rab-5Shage

Tadmor and Zadok interpret the fact that the Assyrian officer, npg=an,
during the siege of Jerusalem was able to speak Judaean as an indication
that he was a deported Israelite who had made a career in the Assyrian
army. This assumption is difficult to test since the name of the officer is
unknown. Besides, it is quite possible that the Assyrians learmed other

languages for reasons of diplomacy. 102

6. ND 2B03:0Obv II 27
According to Weippert103 this text mentions the presence of Israelites in
the _.\55.;:.,'[i:||'| army. From the context, however, it becomes clear that the

text describes payings of tribute in natura. (4
4.6, Cities in the Assyrian Mainland

In the Nimrud-prism IV:35-36 Sargon Il reports that he brought deportees
from Samaria ina gereb kwAffur 'to the mainland of Assyria’. Halah,
Gozan at the banks of the Habur and the cities of the Medes can hardly be
localized in the mainland of Assyria. Therefore it is probable that at leas

some of the exiled from the Northern Kingdom were brought into areas in

> centre of the Assyrian Empire where Sargon [ could have used m as

craftsmen and artisans. 105 This assumption can be supported by the

presence of Israelites in some cities of Assyria proper.

4.6.1. Dur Sharruken

—

X

Compare ABL 1345+ CT 54, 37:17 with ABL 445;7; see also M. Dietrich, Aramider

Siadbalwlontens pp. 5253 4
1 Sce F. Malbran-Labat, Armée, pp. 118-119

2 H. Tadmor in G.W. Ahlstrfim, Administration, p, 68 +n117; R. Zadok, Or NS 5
W M. Cogan and H. Tadmor, /T Kings p. 230; H. Tadmor, Ef 20, p. 251, See, however,
pp. 487-488, and the r vini, Histary and ideclory,

I
histoncily of the exceptional knowledge of the Assyrian officer of

arks of G. Ga

PP

03 M, Weippen, in B4 V, kk, 203-204; 1. Eph‘al, Samanan{s), (SRC T

56 "lln'li"'__'l:'!'! g reading of Rev 1]

10 that of Parker
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For the b ing of his ostentatious palace at Dur Sharruken, Sargon I

|'\-|n||_:_'|'|‘: -_'.-_[\‘.iu-_\ 1d artisans from all parts of his L'I'|'||'I'iJ'L‘ to the new

capital.106 Beside the clear report in the royal inscriptions there may be a
the craftsmen

there might have been some Israelite captives or deportees. Clear mndica

reference to this in some admimstrative texts. 1897 Amon

tions to this, however, are lacking.

4.6.2. Kalhu = Nimrud

In Kalh

Nimrud traces of deportees from different Assyran provin

ces, vassal-states and captured territories are found.!08 Furthermore, the
Annals of Sargon I repont that, after his victory over Mutallu of Kumuhu,
Sargon 1I deported people from this kingdom on the upper reaches of the
Euphrates to K

fMNimrud.109 A deportation of Israelites is not mentioned
in Assyrian inscriptions. However, traces of the presence of Israelite
-L::l.:'r--.lli_:_'l.::- are L:ik‘l11m1l1h|f.|§‘|L'.
1.6.2.1. ND 10150

In Nimrud an ivery plate with an inscrniption in ancient Hebrew seript

was excavated:

1o 1 = | - %
P I O L N = Y i
o D o | o)

*

-
i
=

Remarks on the text:

ay INscriplion

DG, Lyon,
Wrisshach,

1y room X1

g 11 |.i'|';"_l'-\. INsCrplior

18554053

Cf ABL 190= 5AA 1, No. 124 (on Margasiang); ABL 193 = SAA ¥V, No. 71; ABI
CT 53, 22=5AA1 Mo. 62; ABL 704+ =CT 53, 95 = SAA ¥, No. 34: ABI
i
}
|

1 - ABL
42 = SAA L, No. 159; CT 53, 188 = 5AA WV, No. 296, CT
, Mo. 168; CT 53, 741; CT 53, 74%; cf. B, Oded, Mass

1, No. 3% ABL. 1:

pp. 31.56.60; C, Uehlinger, Weltrgich, p. 516md

poriations, pp. 11.61

IT Annals {ed. Wingkl

{ed. B, Parker, fra

v o 66):395-308 = (ed. Lie, pp. 70-72):6-9; cf. the letter ND

i [1961]. PL XIII and p. 26-27)%7

fited by A R. Millard, frag 24 (1962), P1 XXIVa and

p. 595; W. Rallig, NESE 2 |

4549 Cf M.E. L. Mallowan,

pp. 4a-46; 1.C.L, Cnbzon,
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1 a0 A Q) or Hi ipf of a verb XNE
2 . can also be read as ™N[.; maybe originally "k "behind
me
it B i probably a translation of Assyrian farru rdbu 'the great
king" and a reference 1o Sargon Il or one of his descen
Qants
) ERRA | min we a merismus ‘from ... 0
2-3 Thisg line has been interpreted as malediction formulall®

I'he reconstruction of this formula is, however, very

unoenaan

Although the contents of the inscription are rather unclear, the finding in
itself indicates that there were Israelites living in Kalhu/Nimrud at the end

the eighth i‘t'ﬂ[l_'.."}.' BCE. The date of the inscription is, however,
|1[:1I3]._|1‘..1 ical. Some date the inscription relatively early: Cross and Herr in
the first part of the eighth century BCE and Gibson circa 750 BCE.!
With such an early date it could be assumed that the ivory plate was part of
the booty taken by the Assyrians after the fall of Samaria.l13 The script of
the inscription, however, resembles most the ostraca from Tell Qasilel14
and the inscription from the tunnel of Siloam.115 These inscriptions should
be dated at the end of the eighth century BCE. The question of whether the
inscription on an ivory plate from Nimrud was written in Israel — and
taken as booty — or during the Assyrian exile cannot be answered.

4.6.2.2. ND 10303
In Kalhu/Nimrud a small inscription in Old Hebrew script on an animal
i

wurine in ivory was excavated. Millard reads the text as #5r and interprets

it as a personal name related to o1 (1 Chron 8:18).116

4.6.2.3. ND 6231

An interesting inscription was found in Kalhu/Nimrud on a potsherd
which was inscribed on both sides in differing Aramaic scripts;

LB AR, Miltard, frag 24 (19623, PR 4549 KA. D. Smelik, Dokiurtenle P 62

112 L.G. Hem, Scripes, p. 80; 1.C.L. Gibson, Texrbook 1, p. 19

13 F.C Gibson, Textbook , p. 19; T.A. Be Mgaar, Relecions on FeTIauFalion, P 12: K.AD
smelhik, Dokumenie, p. 62

112 Ed. B. Maisler, JES 1 (1950/51), p. 204
115 KAI 189; cf. W. Rillig, NESE 2 (1974), [

Text: AR, Millar
ALK, Millard, Fiter's o

a9 cf, W Hl'-.., NESE 2

2 (1974), p. 47;

. Ivories 1, I 220 1l No 1138
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Remarks on the text:

11 onp Probably a miswriting of onx 117
12 Sr[XX)1a Jackson reads 7H3[2]13 which is very uncertain, 118
I14 233 12 "son (of)” is lacking; D22 could be the name of the

father, but also a nickname.

I5 '.":.'.': this read r 15 :_'l:l_'lc_':.li"h' 119

I'he ostracon contains two lists of Westsemitic personal names. Although

the script is Aramaic, the persons listed in this text are not Aramagans since

the Canaanite word 12 rather th 293 "son" is used. According

to Segal and Vogt the ostracon lists Phoenicians and Israelites. 120 Albright

considers the text to be a list of deportees mainly from Northern Israel.

The presence of some Phoenician personal names is explained by pointing

Ci. 1.B

BASOR 149 (195K), p 13, K.P. Jackson, Personal names,

141; E, Viogt), Bibl 39 (1958), p. 115; W.F. Albright,
pp. 513.514; ldem

Language, p. 65

K.P. Jackson,

namaes, pp 513 ldem, |'.J'._.\_ age  p B

e CL W.F. Albnght, BASOR 149 (1958), p. 34nl5; contra J.B. Se

LNa3), o, Scfen
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to the aboriginal Canaanite population of Northern Israel.121 Bordreuil
pointed out that ten of the twenty-one personal names in the Nimrud-
ostracon do have parallels in the Ammonite onomasticon. 122 Owver and
above that he relates the observation that in the Nimrud-ostracon many
names have the theophoric element & with the fact that in the Ammonite
onomasticon this theophoric element too is dominant. His conclusion is that
the Nimrud-ostracon is a list containing names of deportees from Northern
Israel as well as from the Trans-jordanian areas. Naveh carried the
scholarly opinion a step further by surmising that all the persons mentioned
in the inscription were Ammonites. To him it is not clear whether they
came to Kalhu/Nimmd as deportees, crafismen or as merchants, 123

Recently | have argued that this ostracon cannot be regarded as a list of
Ammonites.124 Naveh, Jackson and Israel presupposed that the text lists
persons from one people or one country. They overlooked, however, an
important principle in the Assyrian politics of deportation. One of the
targets of the Assyrians was to mix up conguered peoples in order 1o avoid
new rebellions. 125 In my article 1 listed a series of equivalents and parallels
to the names in the Nimrud-ostracon from the Ugaritic, Phoenician, Punic,
Hebrew, Ammonite, Moabite, Edomite and Aramaic onomasticon.126 The
only conclusions which can be drawn from all the parallels is that the list in
its entirety cannot be related to only one people or one language. The text
can not be interpreted as only-Ammonite or only-Israelite. The inscription
contains a list of men from differing Westsemitic peoples. If they were
deportees as can readily be assumed12?7 — then we have another con
firmation of the Assyrian politics of deportation mentioned above.

The purpose of listing these people is revealed by the location of the pot-
sherd. Dalley pointed to the fact that it was excavated in the same building

121 W.F. Albright, BASOR 149 (1958), p. 35; sce also S. Segent, AAS 1 (1965), p. 151; T.A,

Boogaan, Reflections on restanrarion, p. 32

122 P. Bordrewil, RHPRR 59 (1979), pp. 31-317; see alzo 1. Ephsal, Isracl: fall and exile, p
34 3n3o
123 ), Maveh, Maarav 2 (1979-80), pp. 163-171; K.P. Jackson, Personal names,

CS. | 3
v, 63-67; N. No'aman and R. Zadok, JC5 40 (1988), p. 45: F. Ismel, UF

4y

de m, .".'.'r:.\'.'r._l..\'-:'

21 (1989), pp. 2

124 B. Becking, ZDPV 104 (1988), pp. 59-67

pp. 4348

(=] CI B, Oded, Mass deporiaiions .
% B, Becking, ZDPV 104 (1988), Abb, | and pp. 61-66

147 Althouwgh they might have come to Kalhu as merchants or soldiers; cf. 8. Dalley, frag 47
{1985}, pp. 31-49,
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as the cavalry and horse lists from Fort-Shalmaneser.128 Maybe ND 6231 is
a list of soldiers/deportees of a lower rank in the Assyrian army. The room
in which ND 6231 was excavated had been n use as a store-room,12% That
supports the assumption that the people listed in the Nimrud-ostracon might

have served as foragers in the Assyrian army.

4624, ND 10304

A mythological figuring in ivory was also excavated at Kalhu/MNimmd.
It is the companion to the piece inscribed with ®5%. On the backside the
personal name 209 was written in ancient Hebrew script. 130 The personal
name occurs in Westsemitic languages.

Ammon Lk s i Cn seals, 131
2R On a seal 132
Phoen bl On a 5eal 133

Hebr ke Siloam-inscription (KAIL 189):4.7; Ostraca from Samaria |
(KAl 183%:4.7 and 41:1; Ostracon from Arad H 24:15.19-
Tt

pooR O
Whem B m Ostracon ND 6231 from Nimirud
On the basis of the ancient Hebrew scnipt it is by no means impossible that
Elisha probably the owner or the maker of the figurine — was an
Israelite deportee.

4.6.2.5. Administrative texts

In some administrative texts from Kalhu/Nimrud Israelite or probably

10 CF. 1B H.';:.li .l'.'..'._.':'-'l '-"\.'l_|' 148" "wine-gione"

13 Edited by AR, Millard, frag 24 (1962) Mallowan

Nimrnd 0, Tig. 579 and p. 598; W. R 2. Millard,

Fitters marks, p. 45, G. Herrmann, fvo

I
* "l (1928), pp. £34-23 = Wattioni, ikl 50 (19693, 41 = L.G.
p. 64 Nr 15 = M. Hestrin - R. Dayagi, 108
Vatiom, Bi 196400, 117 ;

F. Vattioni, (0 (1969}, 317; cf. P. Bordreuil, Caralogue, Mo, 81 and P, Bordreuil,

in: Der Kdnigswep, p. 168, Nr. 184

A, Lemaire, Sem 33 (1983) pp. 20-21, No. 6
12 F. Va bl 50 {19%9), 115

F. Yattioni, AFON 31 (1981), No.71 According 10 A. Lemaire, Sveia 62 (1985), p. 44, the

seal 15 Ammonite, bul sce P, [sracl, Syrra 64 (19587), p. 145
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Israelite personal names occur,

Difficult to date are

U-gi=i on a list of messengers some of whom are i1ll and
4

most of whom have Assyrian names.13

Hebr f=logy see above the discussion of Gozan TH 111:7.

Hi-il-gi-a-u  mentioned in a text, which is probably a list of the distri-

bution of

yrpn 2 Kgs 18:18.26

Hebs

from the area of Hebron!38 and on a seall3d

Hi-il-gi-ja mentioned 1n the same text (I1:6; 1V:4), a short from of

e same name

Gir-ja-u mentioned in the same text.138

Hebr AT CGen 46:21: 8 hvpocornsticon of Y70
. A ] T 1
i \ I |
335 M 4 Se

From the beginning of the seventh century BCE are known:

Me-na-hi-me a4 winess in a payment-contract, 140
Mu-nwe-uf-fhi-ma a witness in a judicial proces. 141

Mi-i-nu-hi-me ong of nine wilnesses in a contract for the sale of
17

12 shekels, 142

Mi-nu-tuh-hi-ma one of the six witnesses in a contract for the sale

J Parker, frag 23 [1961], PL XX and p. 39510 of. B. Oded, Mass depor-
R. Eadok, J
35 ND 2443+2621 (ed. B, Parker, frag 23 [1961), PI XIV and XX, and pp. 27-28) 1:3% of, H
Fadmor, Mmnevieh, p. 265
Ed. R, Hestrin - M. Rayagi, JES 24 (1974), pp. 27-29
b Ed. P. Bordrewil et A. Lemaine, Sem 26 (1976), p, 53

¥ ND 2443+ LI, According to H. Tadmor, Aramaization, p. 462: R. Zadok, fews, pp. 35

6, the name refers 1o an Isrelite deps

13%  Ed. R. Hestrin - M. Dayagi, Sealr, No

14 ND 2079 {ed. B. Parker, Ir iy 16 (1954, PL IV and p. 33):9
141 ND 2095 (ed. B, Parker, frag 16 [1954], PL. V and p. 36):10.
a2 ML 22835 ok

wublished: of. B, Parker, frag 16 (19543, pp. 3349
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y common Westsemitic personal name, 144 This fact makes it dif

nne wWneiner N par s mentioned were Israclite geporees

Ja-su-n a4 wWilness. 142
From the middle of the seventh century BCE are

H“l-l.w;:- d-fa-i 8 wilness in a contract

Hebr o

Nim-ja-u a witness in the same transaction. 147

Mimrud bronzes

4.6.
In some inscriptions on bronze objects from the eighth century BCE ex-

cavated at Kalhu/Nimrd Israslite personal names are attested:
TRI4E Aha
Hebr TR 71
TR Crstracon from Ramath Eahel!4%; Ophel ostracon!5; Lakish
OSIracon _i- 17
PAP-ja-ii In ADD 176+ SAA VI, 6l:4 (Mineveh, see below) and

CTH 111 99 i:2 (miliary Kalhy/ Nimrud)

- |5 ]
Hebr oo hron 26
1 ND 2076; nod published; cf. B. Parker, frag 16 (1954), pp. 3 3 40
Sce B, Becking, ZDPV 104 (1988), pp. 62-6
15 1L.W.F. Saggs,. frag 17 (1955), pp. 126-131; oL H. Tadmor, Mineveh, p. 265

ND 2339 (¢d. B. Parker, frag 16 [1954], p. 58):1.2; CI. R. Zadok, fews, p. 37,

irag 16 [1954], p. 58):13; f, R, Zadok, Jews, p. 37

N 2339 (cd. B, Parker,

% R.D. Bamett, EI 7 (1967), p. 4; 5.0g.3, no 75; no 4, PLILL ef. M. Helzer, PEQ 110

(1978), p. 9 T.A. Boogaant, Refleciions on resiauraiion, p.
W EBd. K. larck, Mundert Inschriften , p. 08
Ed. S.A. Cooke, PEF 08 65 (1924), pp. 183-186

E.D. Bamew, £7 7 (1967), p. 4, Nig. 3. no 89 p. 7. no 5 Pl V1L 2; ¢f. M. Helizer, PEQ 110
19783, p. 9
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oo on a bulla from Jerusalem. 152

L b=ae Lakish ostraca 4:6; 13:2
r-.::nq: _;1
Hebr Pia in a Judaean list of ax-payers from the late monarchical
period. The finding of the name in this tax-archive m A
Arabic background for 29w as suggested by Heltzer less
probable. 134
Pun =] in an inscription from El Hofra from the third century

BCE135

In addition to these Israelite names there are some personal names on the
Mim-rud bronzes which have, however, a common Westsemitic character

and cannot be considered as names of Israelite deportees. 156

4.6.2.7. An Egyptian cartouche

In the North-West palace at Nimrud in the corridor between rooms V
and V1 an vory panel was excavated. This panel was depicted with sitting
figures with in their midst a cartouche with a royal-name in Egyptian hiero
glyphs. 157 It is difficult to equate the name in the cartouche with a known
Egyptian king: "whnw-Re. Lenormant suggested to interpret the name as
Hebrew 2a# 'Abner’. 158 Rawlinson believed he had found the name of an
Assyrian king there, but gives no suggestions.!39 Bamett equals 'whnw-R
with Jau-bi"di, the king of Hamath who was leading the anti-Assyrian
rebellion in 720 BCE. He refers to the interchangability of /d/ and /1f in the
Hittite hieroglyphic script.160 In my opinion the identity of "wbhnw-R¢ is

too uncertain to determine his ethnographic background.

4.6.2.8 sSoldiers and officers

For a discussion of exiled Israelites on duty in the Assyrian army see

132 Y. Shiloh, [EF 36 (1986), p. 29:7

2 R.D. Bameuw, Ef 7 (1967), p. 5 np 353:6:7, no 15; P L.1; ef. M, Heltzer, PEQ 110 (1978

54 |, Beit Arich, PEQ 115 (1983), p. 105:3
b33 Ed |":-' A, Benhier - B, Charlier, Ef Hofra . P 151, Mo, 245

156 For a discussion of these names see M, Heltzer, PEQ 110 (1978), pp. 1-9

R.D. Bamctl, Caralogue , Pl VI and p. 177 (with literature)
Lemormant, BAAF 6 (1886); [1 could not find this publication].

a3 i, Bawhnaon, Wonarchie ¥y P 173,

ot R D, Bamell, Catgdogue . p. 185 ldem, frag 25 (1963), p. B1
k k
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above.
4.6.3. Nineveh

In this city, which was made capital by Sennacherib, Westsemitic personal

names are found, some of whom could indicate the poresence of Northern

Israelite deportees or their descendants.

pMak-si-ia-a-i one of five wilnesses to a contract for the loan of
money from 681 BCE61
Hebr Tonn Jer 32:12; 51:59

[vrione  ostracon from Arad H 23:6

[v]oho on an ostracom from Samaria, 162

PPAP-ia-ti This Afju-jdhi is mentioned in an interesting text

which [ give here in translation:

1 In pla[ce of their seal]s they placed their fingemails

2-3 Fingern[ail of Zaku]ri, fingernail of Dukur-ili, owners (s) of the
man being sold.
(four fingernail impressions)

4-7 Bahianu has contracted and released Mannu-ki-Arbail, son of
Ahu-jabu, [frljom Zakuri and from Dukur-ili [for] 30 minas of
copper.

] [The money] is paid completely

B-4 That man is [purchased] and acquired.

9-10  Any revocation, lawsu[it, or litig]ation is void.

10-12 Whoever, at any [time in the fulture, lodges a complaint shall

pay [x mijnas of silver

12 The man is red[eemed]

13-14 [(Guarantee) against an attack] of epilepsy for 100 days (and

against) crime forever.163

ADD 30 = ARU 254 = Th. Kwasman, Legal documents, No, 377 = SAA V1, 47:10
Cf. A. Lemaire, fnscriptions, p, 248

ses see B, Becking, JEOL 27 (1981-82), p. 83; F.M. Fales, SAABE
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17-27 (seven witnesses, date, eponym [700 BCE], scribe)164

jahu's son Mannu-ki-Arbail was apparently redeemed from guilt-

slavery by Bahianu. Mannu-ki-Arbail is a common Neo-Assyrian name, 165
This name-giving 15 an early trace of the process of assimilation in the

Assynian e

PDINGIRid-c2-1 oceurs in a contract of sale from the late Neo
Assyrian period, which informs about the sale of
Umm’, the maid of Ehjah, to Akullanu, the
captain of the Assyrian crown prince of those
days. 1o
Hebr [ OT
TR in an inscription from the Ofel 167; on a seal from the

nde from circa 7O

snith century BCE 168: on a scara

eV

BCE1%: on a seal |

ym Gezer from the beginning of the

seventh century BCEND

PA-zarg-ta-u  1n an undated text, Azarja holds the position of a lgur-
bittne "gate-keeper”, who was a high-ranking official in
the Assyrian court-bureaucracy. 171

pMi-na-fi-me in a contract with an unreadable date, in which
Menahem sells three maids to the sister of the EOvVemaor
From the Aramaic inscription in the lower edge (omn)
one might conclude that this Menahem had Aramaic

roots, but the Aramaic script may also indicate the fact

=2 ADD 176+

0y R. Hl";::. r.H

] 630+ 464 = Th, Kwasman, Dacuments , No. 50 = SAA VI, 61 join

ales, SEL B (19491) p.1i2

p. 301; ¢f. FM. F

Mamensgebung, p. B4,
leh ADD 312 = ARU 467 = Th, Kwasman, Doconents , Mo 131:5'.%
167 Ed. K.M. Kenyon, PEQ 100 (1968), P1 xxvii C
&% Ed. P, Bordreuil et A. Lemaire, Sems 29 (19799, p.73
0¥ Ed. P. Bordreuil et A. Lemaire, Sem 32 (1982), p. 24
0 Ed. C. Glaesser, BASOR 220 (1975), pp. 63-66; on the provenance of the scal see M

Weippen, ZDPV 95 (9179, P, 17406, .

ADD 993 11:3; on the fung
exile, p. 190; B. Oded, Mas
#4: 5. Pampola, OLE 74 (197

tion se¢ JM. Postgate, Archive, p. 38; 1. Ephcal
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that the Assy-rian clerks used this kind of seript.172
in a il of sale from 680 BCE. Some Simadi bought

from Arad-Ishtar:

3 pll-si-* 2 SAL.MES-sui
4 TMe-"-za-aiBa-di-a
pSi-pa-ba PEN KASKAL-tak-lak

6 2SALDUMUMES-§i
T PAP7 ZLMES

N

UE N 1

Hoshea, his two wives: Me'sa and Badyah; Sigaba; Bel-Harran

Taklak; his two daughters. In total seven people

Deeds of Hoshea (plus?) six, a t{otal?) of seven people, belongi

Arad-lshitar).
Hoshea being an Israelite name, 174 his two wives could be deportees
100,
Me-"-3a-a
Hebr mavbe a hypoconsticon of *svoma
Ba-di-a
Hebr 12 n the hand of YHWH", Ezra 10:35: on a seal

192 Ostracon from Samana 58:1

PAP-Ia-[5i ()

DINGIR-ia-[6 (1

il hu |, oCcour in the contract

loth names, Ahi-jd[hu] and

e i Sk sl e TF T Ay T LY IR
for the lease of land, ! 76 The field adjacent o their I
e e i e 1L el LTS o P A ]
Ertics 15 S0kd, presuma '!u 0 Abbiram sisler of the gQueen

ADD 245 = ARL 8§ I'h. Kwasman, Docirrients
F.M. Fales, Epigraphs, pp. 183-184

173 [T R 46,6 ADD 229 = AR 64 = CIS 11, 17 = F.M. Fales Epigraphx. pp., 14

Kwasman, Documenty, No, 32 =5SAA V1. 111

ADD 70 = ARU 115 176, = Th. Kwasman, Documents, No

= SAA VI, 252 :6-7. Th
read the first name a5 Ahi v gpenr

crions , p. 200, suppose (0
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mother Naqija. It is possible to add their names o

YHWH-istic theophoric element. However, the text i

broken at this point
4.6.4. Unknown

In the British Museum in London there is a seal of unknown provenance
with an inscription in Aramaic script from the end of the eighth or the
beginning of the seventh century BCE:

= 1 T
The personal names indicate an Israelite background.
o 1 YHWH 15 watchfull”
Hebr fwrn 1 Chron 4:16

Hebr mon e.g. Jer 28 and Dan 1

wan ostraca from Arad H 3:3: 16:1: 36:4: and on seals, 178

From the Persian period, Judaean seal-impression in Aramaic script are
known.17® However, the script of this particular seal does not permit a post-
exilic date. Therefore Herr bears in mind the possibility that this seal bel-
onged to a deportee from Northemm Israel who stayed somewhere in
Assyria. Against this view it can be argued that

(a) the provenance of the seal is uncertain: and that

{b) if an Israclite deportee was in the position to have his own seal, he

would probably have made one with an Ancient Hebrew inscription
or in the form of the Assyrian roll-se:

4.7 Three persons

At the end of this survey I will discuss three persons of whom it has been

:Ii:_’l.ll.‘d that Ih'..‘j-.' |‘.'L'|.'.II'I:;_".'I.! to the Israelite -1]::]1-:1;1-:::5 or their descendants

Edited by L.G. Herr, Scripds, p. 35 and aramaic scals fig 19, No. 64,

& - ed LG TR ]
- ed. N. Av 1. FES 14 {1964), Pl. 44;
ed. K. Galling, ZDFPV 64 (1941), No, 76; 78

’ Ed. N. Avigad, Bullae; see also ], Naveh, BASOR 203 (19713, pp. 27-32
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1. Magi'a
The mother of Asarhaddon, who was a wife of Sennacherib, had a West-
semitic name: Na-gi-"-a in addition to her Assyrian name with the same
meaning: Zakiru. She played an important role in the Assyrian court for
many years.150

De Liagre Bihl considered her to be an Israelite princess.18! Others
suggests an Aramaicl82 or — more cautiously — a Weslsemitic back-
ground.!83 However, it is not possible to trace her background more
precisely. The perso-nal name has a parallel neither in the Old Testament
1or in Westsemitic inscrip-tions. In Hebrew an adjective *pat'p is known
and in Aramaic the noun 72 "purification”.184 From a contract for the
lease of land from 674 BCE the name of her sister 15 known: fAD-ra-mi =
Abi-rdmi. 185 This name, however, is common Westsemitic and does not
help in wdentifiing precisely the ethnographic background of Nagi'a.

Abirdm

Hebr orar g Mum 16 14
e 1 11-17; on sealgl8s

Ammon x gl 4 seal From the firsy half of the

Ugar A-bi-ra-mu PRU 11 240
‘abrm PRU V 95:2.4
‘ibrm PRU Y 22:17

Waem AD-F=rid ADD 72 = SAA VI, 272:11, an exile (7) at the

Assytian court, eponym for the vear 677 BCE

A-Bi-ra-mu 8 wo

in a ext from Kalhu/Nimrod which is

I’ IIT 144::

LM

difficult to read and to interpret, (

L i Azs) SAA Il 8) from a
) 1 on the appointment of a confidant (JLA. Knudizon, Gebete, Mo, 130 =
SAA IV, No : from a query on her illness by her son Es ldon (J.A. Knudtzon,
Gebete, No ent ADD 645 = ARLD 14 I
Koningin-moeder, pp. 184-187
B F.M.Th. de Liagne Béhl, Nifdvak, p. 21

P, Cia

i, Amméens, p, 444

L Waterman, Royal correspondence 111, p. 327, H. Tadmor, Aramaization, p. 449

Papyri from Elpha A, Cowley, p. 72):15.16

ADD 70 = AR 115 = Th, KEwasman, Documents, No. 3:12

o

D, Diringer, Iscrizione, pp. 222-223
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The evidence in its entirety shows that an Israelite descent of Nagi'a/Zakutu
can neither be excluded nor proved.

2. Nahum

Van der Woude considers the book of the prophet Nahum to be a letter
written 1n exile. In his opinion a deportee from MNorthemn Isracl wrote this
letter to Judah and Jerusalem during of the uprising of Shamash-shumu
ukin against his younger brother king Assurbanipal.188 This provocative in-
terpretation has not been adopted by other scholars189 and does not reckon
with the fact that the book of Nahum is not written in the literary form of 2
letter. The usual formulae are absent,

3. Tobith

In Tob 1:1-2 the exiling of a pious Jew from the tribe of Naftali in the
times of Shalmaneser is mentioned. However, the book of Tobith has been
written that late that information of this kind can be considered as reliable
Besides, the author of the book of Tobith has assimilated all kinds of
biblical traditions as literary motifs in his reworking of the Ahigar-legend
It is very unlikely that he drew on independent traditions from the As

syrian exile.
4.8.  Conclusions

According to the author(s) of 2 Kgs 17:6 and 18:11, Israclites were carried
away into exile to Halah, Gozan on the banks of the Habur and to the cities
of the Medes. The search for traces of this Assyrian exile confirmed this
report. There are consequently no reasons to doubt its historicity. From the
evidence surveyed it can be added that Israelites were incorporated into the

Assyrian army and that some deporiees were brought to cities in the

Assyrian heartlands. I will conclude this chapter with a few remarks,

On religion. In the Assyrian exile the former Israelites went on to give
their children names with YHWH as a theophoric element. But there are
also traces of assimilation to the Assyrian culture and to its religion.

On quantity. The number of about 50 persons surveyed above is very

low in relation to the number of more than 27.000 deportees mentioned in
the inscriptions of Sargon II. However, not everyone in the Assyrian

empire was in such a position that he would be mentioned by name in an

18 A5 van der Woude, QTS 20 (1977), pp. 108-126
189 Sep rL"'.'l.:.".”.'. B. Renaud, ZAW 99 (1987 pp. 198-219; Idem, Michée - §s whonie - Nakum,

pp. 261-323; K. Seybold, Profane Prophetie, pp, 15-16




DEPORTATIONS 93
Assyrian inscription. On the other hand the relative low number of
Israclite deportees traced back might be an indication of the process of
assimilition to the culture of Assyra. It can be surmised that during this
process parents increasingly gave their children non-YHWH-istic and even
Assyrian names, 190
On social position. From the evidence collected it might be concluded
that, although some or even many lIsraclite deportees were forced into
lower social positions, some of the exiles attained important positions in the
Assyrian army and others were in a position 1o appear as wiinesses in
contracts and judicial procedures, That means that a one-dimensional image
of the Assyrian exile 15 a demial of the historical facts. Although the
deportees were apparently not allowed to return to their homeland and had
no political power, they lived to a certain amount in liberty. 191

wescnl among the Aramacans within the Neo-Assynan Empire; ¢
wp. 112-113.115

F.M. Fales, SEL 8 (199

9 S¢¢ also B. Oded, Masy deportanions, p. 113; compare the remarks by F.M, Fales, SEI

]
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CHAPTER FIVE

REPOPULATION

L

2 Kings I17:24

The Old Testament reports the repopulation on behalf of the Assyrian king
of the Assyrian province of Samerina with exiles from Babylon, Kutha,
Avva, Hamath and Sepharvaim. According to Oded such a repopulation of
an Assynian province had as its goal "to ensure economic stability, to

provide and increase reliable sources of food and to enrich the state
treasuries”.! In addition, the repopulation of the area had as its goal the
military-political reinforcement of the Western border of the Assyrian
empire. In this chapter [ will discuss the areas from which deportees were
carried to Samerina. 1 am also curious as to whether even more people

were punished with deportation to Samerina (5.2.).

5.1.1. Babylon

After the death of Shalmaneser V, who was both king of Assyria and
Babylonia, Merodach-Baladan exploited the internal political unrest which
confronted Sargon II. He conquered the Babylonian throne. According to
the inscriptions of Sargon, this was against the will of the Assyrian Gods:2
It might also have been against the will of the people.3

Mot until the second half of his reign did Sargon II have the opportunity

to wage war against Babylonia namely in his palid 12, 13 and 15, which

were 710, 709 and 707 BCE. The discrepancies in the reports on these
campaigns in the annals of Sargon II, in the Babylonian Chronicle and in
the Eponym-calendars have been solved satisfactorily by Van der Spek in

the following reconstruction:

710 BCE palit 12 Campaign against Merodach-Baladan.
Sargon 11 conguers Babylon.

Investiture on the Babylonian throne.

ide Ul ¥ o a1 e ™ h
B. Oded, Mass deportations, p. ¢

5 P 3B):235-236 = (ed. Lie, p, 423:267-268: S¢ 1l Nimnud
fed, CJ. Gadd, frag 16 [1954], p. 186) V1;14-17; Sg 11 Malatva-fragment (ed. G.R

o, i Malarya 11, p. 7

g 1l Annals (ed, Winckler,

prism

50: RJ. van der Spek, JEOL 25 (1977-78), p. 57+nl0
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‘articipation in the akitu-festival.

Merodach-Baladan withdraws to Diir-Jakin,
709 BCE palii 13 Siege of Diir-Jakin not leading to a conquest

he life of Merodach-Baladan is spared after

negotiations.

707 BCE palit 15 After Merodach-Baladan allegedly broke the
treaty Diir-Jakin was besieged by the Assyrian
generals and definitively conguered.

In the meantime, Merodach-Baladan fled to the
marshlands of southern Babylonia.4

Sargon II was uncontested ruler over Babylonia from 707 BCE. Babyl-
onians, who were imprisoned by Merodach-Baladan, were redeemed
Accomplices of the dissipated rebellious king were carmed away into exile.
The inscriptions of Sargon Il do not mention the areas to which they were
-'J'..'EH:HL'aJ

Sg II Nimrud Prism VI gives a brief report. It mentions the deportation
itants of fifteen Babylonian cities without indicating the areas to

which they were deported. Maybe some of them were taken to Samerina.

of mhat

It is also possible that 2 Kgs 17:24 refers to deportees who were exiled
from Babylon in later times. Sennacherib punished Babylonians with
to Ezra 4:1-2, Babylonians were
deported 1o Samerina during the reign of Esarhaddon.? The report in Ezra

deportation to unknown areas.t According

has, however, no support in Assyrian or Babylonian inscriptions.

A third possibility is that Babylon in 2 Kgs 17:24 is a collective noun.
According to Zadok the four other cities have to be located in Babylonia.3
In th

people from Babylonia, namely from Kutha, Avva, Hamath and Sephar-

t case the verse should be translated:

The king of Assyria brought

vaim ...". An objection to this interpretation is based on 2 Kgs 17:29-31.
Here, it is stated that not only the inhabitants of the four cities made images

of their deities but the Babylonians did that as well. In that phrase Babylon

. R.J. van der Spek, JEOL 25 (1977-78), pp. 56-66; see also LA, Brinkman, Babylonia, pp
223-250; H. Tadmor, SAAS8 3 (1989). pp. 25.28
5 S 11 Nimrud prism (ed. C.J. Gadd, frag 16 [ 191 186-187) VI
1T Mal Ly d. G.R. Castellino, in a 10, pp. 71
on in 72 ;
age Esarh Babel-texts cpus, 37 (ed, K. Borger, Asariad

Maybe the redactional gloss in Isa 7:8 refers to this event

8 R. Zadok, JANESCU § (1976), pp. 113-126; Idem, BiOr 42 (1985), pp. 568-569; see
already K. Galling, PJB 31 (1935), p.B3nl.



REPOPULATION a7

is not to be construed as a collective noun but has the meaning of a specific
town. Besides, the precise location of Sepharvaim in Babylonia is not
without doubt, see below.

In conclusion it can be said that the report in 2 Kgs 17:24 cannat be
reconciled with data from Assyrian inscriptions. If one regards Sargon 11
as the deporting king, then the deportation should be dated in 709 or 707
BCE. Anyhow, the repopulation took place no sooner than ten years after
the fall of Samaria.

5.1.2, Kutha
Kutha is now Tell ibrahim, Northeast of Babylon.? This city was a
center of the cult of Nergal from ancient times.!1? The city is mentioned
nowhere in the inscriptions of Sargon II, but occurs in some letters from
his reigm:
- ABL 1071:6.Rev4.7, a damaged and incomprehensible letter;
ND 2452:22 and ND 2623:21.23, letters from civil servants on the
transport of cereals and the mamtenance of the irrigation-system:
both to be dated to the reign of Sargon IL11
From ND 2623 it becomes clear that Kutha had to pay tribute to Assyria,
The conclusion that this payment was the result of the conguest of the city
by Sargon II, who by that time might have exiled part of the population, 12
is premature, since it cannot be confirmed by the Annals. Furthermore,

Tiglath Pileser Il had incorporated Kutha — together with some other
Babylonian cities — into his empire. It can be assumed that Kutha was

tributary from that time onwards.13

A conguest of Kutha ;,I;L‘L'l‘rr|1]‘l:111iq‘u:§ |}} qi{_"]'ﬂfli'[;ll:;l}rl is known from 703
BCE. Sennacherib undertook his 'first campaign’ in that yvear against Mero-
dach-Baladan who was again in rebellion. Like other cities Kutha was con-
quered after a siege and the population was carried away into exile, The
place of their deportation is not mentioned.'4 Maybe some of them were
brought to Samerina,

CI. D.O, Edzard - M. Gallory, in: RIA VI, kk. 384-387

in Cf. E. von Weiher, Nergal, pp.

% pp. 6.99.103-106; 2 Kgs 17:30,
Ed. by H.W.F. Saggs, frag 18 (1956), P1. X1 and pp. 50.51; sce also p. 56

S0 T.A. Boogaar, Re “tions on restauration, p. 31 (in T20B.C))

TP HI Tontafel (od. Rost, p. 56):11; it is not quite clear if a viciory is meant

Senn Annals (ed. DD, Luckenbill, Anmals, p. 25341 and (pp.49-51%:15-26, Cf. L.D.
Levine, JCS 34 (1982), PP. 2040,
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5.1.3. Avva

The name of this city is vocalized Ivvah in 2 Kgs 18:34; 19:12 and Isa
37:13, For a long time Avva was considered to be a location in Syria.15
Sanda thought of an Elamite city cama.16 Following G.R. Driver, Zadok
argued that Avva Hhmlh] be identified with vuA-ma-a a city near the Ugnu
river in Babylonia.!7 This city is mentioned once in the Annals of Sargon
II, namely in the report on the campaign of 709 BCE in the phase that
preceded the battle with Merodach-Baladan. While the king stayed in the
Northern city of Dir-Nabii, several cities were conquered in the area
around the .'\|n:.|-ri1.'|;'1' The aim of this !tlil'zl'll'w.' operalion was Tu'g:x:m:mhl:,
to prevent the Elamite king Shutruk-Nahhunte helping Merodach-Ba

an,
ui A-ma-a 15 one of the cities whose population is carried away into exile.18

In the report on his 'first campaign’, Sennacherib mentions the conquest
of 33 cities in the area of Bit-Dakkuri, which is the same vicinity as the
area around the Ugnu-river. In the Annals a city called vruHa-ii-a-e is men-
tioned.19 Probably this city is identical with vruA.-ma-a written in the more
indigenous Aramaic 3 spelling, which is also found in the Old Testament.
This assumption can be supported by an observation of Zadok that in a
later document from Nippur the placename is written wnud-g-g.20 A
deportation is not referred to in the annals of Sennacherib. Consequently 2
Kgs 17:24 might refer to the deportation by Sargon II of inhabitants of the
Babylonian city vrud -ma-a.

According 1o Na'aman, Havvim (Josh 18:23) was obviously named after the exiles

oron 11,21

from Avva deported by Sar

See the outline of 1. Momgomery H.5. Gehman, Kings, p. 472; 1. Gray, 1 & I Kings, p
651

16 A Sanda, K

city Awan

2 . McEay, Reli
) I\.-. 1l I I|-.-.n||~ center fora

1p. 124n10, poinis 1o the fact that an Elamite
|

CTE LG

G.R. Driver, Ef 5 (1958), p. 18*, R, Zadok, JANESCU B (1976), pp. 120-121 in the
phonetics of the Semi iguages fmy’ and /b are interchs |||;.ﬂ-_||~'.h, N. Na'aman and B
Zadok, JC8 40 (1988), |

1% 3g 11 Annals {ed. Winckler, p. 46)%273- v 50): 10c-14; the text can be addited
from the parallel repon in PLE, Botta, Moswmenr 1V, Sal T =L 157 for the Mstorical
background see R.J. van der Spek. JEOL 25 (197

19 Senn Annals (ed. D.D. Luckenbill, Armnal AT of. R. Zadok, WdO 16 (1985), p. 5

0 BE B, 28; cf. R. Zadok, JANESCU 8 (1976), P. 120

M. Na'aman, Borders, p, 239047, N. Na'aman and R. Zadok, JCS 40 (1985}, n. 45,
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5.1.4, Hamath
It has generally been accepted that Hamath in 2 Kgs 17:24 can be iden-

tified with the well-known Neo-Hittite/Aramaic city of Hamath on the

Orontes.22 Against this not entirely unreasonable assumption important

arguments can now be urged.

1) Hamath and Samaria were allies in the rebellion of 720 BCE. It
would have been politically inept on the part of the Assyrians to
exile people to areas with which they had been cooperating during
the conspiracy.

2) Assynan imscriptions point out that inhabitants of the Syro-Hittite
Hamath — especially soldiers were exiled to the heartland of
Assyriald

Therefore it seems betler nol to equate Hamath with the Syro-Hittite city,

but to think in terms of another Hamath, perhaps a city somewhere in

Babylonia.24 The annals of Sargon mention in the same context as unA - pig-

a a city called vuA-ma-tie.23 This place in the area of the Ugnu-river was

also conquered by Sargon Il and its inhabitants were carried away in exile,

The city Amaiu was conquered again by Sennacherib on his 'first cam-

paign’.26 Since Sennacherb did not exile people from Amaru it can be as

sumed that 2 Kgs 17:24 refers to a deportation in the rq"i:_‘r: of .ﬁ;]rynn I1.
5.1.5. Sepharvaim
The place called Sepharvaim (2 Kgs 17:24; 18:34; 19:13; Isa 36:19;

37:13) has been equated with Sibraim, which, according to Ezek 47:16 was
located in Syria.27 Sibraim has been identified with Sd-ba-ra-"-in (Bab

See — among rs — K. Galling, PJB 31 (1935), p. £3; J, Gray, ! & If Kings, p. 651; A
rion , p. 68 ALK, Jenkins, VT 26 (1976), p. 200N
p. 31; H.M. Barstad, Amaos, pp. 162-163; J

[}

on FrEsfauranan

‘inckler. Sarpon 11, pp. 102-104):35-36; Sg 11 Iran stela (ed
ine, Twe stelae, p. 34) 11:11; the letter ND 478 {ed, 1N Postgate, Ar
't of BEl-Ddn ND 2645 (ed. H.W.F. Saggs, Jrag 17 [1955], p. 137 = SAA 1, No.
+ CTM T 110 i ND 2646 (cd. B. Parker, fraq 23 [1961], p. 15). Cf. B. Oded,

=115 1§
Mass deportations, pp. 31.61.64n1

e, p 300

-4

i As has been done by G.R. Dnver, Ef 5 (1958), pp. 18-19*; R. Zadok, JANESCU B (1976),
I, B, Qded, Mass deportations , pp. 64nl73.117; N, Na'aman - R, Zadok, JC§ 40
{1Y8E), p. 44

: Sg 11 Annals (ed. Winckler, p. 46):274 = (ed. Lic, p. 50):11

Senn Ann

thiz campaign see L.D. Levine, JO§ 34 (19

I5 (ed. D.D. Luckenbill., Annals, p. 52):37; for the hisioriograj

2, pp. 29-40

ic problems of

m 1. Montigomery H.». Gehman, Kings, p. 472; H.A |'\-|'-:l'-'|:_!;,“.;-, Il Koningen, p, 168; 1,
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Chron I 1:28). As noted above, this line in the lf';uh}'[urﬂ;]n Chronicle has 1o

'8 This observation, however, does not mean that

an equation Sibraim = Sepharvaim is impossible.

Driver wanted to identify Sepharvaim with Sippar.29 The annals from

Horsa-bad mention a conquest of Sippar by Sargon Il in pali@ 13. This
congquest must be seen as an act of liberation from the yoke of Merodach-
Baladan.30
Zadok localizes Sepharvaim in Babylonia. For him the place is probably
ntical with uruS{-pi-ra-i-ni. This placename occurs in the Murashu ar-
chives from Nippur.31 The same place is also known from the annals of
asennachenb, but then in the Neo-Assyrian spelling: vnSdg-par-ri-e.32 In the
report of the first campaign’ this place is mentioned as one of the con-
quered cities in the area of Bit-Amukkani, It is known that Tiglath Pileser
Il had carried away inhabitants of Bit-Amukkani to Assyria.33 From the
annals from Horsabad it becomes clear that the inhabitants of Bit-
Amukkani paid tnbute to Sargon Il in pali 12 = 710 BCE.34 During the
reign of Sargon Il a deportation is not mentioned. In the area of Bit-
Amukkani, Aramaic tribes had been settled from ancient times.35

The problem of locating Sepharvaim is linked to the question of the
background of the deities worshiped by the deportees from Sepharvaim:

g e,y

sy

1k and 77232 "the Sepharvites burned their children in the fire to

Adrammelech and Anammelech (2 Kgs 17:31).

‘anammelek is a composile name with the elements Anu(m) or An and

Ecitas Cialt

u
-
13
|
1l
5

Gray, I & IT Kings, p. 652
H. Tadmor, JC5 12 (1958), p. 39 sec above Chapler 2
G.R. Dnver, EI 5 (1958), pp. 18-19+

Sg Il Annals (ed. Winckler, p, 58-60)1:359-360 = (ed. Lig, p. 64):8-9; cf. Sg Il Display
inscription (ed. H. Winckler, p. 96):5: Sg 11 Ni
[1954], p. 186) VL:63-67; Sg Il Malatya frag
T2):18-19

ud prism (ed. HW.F, Saggs, frag 16
(ed. G.R. Castellino, in: Malkwyve 101, p

menk

Text PBS 2f1, 117:7; cited by R, Zadok, JANESCU 8 {1976), p. 117
Senn Annals (ed. D.D, Luckenhbill, Anmals, p. 53)45

[P Il Plate inscription (ed. Rost, p. 44):11-12; TP 11l Tontafel (ed. Rost, p. 60):25; Bab
Chron [ (ed. A.K., Grayson, Chromicles) i:21; KA 233:15; cf. B. Oded, Mass deportations ,
pp. 3.51-52.

As appears from Sg IT Annals (ed. Winckler, P 52):301-302 = (ed. Lie, p. 56):376-377, and

Sg 11 Displ i 1. H, Winckler, Sargon I, p. 100):21-23, Bii-Amukkani was an
area conquered by Sargon 1

SAA L Mo, 18

. see also his leter on fiilitary operations in the area ABL 1262 =

See M. Dietrich, Aramder Sildbabvloniens, P4
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the Westsemitic Melek/Moloch. Anu(m) can be interpreted as the
Mesopotamian God of heaven. But it is more probable to relate it with the
Phoenician masculine counterpart of Anat: An.36 Gray assumes that there
was syncretism in the religion of the Sepharvites.37 In view of this
syncretism the local background of the composite deity cannot be es-
tablished. It has been looked for from Southern Babylonia3® to Phoenicia.3®

As early as the nineteenth century, it was proposed that “adadmelek
should be read instead of "adrammelek 40, which allegedly linked the name
to the Aramaic/ Westsemitic storm-god (H)Adad/Addu andfor to the
enigmatic deity Adad-Milki.4! Adad-Milki can be a theophoric element in
MNeo-Assynan personal names.42 His occurence in Neo-Assyrian legal
documents is disputed.43 His character as a deity who demands the buming
of children, is not established. Since the versiones antiquae do not support
the proposed change, and in view of the fact that it does not solve the
problem there 15 no argument to change of the name 5509k, Moreover,
the critical apparatus of BHK?3 points to the tradition of a group of onental
manuscripts reading "adarmelek which is an epitheton-like name meaning
'exalted king' or the like. The root 591 occurs in Phoenician and Hebrew
and means in both languages: "to be high, exalted, mighty" comparable to
Ugaritic "¢r. In the Old Testament YHWH is said to be = “exalted,
“.44 The root 7% occurs in Phoenician names:

= 03 A deity, already mentioned in the inscription of the son of Shipit-baal
(AT 9:B 5, circa 500 BCE) and known from Punic and Neo-Punic
inscriptions (KAL 112:2; 115:2; 138:1; 162:1) and as Baliddir or
Baldir in Latin inscriptions from Africa (CIL VIII 19121—23; 5329).

*milk "dr In MdikavBpes, Plutarch, De Ixide et Osiride, 15-16, whose son was

In the personal name 1223 "son of An' inan ancient (1 1th century BCE) inscription from the
Lebanon KAL 22 Rev; cf, 1. Day, Molech, p. 454033

). Gray, I & Il Kingz, p. 654
1 G.R. Drver, EI 5 (1958}, p. 19*; R. Zadok, JANESCU B (1976), pp. 115-117
1 S.A. Kaulman, JNES 37 (1978), P 10209
L For the first time by P. Jensen, ZA 13 (1898), p. 333n1
i On Adsd-Milki =2¢ now ] |}.|:-_ Malech, PP A 1-46 (1ith

12 CI, K. Deller, & NS 34 (1965), pp. 382-386; M. Weinfeld, UF 4 (1972), pp. 144-145; R,

Zadok, JANESCU & (1976), p. 116

A3 Negative: 5.A. Kaufman, JNES 37 (1978), pp. 101-109; J. Day, Molech, pp. 41-43; pos
itive: K. Deller, O M5 34 (1965), pp. 382-386; M, Weinfeld, UF 4 (1972), pp. 144-143

H Cf G, W, Ahlstrtim, in; TRWAT I, kk. TE-§]
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bummt by the Goddess [sis 43

TR The name of a king of Byblos in Phoenicia (fourth century BCEM6

In conclusion it must be said that a Phoenician background of the deity
Adarmelech/Adrammelech is presumable.

In connection with the remarks on the background of Anammelech the
location of Sepharvaim in Phoenicia is more probable than in Southern
Babylonia. However, two reservations must be made. First, a Phoenician
place-name resembling Sepharvaim is unknown. Second, Assyrians kings
have deported Phoenicians, but — as far as is known — not to Israel or the
area of Samerina.47 The identification of Sepharvaim is still, therefore,
enigmatic.

In 2 Kgs 19:36 another 75077k is mentioned, namely the murderer of Sen-
nacherib. According to Parpola a new reading of the Assyrian letter ABL 1091 the
event from the Old Testament is affirmed. The personal name in 2 Kgs 19:36,

however, is a corruption of Arad-Muf ! isse/Mullét 48
5.1.6. Conclusions

Four of the five cities mentioned in 2 Kgs 17:24 can be located in
Southern Babylonia.49 It is a remarkable fact that in addition to larger
cities such as Babylon and Kutha smaller localities are also mentioned, Data
relating to the areas of provenance would have come to the authors of the
Book of Kings orally from the deportees or their descendants. The sun ey
confirms for the greater part the reliability of such data in the Book of
Kings.

5.2. Arab tribes

In the annals from Horsabad another group is mentioned which was exiled

CI. J. Ebach - U Réwerswirden, UF p. 224 +n30-34; ] r]..|:-'_ Molech, p, 45

On a coin cd, G.F, Hill, Catalogue, p. %6 = F. Vaioni, Augustinianem 11 (1971), pp. 182-
183

Wl Tiglath Pileser I11 exiled Phoenicians from Kashpuna, Siannu, Simirrs and Ushiu o Ullah:
on the upper reachies of the Tigris; Sennacherib and Esarhaddon carried aw ay inhabitanis of
Sidon 1o Assur

o 5. Parpola, Murderer, pp. 171-182.

H Slightly modiflying g
(1985), pp. 568-569

e view of B Zadok, TANESCU 8 (197863, pp. 113-126; ldem, Bidr42
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to Samerina:

120 1T ag-mu-di W[ [-ba)-di-di

12 6] Mar-si-ma-[nd] WHa-ia-pa-a WA r-ba-a ru-i-qu-ti a-§i-bu-ut
madd-ba-ri fa Vak-ly YWgg-pi-ru la i-du-ma

122 fa a-na LUGAL(farrD) ta-tm-ma bi-lai-su-un la i§-fu-ma i-na

Gils, NIR(reknlel)y QAS+5ur be-li-ia i-fam-git-su-nu-ti-ma si-it-i-
te-Su-nid as-su-ha-am=-ma

123 i-na wraSag-me-ri-na i-5é-51650

The Tamudi, Ibadidi, Marsima[ni] and Hajapa, who live in distant
Arabia, in the desert, who knew5! neither overseer nor commander,
who never brought tribute to any king: with the help of Assur, my
Lord, I defeated them. 1 exiled their remnant. I settled them in
Samaria.
According to the annals from Horsabad the events are dated in palid 7 =715
BCE. Tadmor, however, wrongly dates the repopulation in 716 BCE.532 Sar-
gon Il waged a relatively peaceful campaign in the Sinai-area and on the
Egyptian border in 715 BCE.53 It can be assumed that, as a result of this
campaign, Sargon II sent the earlier-conquered Arabs to the area of
Samerina.

Not much is known about these Arab tribes. They are supposed to be
nomadic. Except for the Tamudi they can be regarded as Midianite tribes.
The Tamudi, Ibadidi and Marsimani can be traced until the fourth century
CE.54 The Hajapu, who can be equated with Old Testament 722, had to pay

F.E. Bolta, Monwnent 1V, L 75, H, Winckler, Sargon 11, No. §
slation: H. Winckler, Sargon 1, pp. 20-21; AG. Lie, Annaly,

. 0. BSn3vs

Text
I'ranscription and t pp. 20
21 E.A

T'ranslation: J. Briend - M), Seux, Texfer, No, 394: M ':..LEE'.«J"I and H. Tadmaor, l'-"-J\!-'Ij.."‘-.

sam everd is reponed in Sg 1l Cylinder inscription (ed. D.G. Lyon, Kellschrifttexre, p.
43:19-20 — see above Chapter 2,3.1.5 and Sg 11 Cylinder inscription from Nimmod {ed.
H.W.F, Saggs. frag 16:[1954], p. 199):18.

See M. Cx |

vgan, fmperialivm, p. 104+n29; 1, Eph*al, Ancient Arabs, pp. 36-39,105-111

3 With M. Cogan and H. Tadmos, N Kings , p. 337, | consider the Arab tribes as the subject

and not as the object of fddma
52 H. Tadmaor, JC§ 12 (19583, P TR
See above Chapter 3.1.5

- CF, L Eph'al, Ancienr Arghs | |'-r}'!"-." BR216-217.218.230 EA, Knaul, fsmael, PP T4-9()

Q6. 109, Idem, Midian, pp. 79-80,33-E5
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tribute to Tiglath Pileser 1I1.55 This fact exposes Sarpon's claim to have
conquered a people who never before felt the Assyrian yoke (line 122) to
be pure ideology. It can be assumed that they controlled the caravan-trade
on the Arab peninsula.

According to Eph‘al it is doubtful whether there were ever military en-
gagements between the Assyrians and these Arab tribes. In his view, the
text reflects a spontancous settlement of (semi-)nomadic tribes in the
territory of the Assyrian province Samerina which was tolerated by the
Assyrians.56 In favor of his view is the fact that no campaign of Sargon II

against the Arabs is known.

However, from the letters ABL 547 = SAA 1, 82 and ABL 88 = SAA I,
84 it becomes clear that military engagements between Assyria and Arab
tribes did indeed take place. ABL 547 a letter from Tabsil-Esharra,
governor of Assur to Sargon 1 — reports Arab raids on the border near

the Euphrates.57 ABL BE, from the same author, reports the ravaging by
Arabs of the city of Sippar.58 In other letters referring to the Arabs: ABL
414 = SAA 1, No. 177; ABL 953 = SAA [, 178; CT 53, 10 = SAA 1, No.
179, the governor of Zobah reports on Arab penetration in the West.59 It
15, naturally, uncertain if these Arabs are the same as the Arab tribes
mentioned in the annals from Horsabad. But is not impossible to suggest
that Sargon II reacted to the reports of Tabsil-Esharra and his governor in
Zobah with a military action — be it under his own command or under the
command of an Assyrian officer against the Arabs leading to their

deportation to Samerina.

. TP I “Annals™ (ed. Rost, p. 36):219, See G.G.G. Reinhold, Bezichungen, p. 215: S.A

Irving, Isaigh. p. 39

34 I. Ephal, JAQS 94 (1974}, p. 13; Idem, Ancienr Arabs, pp. 105-111

X ABL 547, recent collations of [, Eph®al, JAOS 94 (1974), p. 116n393; and K. Deller, in: 1
Eph'al, Ancfent Arabs , p. 113n34; are worked into the new edition of Parpola in SAA I, No
B2.

5 ABL B8 = SAA I, No, B4:Rev3-5: ma-aa-ta-a ¥ Ar-bd-a-a hu-ub-tu Sa = Si-par “why are

the Arabs ravaging Sippar”; cf. K. Deller, Or NS 31 (1962), pp. 187-188; 1. Eph'al, Ancient

Arabs, pp. 59.115-116; F.M. Fales, Cente lettere, pp. 137-138

1al, Ancilent Arabs, p. 56



CHAPTER SIX
ASSYRIAN DOCUMENTS

RELATING TO THE ASSYRIAN PROVINCES
SAMERINA, DURLU, MAGIDU AND GAL'A(DIDA

I’ I .'I."i fri -'.'.'l.'|'r f .'.r W

[n comparison, the period between the fall of Samaria and the end of the
Assyrian Empire is scantily documented. There are only a few documents

which shed light on the Assyrian provinces in the former territory of
MNorthem Israel. The autl

thors of the Book of Kings concentrate on Judah
after 2 Kgs 17: consequently giving no information on the Northem
territories. As far as I can see there were no more rebellions in the
Assyrian provinces after 720 BCE. The royal inscriptions of the
Sargonides do not inform about a campaign against Samerina. Therefore, it
can be concluded that it was a peaceful area and a loyal province.l T will
now survey the Assyrian sources relating to the provinces Samerina,
Dwu'ru, Magidu and Gal'a(d)a.

0.2, Sources

6.2.1. Lists
The provinces are mentioned in different lists.

6.2.1.1. Eponym-lists

The following governors are known:

PUR.GIN.PAP Nabi-kénu-us of Samerina 69 BCEZ
PUR.Z0O.PAP.MES Nabii-sar-ahhesii  of Samerina a6 BCE3

Cl. B. Oded, Mass deportations, p. 4Tn34
Eponym-calendar B {ed. A, Ungnad, in: RIA 11, k. 427):Rev

T K Fall T, AR 17 ¢ ': F5.4 ‘=.-".__ :-,I:l |_::_: | ;!_ 11

s

: 104 ani out

18 with on p

crent spellings of this name in Eponym-calent colaphons, juridical document and




106 FALL OF SAMARIA
pTA.dU-ani-nu ftti-Adad-aninn  of Magidu (no date)

The names of the govemors have a general Mesopotamian background
Maybe they were appointed from the people deported to the area, but 1t 15
more probable to surmise that they originated from the Assyrian

aristocracy of higher officials.
6.2.1.2.  Lists of provinces

In some Assyrian lists of provinces, the provinces in the territory of the
former Morthern Kingdom are mentioned too. Sometimes these lists give
an outline of the tributes the different provinces had to pay to their

Assyrian overlord.

1. K, 152
In I1:3'-4' of this list vreSa-mi-ri-na; vuDu-"u-ru and vruMa-gi-du are
mentioned. The context is too vague for conclusions. It is remarkable
that the areas are determined as cities.3

2. K.276
Line one might be added to [vruSa-]miri-nag. From the context it can be
deduced that in this list the yearly taxes were recorded. The level of the

tribute from Samerina is, unfortunately, no longer readable. From line

6 it can be deduced that the provinee of Magidu had o pay 15 bilti of
xx. When these taxes and tnibutes had to be paid 15 not known,?
K.4384
Line II:6 mentions the province Du-ru.7
4, K. 9996
Line 3 mentions uruMa-pi-[du].8

Lk

5. A Nimrud-list
In a fragmentary list from Kalhu/Nimrud: 10 perhaps vruMa-{gi-du (?)
i Eponymi-calendar Co3 {ed, A. Ungnad, in; BLA I1, k. 436) 1V:11; cf. M. Weipper, in; RIA
V. k. 203,
i K. 152= 2 R 53, 4 = ADD 919; for a transcription see E. Forrer, Provinzeinteilung, p, 54

I6=2 R 53, 3= ADD 951; for a transc

plion see E, Forrer, Provinzeinteilung, p. 34-

r a recent reedition JN |"::-I:!:.|I._'_ T 322-323

K. 4384 = 2 R 53, 1; for a transcription see E. Forrer, Provinzeinteilung, p. 52-53; for a rec-

ent recdition M. Weippert, Edom, Text 16

b K. 9996 = ADD 952
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. should be read™
6. K.14252
Weippert remarks that in the unpublished text k. 14252 LI:4' (Cat. Spl.
a0 Nr 813) Samerina 15 mentioned. 10

From these lists, whose dating is difficult, the existence of the provinces is

apparent. It also becomes clear that they have a quite normal position in the

Assyrian Empire,
6.2.1.3. CTN 111 90

The obverse of this Nimrud document contains the enumeration of
different mdmuriu-taxes. The inscription on the reverse seems not to be
related to this. Lines 14-21 ecatalogue cities and persons which had to
supply in total 97 amimal-skins. From Samerina 12 skins were expected (12
uuSg-me-ri-na), It is not clear whether the skins were part of a tribute or
whether they were merchandise. The inscription cannot be dated exactly,
but originates from the reign of Sargon I1.11

6.2.2. Royal inscriptions

The vassal-treaty between Esarhaddon and king Baal of Tyre records that
the inhabitants of urud-ky-n and wruDy-"-ri were still citizens of the
Assyrian Empire in the time of Esarhaddon.12

6.2.3. Letters

Some Assyrian letters shed further light upon the provinces under

discussion.
1. ABL 1201 = SAA L No. 220

1l a-napdPA BAD.PAP

IM{fuppu) pPA-ri-fi lu DI-mul Sulmu)

' Ed. by LM, Fostgate, frag 32 (19707, PL XXVIII
M. Weipper, in:Ria ¥, k. 203

Ed. 5. Dalley & I.N Posig
I.M. Postgate, Taation

e, Fort Shalmaneser, Mo, 90, P1. 21

[} PP 16.152-154; cf.

o (). The reference 1o Samenna is in
L Esarh Treaty with Baal of Tyre (ed. R. Borger, Asarhadden, p. 108, = SAA 11, Mo, 5)
119
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3 dg-na DUMU-ia{maria)

i
i=

ina UGU{mhli) SE-nu-sa-hi fa KUR{mdl) Sa-mir-nd-a-a
ENC(hED {[é]-e-mu lu-te-re

LA

6 sum-mu i-[ ba-as) 51 Sm-mu la as-5u
edge 7 ina UGU(mubhi) SA-bi-ni(libbini) lu DUG.GA(tidii)
rev 1 EN(bél)-pi-gi-ta-te qa-a-fu

2 i-za-zu la il-le-ku dul-la-Si-nu

3 e-pu-fii la té-mu ; ni-fa-kan-si-nu

4 ki-i an-ni-ma TA®MUIMMA(Saddagdis)
,‘_'l a-du-na-kan-ni ina \ liL'[-'.li.'{},'.f'j."l ('-r.‘-.'-:'r'
6  a-ta-na-har-ka e-ri-bu-ma

T la nu-fe-ri-ib
8 H-ma-a té-mu te-ri

D Sum-ma i-be-ag-;

10 Sum-ma la ba-af-ful3

To Nabil-dura-usur from Arihi. Good health to my son!

In relation to the corn tax14 of the land of Samerina, my master should
send a report — whether it exists or not so that our heart is good
about it. The officials are passive. they stay where they are. They do
not go to their work. We cannot give them orders.

| have been petitioning you since last yearl5 until now in this very
manner about the income, we have not brought in any income
whatsoever. Now send a repon whether it exists or not!

This letter makes clear that the com taxes were not always delivered on
time. Although their functions are not mentioned, it can be assumed that
both Nabii-dura-usur and Arihi were officials in the administration of the

taxes and the tributes.

2 CT

n
h

L
”

Recently Parpola has published a letter from the period of Sargon IIf

H ABL 1201 = SAA [, No. 220 R.H. Pleiffer, State letters, p. B0, gives an incorrect trans
cnption and ranslation; recent editions: LN, Pos
= rev 3 untranslated); F.M. Fales, Cento

. Taxatic 298 (who leaves line 10

1-105.13

On this type of tribute see B, Parker, frag 25 , .99 LN, Postgate, Taxaton, pp, 174

179 F.M. Fales, Cento Ienere, p. |

3 ra* MUIM.MA: in MSL WV, 65:195 MU i therefone TA®

MUIM.MA can have the meaning of the adverbialis faddagdif; cf. K. Deller, Or N5 33
{ 1O, p. 90
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Sennacherib, which i1s rather difficult to read and ':rm*r|1r-ct.

1 X i GA GIS
2" GISA X ia-sallUs-[ ... ]
3" j-ma AN+SARE jr-ra-[sab |
1" [ im-r]a-lik dU a-| ]

5 | it-ra-]bi-it LUGAL

6' PA ib-ra-[af?)

e X NA AN

B’ pOMa-as-| |

1 ka-{i-ma ina

2 x-g-8le gab-| bi |

4 |
Rev | -1~

2

3

4 BAR SA AG (7)

5  a-na E-Hu-[um-ri-a-a (Bé-Hulmria)
& al-lak-ma A Sl

T al-lak 12 WGAL| ]
B 20 RA.MES

In view of the fragmentary characier of this inscription a translation is
quite impossible, It is remarkable that Samaria is referred to as E-f{fu-lum
ri-a-a.1% This deseription was used until 720 BCE as an indication of the
Israelite Kingdom. After 720 BCE Samaria is only called E-Hu-[um-ri-a-a
in reports on the fall of the city. Consequently, it can be assumed that CT

53, 388 is prior to the fall of Samaria, Perhaps lines Rev5-6 "To the land

of the house of O[mri ... ] I went" could be related 1o the Assyrian reaction
on the participation of the inhabitants of Samaria in the cealition under

laubi di?

This letter dates from the period of Sargon II or Sennacherib. The text is

damaged bul less so than the previous one

Sanll | | X $a ina |

L alsa B, Zadok, Biddr 42 (1985}, p. 567Nl
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2! W*EN-pi-|qgit-te ina UGU{muli) SEN[UMUNMES (7)) ]
ool i)b-te-5u X kla ]
4' | er-a-| ]
S lal 1X] I

Edge 6' [ ]|Xif-fap-la-ma-a X |
T il-la-ka i-lab-bl iy
B' S "u-nr-ti GIS.SUNIR(Surinnu) |
U 1D(ndr) TA* IGHpan) unSa-me-r{i-na |

1-et $i-i PU(biirtu) ina SA-bi(libbi) gab-bi

=
s

2 u-ta-me-di 15-5a-ah-lu-s11 |
3 u)-di-ni la w-eam-me-ri urfu |
4 | ] ZEMES(napsund) TA* W*zg-ky-e | ]

L

| URUMES(aldni) e-ta-|

(rest broken away)!

1'-2" ... ]which in [... an of]ficial in charge of the seed g[rain ...
3'-5" (untranslatable)
6'-8' | ...] he made flat [ ... ] he came and bele: guered | ... | dirt |
] emblem [... ]
¥-Rev.3 The river in front of Samarfia ...18], there is one cistern. In

the whole region | I have constructed. They have

filtered!® [the water].
1

”‘ll:.\ have not yel finished. The cifty ..

Rev.4-5 [ ... ] living souls with cleaned (soldiers (7)) [ ... | cities [ ... |

This letter seems to be a report from the battle front to the king or a high-
placed officer. Lines 7-Rev.3 could be construed as a description of
measures taken before or during the siege of Samaria. It is also possible,

however, to read line 7' as the report of the siege of another city. In that

case, line 9'-Rev.3 can also be read as a description of Assyrian measures

taken after the fall of Samaria. A reliable water-supply was of great

CT 53, 458 = SAA I, no. 255; 8, Parpola, OLZ T4 (1979) 35, gave a iranscriplion of
lines 9'-Rev.3
5 The addition of 5. Parpola, OLZ 74 (1979), p. 35; Idem, SAA I, p. 198: [ e-rab-la] “the river

h

dried ui'!l" 15 arbilrary

i 15 il from the verb safdle “transhx, nddle, unnel’; but with 5. Parpola, OLZ
« P 35 Idem, Correspondence 1, p. 198, considered as a Neo-Assynian d
form of the verb fafdh "o filter”, In the Assyrian itinerary VAT 9068 (o

ifer 1966]. p. 44):13" the same expre

wells ... they filtered"

T daly
s i

74 (19

Ssi0n ocours: PU L fl-ta-af-lu "
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imponance both for the besiegers and beleaguered, and for the conquerors,
4, CT 53,38 =8AAV, No. 291

In an interesting letter from the reign of Sargon II the deliverance of

bricks to, amongst others, Samaria and Megiddo is mentioned.

12'| LUG]AL{$arru) EN(bel) i-ga-bi
13" [ma-a a-na man)-ni 581G ME(li i

)X X
edg 14’ [ta]-a-din

15° [407-lim] a-na wrwAr-pad-dla

16" [40%-fim a-n]a wuSa-milr-na
rev 1 [40%=fim a-na) vl g-gi-d] u-u
P I

2 [PAB(gimir) 17-me|-20-lim TA*(issu) 1G1(pdn) {i-bit MAN(Sarri)
3 | PAB{gimir) 30-lim T]A*(issu) 1GH(pdn) pNa-a'-di-DINGIR(iln)
4 [PAB(gimru}-ma 1?-me]-50-lim 51G4.MES{[ihittil) a-ti-din
5 [a(?)] S1G4MES(ibirtd) fa LU* GAL.URUMES(rab dldn) MAN
(sarri)
6 |Sa LUG|AL(Sarru) ENChEl) i5-pur-an-ni ur-ta-me
I will give a translation of the full letter as it can be reconstructed:
2" [...] 56 courses of bricks [...] 3' [...] he extracted [...] 4'-5' [He
wrote tlo him: "Why did you extract [...]7"
6'-9" [He said: "The re]st of the work I am doing [is ...; I ....]ed from
him [x] bricks, but he is still busy glazing the [... bricks(™)]
10°-11'T am [now(?)] sending the [...]s of the briickwork o]f thiz wall
[to the king], my lord,
12°-13'[Probably(7)] the king, (my) lord might say: "To whom have
[you] given bricks?"
14'-Rev3 [40,000] to Arpad, [40,000 t]lo Sama(ria 40,000 to] Megiddu, in
total: [/]20.000 from the king's entourage, [and in total 30.000
flrom Na'di-ilu.
4-6 [That is: in all] I have given out [/]50,000 bricks: I have not
calculated, [however,] the bricks of the royal village managers
[about which the kilng, (my) lord, wrote me.

7-13  [The kilng, (my) lord, knows that the eunuchs and the royal en-
tourage, from [whom] 1 have taken the bricks | have given [to]
the commanders, are going to petition the king. The king, (my)
lord, may do as he deems best. [The ki]ng, (my) [1]ord, knows
that [1 have] in past [days given brick]s to the k[ing's] entourage.
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s wolrk [...]

It seems to me that this letter was written by someone who was in charge ol

the distribution of bricks for building activities. I interpret this letter as an
indication that bricks were sent to the capital cities of Assyrian provinces
for the construction of administrative centres. The letter reflects a contlict
of interests. The unknown official, writer of the letter, had to steer
cautiously a middle course between the interests of the governors of the
provinces and the interests of those responsible for the construction of the
new palace for Sargon in Dur Sharruken.

There is, however, a second possible interpretation: Arpad, Samaria
and Magiddu do not refer to Assyrian provinces in the west, but to groups
of laborers deported from the territories mentioned working to construct
Sargon's new palace.

The first interpretation would indicate the interest of solid buildings in
Samaria and Magiddu, which underscores the special position of these
provinces within the Assyrian empire. The second interpretation then

would give an example of Northemn Israclite deportees at Dur-Sharruken.

[ -

6.2.4. Documents excavated at Samaria

During the excavations of Samaria four written documents relating to the
period of Assyrian domination have been uncovered.

|. Inscription on a bulla with the royal Assyrian seal.

a-na dA [ 5-sur-1d-di-i]in20
(belonging) to Alssur-iddi]n

Presumably the name of an Assynan deportee to whom a royal(?) letter
wis wnitien.

2. An order in court

1 [fu]m-ma ina lib-bi UD,10.KAM

|
A

Ed. by G.A, Reisner, int G.A. Reisner, C.5. Fisher, D.G. Lyon, Samaria [, PL 564 and p
247, CL A, All, PJB 3T (1941}, pp. 102-104. According to L.N. Pos

the inscription contains the address of a sealed letter, not the name of the owner of the scal

igal

On the royal Assyrian seal see AR Millard, frag 27 (1965), pp. 12-16
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2 Sa WNE(db) pU.GUR-fal-lim

3  DUGbi(gabbi) pA-a-PAP MES

4 g-na BGALURUMES(rab dldani)

5 [it]-ra-din GU4 . MES(alpi) 6 ANSEMES{emdri) 12 X21

-5 When Nergal-shallim22 gives a command on the tenth day of the
month Ab, then Aja-ahhe shall give to the city-counsellor 6 oxen
and 12 + x donkeys.

pA-a-PAP MES: ALT recogmized in this name the theophorie element Aja, the beloved

of the sun-god of Sippar.? Several objections to this interpretation must be urged.

1. Inthe name the determinative « is wanting before Aja.
2. The conjectural interpretation of Aja-ahhe: 'Aja has brothers® is less signif

3. ajja is better undersiood as a j'II':"I'II.'lrI'I:."-'l interrogativum, consequently the name
means: 'where are the brothers?.24 Such a name is known from Assyrian

contracts 23

Aja-ahhe was presumably a cattle keeping deportee living in Samerina who
who had to pay taxes to the local government. The ]_1'1|;;|~:~"nund of this pay-
ing is not quite clear. Perhaps Aja-ahhe was careless in paying his part of
the tribute? But it is also possible that this courtorder was related to debts
of totally different kind. Nergal-shallim was a local official. His function
seems comparable to that of a modem usher.

3. A cylinder-seal with inscription

| nagKISIB(kunokki)

2 &apdl |<-_T.:-.":'."-| i) ]
_'-‘, I.:l

4 IE( '.In"-:'u!ll'l] S :\'Ii ’

. Rewsner, in; G.A, Reisner, C.5, Fisher, D.G. Lyon, Samaria I, Pl. 56b and p.
2 l.!.”“" to Remsner and A, Al PJB 37 (1941), pp. 102-104, the text represents a let-
Ier, h wiever, it is betier o interpret it with M. Weipper, in: RIA V, k. 204; H. Weippert, §

BRL:, p. 267, 1M, Postgate, Taxation , P 59 as an ‘order in coun
G.A, Reisner, in: Sanaria 1, p. 247, reads -tal-lim.

A, Al PJE 3T (1941), p. 103
4 E. Lipinski, Syrig 44 (1967), pp. 253.280; R. Zadok, Wda0 901977), p. 52

ADD 3 = ARU 283 = Th. Kwasman, Documents, No, 346 = SAA VI, 264:10; ADD 294
ARU 49 = Th. Kwasman, Documents, No. 1089:Rev2' [a farmer]; ADD 308 = ARU 57 =
Th. KEwasman, Decumenty, Mo, 120:2

d
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5 MWSAB.TU[R(famallii) |

6 d[UR(Nabi) |

T dTas-me-tum

& dSU(Marduk)

9 dSar-pa-ni-tum

10 a-na EN(bél) nagKISIB(kunukki)
11 lik-ru-ubt

Seal of Nabu-zabi[l], the ... , servant of ..., the apprentice. May
[Mabu], Tashmetu, Marduk and Sarpanitu bless the owner of this
seal.

Both the enumeration of the most important Gods of the Babylonian pan.
theon and the theophoric element Nabi indicate a Babylonian back ground.
It should, however, be noted that Nabu was the God of the art of writing.
Furthermore, this inscription makes clear that there was someone in
Samerina who was able to teach cuneiform script to others. [ assume that
he was the one who made this seal for his servant Nabu-zabi[l].

4, Fragment of a royal inscription

In Samaria a small fragment of an Assyrian stela was unearthed. The in-
scription should be ascribed to Sargon I1.27 Like other Assyrian Kings, Sar-
gon Il placed stelae in the capital cities of conquered countries.28 The
inscription on the stela from Samaria is too fragmentary to interpret.

5

6.2.5. Legal documents from Gezer
After the conguest by Tiglath Pileser I11 in 734 BCE, Gezer became part of
the Assyrnian Empire. Presumably it was a part of the province Du'ru, In

Gezer two Neo-Assynan legal documents have been excavated.

1. Gezer |

Ed. by O.R. Gumey, in: L.W. Crowfoot. K.M. Kenyon, E.L. Sukenik, Obfects, FI XV and
p- 32, The mscnptuon on the seal 15 in positive, Consequently a prinl would be in the
negative, That leads to the supposition that this seal was only made for decorative functions
and wis not supposed to be used by the owner.

Ed. by O.R. Gumey. in: 1.W. Crowloot, K.M. Kenyon, E L. Sukenik, Objeces, Pl 11 and
111, and p. 35; cf. fnscriptions revealed, No. 46,

Cr La LD, Levine, Two stelae, pp. 51-57, Stelae of Sargon 11 were unearthed in Lamaka,
Azdod, Ashama, Samaria and in Iran.
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1 nagKISIB(kunukku) pdSUSU A

2 oy KISIB(Aunubkku) pdAD.SU A ]

3 PAP(naphar) 2 LUMES(awili) EN.EMES.A.SA.[MES
(heli biti <u> eqli |

4 E(T) pLu-PAPMES a-di gi-i-[mir-re-gi |

3 *RHUKUMES(nisD) PTu-ri-d A-a 2 SALMES-Si(sinni
DUMU =St mdrisi)

6 3*LU| | MES

2 GIS | | GA

8 | -l

& | |-ia-gar

10 | |

1" [kaspu] | ]

2" p-ta-ra X X X |

3 lai-lag-ge si-bit be-e[n-nlu

4" g-na 1l ME(m#&) tgme sa-ar-ti a-na kal wq-me

5' WSIG(Simant) UD.17.KAM lim-mu 3a BEGIR(urkitu)
6" pAS-furBAD PAP *WENNAM(Sfaknu) wBar-fal-zi
I IGI PLak-ki-1 1G] p<p=iliAB-g-a

8' IGI PEN.A.AS IGI pdSUPAPIr U[RU

9' 1GI pHar-ti-a-gi *Wha-za-nu [

10" 1GI pBur-ra-pi-i" *WDAM.[GAR{ ramkaruy)

11" IGI pPNUMUN.DU DUMU(mar) PUAB-[a-a

12 1GI pDUGH. DIN IGT pSi-i" -]

"1GI pMan-nu-ki-LIM.AN 1GI p

IGI PNUMUMN-1i-r29

Lad

I Seal of Marduk-eriba, son of ...

Seal of Aba-eriba, son of ...

3 Totally: two men, owners of houses (and) field[s].
4  The estate of Lu-ahhu in its entifrity |

Edited after preliminary studies of Pinches, Sayce by R.A.8
Macalister, Gezer I, pp. 22-27. Recent reedition on the basis of a phowograph of the orginal

now in the Arkeoloji Misczi Istanb TEQL 27 (1981-E1), pp. 8O-

1689, see the remarks of R, Zadok, BiOr 4]

y B. Becking

{1985 ), PP SH7T-56H0
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(four seal impressions)

5 The slaves: Turi-Aja; his two wives; his son;

6 three people | 5
T
B
9
10
Rev. 1' The money [ x-fold to the owner
2" he shall retum. [In his case he may plead
3' but he will not recieve. (Guarantee against) an

attack of epilepsy
4' for 100 days, (against) crime for ever.
Siwan, the seventeenth, of the year after that of
6" Assur-dura-usur, governor of Bar-Halzi.

i i i - 0 B B S B

Witness: Zakki; witness: Tebetaja;
8' witness: Bel-apla-iddina; witness: Marduk-nasir
[from] the ¢i

ty of ... |
9° wimmess: Har-wasi, the mayor;

10" witness: Bur-rapi’; the estate-[agent; !
| 1" witness: Zer-ukin, son of Tebetaja;
] 2" witness: Tabta-uballit; witmess: Si-|

1 3" witness: Mannu-ki-Arbela; witness: [
14" witness: Zer-utu.

From the clauses in Rev.1'-4" it becomes clear that Assyrian legal rules
were in force. Rev. 1'-2' refers to the usual clause regulating a financial
punishment for breach of the contract.30 2'-3' are a common clause stating
that there is no juridical redress. 3'-4' form guarantee-clauses giving the
buyer an insurance against the loss of the slaves by an attack of epilepsy for
a period of 100 days. Furthermore, he is protected against the

i b
=

consequences of the possibility that one of the slaves might have committed
a crime. The personal names in the tablet give an insight into the mixed
population of the city. The names have parallels in the Assyrian,
Babylonian, Aramaic an Egyptian onomastica

For a survey of the names and their ethnographic parallels T refer to my reconsideration of

Cf. L.N. Posigate, Documents, § 2.1.3b



ASSYRIAN FROVINCES
the text3! 1o which I add:

PAD.51 Aba-eriba see also CTN 111 17:4; 99 iv:24; 101 1i:15; 108 Rev. v
&
Pl u-ri-4A-a see also CTN I 99 1i:15; 108 1ii:31; and a remark by
Zadok 32
P pkki=i Zadok prefers the reading £ag-gi-i, which might have
either a Hebrew-Aramaic or an Arab background;33
ENLALAS Bel-apla-iddina  of. NWL 3 ii:23;
PNUMUN.GIN - Zer-ukin of, CTN I 7:14; 9:19; 536",
Mfern-rn-ki-LIMLAN{Arbela) cf. CT" 53,324 =8SAA V, No, 269:10
PNUMUNE-ry Zer-utu cf, NUMUN-ii in CTM IIT 121:4.
2. Gezer2
A second inscription from Gezer contains the contract for a parcel of land

which changed hands in 649 BCE.

| may KISIB(ktenuikn) PVa-ran-ja-u
2 EM.ASA(DEL eqli) S1-a-ni(taddni)

- |

(three seal impressions)

i

E(hit) [ X B]JAN(sutu) ASAlegli)
"SUHUR"(tehi) p Si-ni-i

4 | | "SUHUR"(tehi) [P Si)-ri-i
Rev 1"IGIp[ X ] 1GI () | |
2°IGI PGID.SIG. SUKKAL.GIS

37 IGI PNUMUN.GIN

4" 1GI pPU.GUR.20.PAP

5" z{2(Sabatu) UDAKAM
LEdge 6" lim-mu PPAP.AN-a-a

7" *MGAR(Saknu) kurGar-ga-mis34

| Seal of Nathan-jahu

B. Becking, JEOL 27 (1981-82), pp. 82-B6.
R. Zadok, WdO 9 (1977/78), p. 47
R. Zadok, BiOr 42 (1985), p. 569

Ed. by R.AS. Macalister, Gezer 1, pp. 27-29; recent reedition B, Becking, JEOL 27 (1981

82, pp. B6-BE: of. the remarks of R, Zadok, BiOr 42 (1985), pp. 567-570.
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2 owner of the land being sold

ok

A plot of [ x sule of the field adjacent
to that of Sini.
‘| | adjacent to Sini,
Rev. 1'Witness: ... ; witness (/): ... ;
2" witness: GID.SIG.SUKKAL.GIS;
3" witness: Zer-ukin;
4" witness: Nergal-shar-usur,
5" Shabatu the fourth
LEdge 1 of the year of Ahi-1laya,
2 govemor of Gargamish.

The inscription makes clear that in the Assyrian provinces the transfer of
properties even of the indigenous population, was possible. This implies
that the institution of private property certainly existed in the Assyrian
peniod. To whom Mathan-jahu sold his land 15 as unclear as the reason for
the transaction. The text implies that Israelites could adopt a normal pos-
ition in the province. The background of the personal names mentioned in
the text indicate to a mixed population. Nathan-jahu is Israelite; Sini,
Egyptian; Zer-ukin and Mergal-shar-usur, Assyrian or Babylonian,
GID.SIG, SUKKAL.GIS is an incomprehensible name, 35

.3, Conclusions

In the sources discussed, a picture of the history of the Assyrian provinces
on the territory of the former Northem Kingdom begins to emerge; albeil
fragmentarily. The area participated in the pax assyriaca in the times of
Esarhaddon and Assurbanipal. Chastened by Assyrian threats, conquests
and deportations, the area became loyal to the Assyrian power; although the
letter ABL 1201 shows that the paying of tribute or taxes sometimes was
delayed. The area remained under Assyrian control until the dismantling of
the power-structures of Nineveh and the simultaneous territorial expansion
of Judah under Josia, After the battle near Megiddo the area was sub-
sequently incorporated into the Babylonian Empire.

3 Sce B. Becking, JEOL 27 (1981-82), pp. 87-88. On Nergal-shar-usur see now CTN 11 90
vl gl D00 fiid”; 103rev. ii:18. GID.SIGSUKKAL.GIS might be the name of a deponee from
Media,
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